
Le�er From 
Our CEO
Dear Shareholders, Customers, Vendors, 
and Co-workers,

Fiscal 2025 marked my first full year as 
Chief Executive O�cer, and it was a year of 
meaningful progress and momentum. We saw 
our operating model tested in real time and 
watched our strategy translate into tangible results. 
Across our business, excluding Hyve Solutions, we 
delivered high single digit gross billings growth and 
expanded margins: clear evidence that our por�olio, 
investments, and customer reach are aligned with where 
the market is heading. Hyve Solutions also delivered 
strong results throughout fiscal 2025, benefiting from 
the surge in hyperscale computing investment and 
demonstrating the strength of our capabilities in 
complex, high performance data center deployments.

Together, these achievements set new operational and 
financial benchmarks for our organization. But more 
importantly, they reflected disciplined execution, deep 
partnership with vendors and customers, and a steadfast 
focus on the fundamentals that have defined this company for 
decades. This performance reinforces my conviction that our 
model is resilient across varied economic environments and 
well‑positioned for long‑term value creation.

We approach our work with an owner’s mindset. Every share 
represents a long-term partnership built on trust, shared 
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ambition, and enduring relationships. Our responsibility is to build and engage the best 
leaders and coworkers in the industry, allocate capital with discipline, operate with 
excellence, and strengthen the ecosystem we serve. When we do this well, we create 
sustainable value for shareholders while making vendors more successful, customers 
more competitive, and our own organization stronger.

Our Long-Term Mindset

We manage the company with a long-term orientation that prioritizes durable, trusted 
relationships, consistent service quality and customer experience, alongside sustainable 
growth. We aim to operate a business that performs reliably across economic cycles, 
while improving profitability, return on equity, and free cash flow over time.

We measure progress through simple, guiding questions:

• Are we broadening our por�olio of technologies, vendors, and customers and 
strengthening our presence across mature and developing markets through a 
targeted, insight-led, go-to-market approach? 

• Are we using our specialist expertise and enablement model to act as a trusted 
advisor, creating di�erentiated value propositions that accelerate technology 
adoption in underpenetrated and emerging markets?

• Are we capturing above market growth by using our end-to-end capabilities 
and leveraging our unique vendor value proposition to support business that has 
historically been managed directly by vendors?

• Are we expanding and diversifying our capabilities in design, manufacturing, and 
supply chain services to meet the increasing demands of hyperscale computing 
infrastructure customers?

• Are we expanding and a�aching our service o�erings in ways that allow us to 
engage earlier in the customer lifecycle, support more complex deployments, 
deepen relationships, and drive recurring revenue?

• And above all, is this progress underpinned by durable free cash flow and disciplined 
capital deployment that generates a�ractive, repeatable returns and increases return 
on equity over time?

If the answers are yes, we believe we are well positioned to drive long-term value creation.

Our Operating Plan

First, we will continue to invest in the core capabilities that define our role in the technology 
ecosystem. Our reach, logistics excellence, and go-to-market specialization remain 
foundational strengths, and we will strengthen them further. We are investing in systems, 
inventory management, and partner facing tools to enhance speed, accuracy, e�ciency, 
and predictability across every transaction. These investments accelerate technology 
adoption for customers, expand reach and e�ciency for vendors, and improve the 
economics of our own business.

Second, we will continue to adopt technology pragmatically and digitalize our operating 
model and go-to-market strategy. We will invest where technology tangibly improves 
economics, service quality, and partner experience. Our PartnerFirst digital portal reflects 
this philosophy—meeting customers where they are, 24/7, and simplifying complex 
interactions at scale. 

Third, we will deepen our capabilities in AI, becoming fluent, and put it to work where we 
can meaningfully improve our business and create be�er experiences for our partners. As AI 
reshapes the way technology is built, sold, and consumed, becoming fluent in its applications 
will enhance the responsiveness of our operating model while providing customers more 
intuitive, personalized, and frictionless experiences. We are focused on practical use cases 
that enhance productivity and create measurable value across the ecosystem.

Fourth, we will remain disciplined capital allocators, using long-term shareholder value as 
the standard for every decision we make. Organic investment comes first when we see a 
clear line of sight to a�ractive, repeatable returns. Acquisitions must strengthen our 
competitive position through reach, capabilities, or ecosystem relevance, and must 
meet strict strategic and financial criteria that demonstrate they create more 

long-term value than alternative uses of capital. When organic or acquisitive investment 
opportunities do not meet our thresholds, we will target returning excess capital to 
shareholders. Through it all, we maintain balance sheet flexibility so that we can support 
partners and invest through downturns rather than retreat from them, and continue to 
provide meaningful returns to our shareholders.

Finally, all of this is underpinned by fostering innovation across our teams and processes. 
We encourage our teams to streamline processes and challenge legacy ways of working 
while creating new ways for customers to access and adopt technology. When we scale 
ideas that reduce friction, anticipate customer needs, or unlock new e�ciencies in the 
ecosystem, we strengthen our value proposition and reinforce our leadership position.

Culture

The achievements of this year reflect the judgment and professionalism of our teams 
around the world. Culture is expressed through how decisions are made, how tradeo�s 
are evaluated, and how accountability is upheld. We hire people we trust, empower them 
to act like owners, and expect them to serve customers responsibly and quickly. Trust, once 
earned, becomes a durable advantage. It also cultivates the conditions in which innovation 
becomes natural, where people are encouraged to think di�erently, improve how we operate, 
and shape be�er experiences for our partners.

Closing

The technology industry continues to grow in scale, complexity, and strategic importance. 
In this environment, distributors with global reach, a diversified por�olio, technology enabled 
operational and commercial excellence, skilled and engaged co-workers that cultivate 
trusted relationships, and the financial strength to invest through cycles become more 
essential—not less. With a long-term mindset and disciplined execution, we are well 
positioned to continue serving partners and compounding value for shareholders.

To our employees, thank you for your commitment. To our customers and vendors, thank you 
for your trust. And to our shareholders, thank you for your continued partnership. We remain 
focused on earning it every year.

Sincerely,

Patrick Zammit, CEO

Forward-Looking Statements

Statements in this le�er to shareholders that are forward-looking, such as those statements 
regarding our strategy, positioning, operations, use of capital, market trends and growth, 
profitability, and investments, involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties which 
may cause our actual results in future periods to be materially di�erent from any future 
performance that may be suggested in this le�er. Additional information concerning 
potential factors that could cause actual results to di�er materially from those in the 
forward-looking statements can be found in the risks and uncertainties detailed in our 
Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. We assume no obligation 
to update any forward-looking statements contained in this le�er.

Copyright 2026 TD SYNNEX Corporation. All rights reserved. TD SYNNEX, the TD SYNNEX 
Logo, and all other TD SYNNEX company, product and services names and slogans are 
trademarks of TD SYNNEX Corporation. Other names and marks are the property of 
their respective owners.
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more competitive, and our own organization stronger.

Our Long-Term Mindset

We manage the company with a long-term orientation that prioritizes durable, trusted 
relationships, consistent service quality and customer experience, alongside sustainable 
growth. We aim to operate a business that performs reliably across economic cycles, 
while improving profitability, return on equity, and free cash flow over time.

We measure progress through simple, guiding questions:

• Are we broadening our por�olio of technologies, vendors, and customers and 
strengthening our presence across mature and developing markets through a 
targeted, insight-led, go-to-market approach? 

• Are we using our specialist expertise and enablement model to act as a trusted 
advisor, creating di�erentiated value propositions that accelerate technology 
adoption in underpenetrated and emerging markets?

• Are we capturing above market growth by using our end-to-end capabilities 
and leveraging our unique vendor value proposition to support business that has 
historically been managed directly by vendors?

• Are we expanding and diversifying our capabilities in design, manufacturing, and 
supply chain services to meet the increasing demands of hyperscale computing 
infrastructure customers?

• Are we expanding and a�aching our service o�erings in ways that allow us to 
engage earlier in the customer lifecycle, support more complex deployments, 
deepen relationships, and drive recurring revenue?

• And above all, is this progress underpinned by durable free cash flow and disciplined 
capital deployment that generates a�ractive, repeatable returns and increases return 
on equity over time?

If the answers are yes, we believe we are well positioned to drive long-term value creation.

Our Operating Plan

First, we will continue to invest in the core capabilities that define our role in the technology 
ecosystem. Our reach, logistics excellence, and go-to-market specialization remain 
foundational strengths, and we will strengthen them further. We are investing in systems, 
inventory management, and partner facing tools to enhance speed, accuracy, e�ciency, 
and predictability across every transaction. These investments accelerate technology 
adoption for customers, expand reach and e�ciency for vendors, and improve the 
economics of our own business.

Second, we will continue to adopt technology pragmatically and digitalize our operating 
model and go-to-market strategy. We will invest where technology tangibly improves 
economics, service quality, and partner experience. Our PartnerFirst digital portal reflects 
this philosophy—meeting customers where they are, 24/7, and simplifying complex 
interactions at scale. 

Third, we will deepen our capabilities in AI, becoming fluent, and put it to work where we 
can meaningfully improve our business and create be�er experiences for our partners. As AI 
reshapes the way technology is built, sold, and consumed, becoming fluent in its applications 
will enhance the responsiveness of our operating model while providing customers more 
intuitive, personalized, and frictionless experiences. We are focused on practical use cases 
that enhance productivity and create measurable value across the ecosystem.

Fourth, we will remain disciplined capital allocators, using long-term shareholder value as 
the standard for every decision we make. Organic investment comes first when we see a 
clear line of sight to a�ractive, repeatable returns. Acquisitions must strengthen our 
competitive position through reach, capabilities, or ecosystem relevance, and must 
meet strict strategic and financial criteria that demonstrate they create more 

long-term value than alternative uses of capital. When organic or acquisitive investment 
opportunities do not meet our thresholds, we will target returning excess capital to 
shareholders. Through it all, we maintain balance sheet flexibility so that we can support 
partners and invest through downturns rather than retreat from them, and continue to 
provide meaningful returns to our shareholders.

Finally, all of this is underpinned by fostering innovation across our teams and processes. 
We encourage our teams to streamline processes and challenge legacy ways of working 
while creating new ways for customers to access and adopt technology. When we scale 
ideas that reduce friction, anticipate customer needs, or unlock new e�ciencies in the 
ecosystem, we strengthen our value proposition and reinforce our leadership position.

Culture

The achievements of this year reflect the judgment and professionalism of our teams 
around the world. Culture is expressed through how decisions are made, how tradeo�s 
are evaluated, and how accountability is upheld. We hire people we trust, empower them 
to act like owners, and expect them to serve customers responsibly and quickly. Trust, once 
earned, becomes a durable advantage. It also cultivates the conditions in which innovation 
becomes natural, where people are encouraged to think di�erently, improve how we operate, 
and shape be�er experiences for our partners.

Closing

The technology industry continues to grow in scale, complexity, and strategic importance. 
In this environment, distributors with global reach, a diversified por�olio, technology enabled 
operational and commercial excellence, skilled and engaged co-workers that cultivate 
trusted relationships, and the financial strength to invest through cycles become more 
essential—not less. With a long-term mindset and disciplined execution, we are well 
positioned to continue serving partners and compounding value for shareholders.

To our employees, thank you for your commitment. To our customers and vendors, thank you 
for your trust. And to our shareholders, thank you for your continued partnership. We remain 
focused on earning it every year.

Sincerely,

Patrick Zammit, CEO

Forward-Looking Statements

Statements in this le�er to shareholders that are forward-looking, such as those statements 
regarding our strategy, positioning, operations, use of capital, market trends and growth, 
profitability, and investments, involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties which 
may cause our actual results in future periods to be materially di�erent from any future 
performance that may be suggested in this le�er. Additional information concerning 
potential factors that could cause actual results to di�er materially from those in the 
forward-looking statements can be found in the risks and uncertainties detailed in our 
Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. We assume no obligation 
to update any forward-looking statements contained in this le�er.

Copyright 2026 TD SYNNEX Corporation. All rights reserved. TD SYNNEX, the TD SYNNEX 
Logo, and all other TD SYNNEX company, product and services names and slogans are 
trademarks of TD SYNNEX Corporation. Other names and marks are the property of 
their respective owners.
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PART I
When used in this Annual Report on Form 10-K (this “Report”), the words “anticipates,” “believes,” 

“estimates,” “expects,” “intends,” “allows,” “can,” “may,” “could,’’ “designed,” “will,” and similar expressions are 
intended to identify forward-looking statements. These are statements that relate to future periods and include statements 
about our business model and our services, our business and market strategy, future growth, demand, our infrastructure, 
our investment in our information technology ("IT") systems, the development and adoption of new technologies, including 
artificial intelligence ("AI")-related or other products and services, our co-worker hiring and retention, our revenue, 
sources of revenue, our gross margins, our operating costs and results, timing of payment, the value of our inventory, our 
competition, our future needs and sources for additional financing, contract terms, relationships with our suppliers, 
adequacy of our facilities, our legal proceedings, our operations, foreign currency exchange rates and hedging activities, 
our strategic acquisitions including anticipated cost savings and other benefits, our goodwill, seasonality of sales, 
adequacy of our cash resources, our debt and financing arrangements and repayment expectations related thereto, 
including our supplier finance programs, the impact of any change to our credit rating, interest rate risk and impact 
thereof, cash held by our international subsidiaries and repatriation, changes in fair value of derivative instruments, our 
tax liabilities, adequacy of our disclosure controls and procedures, cybersecurity and cyberattacks, impact of our pricing 
policies, impact of economic and industry trends, changes to the markets in which we compete, impact of new reporting 
rules and accounting policies, our estimates and assumptions, impact of inventory repurchase obligations and 
commitments and contingencies, our effective tax rates, impact of any impairment of our goodwill and intangible assets, 
human capital resources, environmental and corporate citizenship initiatives, our share repurchase and dividend program, 
and our assessments and expectations with respect to the potential impacts of OBBBA (as defined below). Forward-looking 
statements are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those projected. 
These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, those risks discussed herein and others, including the buying 
patterns of our customers, concentration of sales to large customers, the loss or consolidation of one or more of our 
significant original equipment manufacturer ("OEM") suppliers or customers, market acceptance of the products we 
assemble and distribute, competitive conditions in our industry and their impact on our margins, pricing and other terms 
with our OEM suppliers, our ability to gain market share, variations in supplier-sponsored programs, changes in our costs 
and operating expenses, increased inflation, uncertainty over global trade policies and the impacts of related tariffs, 
dependence upon and trends in capital spending budgets in the IT industry, fluctuations in general economic conditions, 
changes in tax laws, risks associated with our international operations, uncertainties and variability in demand by our 
reseller and integration customers, supply shortages or delays, changes in value of foreign currencies and interest rates 
and other risk factors contained below under Part I, Item 1A, “Risk Factors.” These forward-looking statements speak 
only as of the date hereof. We expressly disclaim any obligation or undertaking to release publicly any updates or revisions 
to any forward-looking statements contained herein to reflect any change in our expectations with regard thereto or any 
change in events, conditions or circumstances on which any such statement is based, unless otherwise required by law.

In the sections of this Report entitled “Business” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial 
Condition and Results of Operations,” all references to “TD SYNNEX,” "SYNNEX," “we,” “us,” “our” or the 
“Company” mean TD SYNNEX Corporation and its subsidiaries, except where it is made clear that the term means only 
the parent company or one of its segments.

TD SYNNEX, the TD SYNNEX Logo, and all other TD SYNNEX company, product and services names and 
slogans are trademarks or registered trademarks of TD SYNNEX Corporation. Other names and marks are the property of 
their respective owners.

Item 1. Business

Overview

We are a Fortune 100 corporation and a leading global distributor and solutions aggregator for the information 
technology ("IT") ecosystem. We serve a critical role, bringing products from the world's leading and emerging technology 
vendors to market, and helping our customers create solutions best suited to maximize business outcomes for their end-user 
customers. We aggregate and distribute IT hardware, software, and systems including personal computing devices and 
peripherals, mobile phones and accessories, printers, server and datacenter infrastructure, hybrid cloud, security, 
networking, communications and storage solutions, and system components. We also design and deliver purpose-built 
server, storage and networking solutions for the hyperscale computing infrastructure market. We operate in three reportable 
segments based on our geographic regions: the Americas, Europe and Asia-Pacific and Japan ("APJ"). 
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We have been in business since 1980 and have headquarters in both Clearwater, Florida and Fremont, California. 
We were originally incorporated in the State of California as COMPAC Microelectronics, Inc. in November 1980, and we 
changed our name to SYNNEX Information Technologies, Inc. in February 1994. We later reincorporated in the State of 
Delaware under the name of SYNNEX Corporation in October 2003. On September 1, 2021, SYNNEX Corporation 
acquired Tech Data Corporation, a Florida corporation (“Tech Data”) through a series of mergers, which resulted in Tech 
Data becoming an indirect subsidiary of TD SYNNEX Corporation (collectively, the "Merger"). On October 22, 2021, as a 
result of the Merger we filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware a Certificate of Amendment to the 
Company’s Restated Certificate of Incorporation to change our corporate name from SYNNEX Corporation to TD 
SYNNEX Corporation, effective November 3, 2021. 

Our Strategy

Digital transformation and the migration to cloud computing is reshaping our industry, enabling businesses and 
consumers to evaluate, procure, acquire, and consume technology products and services in a variety of ways. Hybrid 
models of IT consumption, supporting both physical and virtual delivery methods are emerging, as hardware and software-
based solutions become increasingly combined. As a result, customers are seeking greater integration of products, services 
and solutions that tie technologies together. Therefore, we believe it is important to provide a broad, end-to-end portfolio, 
with deep capabilities across the computing continuum to help customers manage the increasingly complex IT ecosystem 
and deliver the solutions and business outcomes the market desires. Our vision for the future is to be the vital solutions 
aggregator and orchestrator that connects the IT ecosystem.

We are focusing on the following strategic imperatives in pursuit of our vision:

• Unify our reach by expanding our portfolio in both mature and developing markets through our targeted 
go-to-market strategy.

• Target new customers by leveraging our specialist go-to-market and trusted advisor approach to deliver 
tailored value propositions and personalized solutions that align closely with the unique business needs 
and priorities of each customer. 

• Expand our addressable market through our unique vendor value proposition, capitalizing on end-to-
end capabilities to support business currently operated by vendors. 

• Diversify our offerings within our end-to-end portfolio of products, services and solutions, including 
providing design, manufacturing and supply chain services to hyperscale computing infrastructure 
customers.

• Expand and attach our services capabilities to meet our customers’ evolving needs, also enabling us to 
engage earlier in the customer lifecycle, support more complex deployments, drive renewals and deepen 
our relationships with our customers.

Our Products and Suppliers

We offer a comprehensive catalog of more than 200,000 technology products (as measured by active SKU's) from 
approximately 2,500 OEMs, including personal computing devices, mobile phones and accessories, and strategic 
technologies such as cloud, security, data analytics, AI and hyperscale computing infrastructure. This enables us to offer 
comprehensive solutions to our reseller and retail customers. We group the majority of our offerings into two primary 
solutions portfolios, Endpoint Solutions and Advanced Solutions which are comprised of the following:

Endpoint Solutions Portfolio:
• Our Endpoint Solutions portfolio primarily includes personal computing devices and peripherals, mobile 

phones and accessories, printers and supplies.

Advanced Solutions Portfolio:
• Our Advanced Solutions portfolio primarily includes data center technologies such as hybrid cloud, 

security, storage, networking, servers, software, converged and hyper-converged infrastructure and 
hyperscale computing infrastructure, via our Hyve business. 
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Our suppliers include leading IT systems, system components and peripherals, software, communications and 
security equipment, and networking equipment manufacturers. We purchase these and other complementary products from 
our suppliers and sell them to our reseller and retail customers. We perform a similar function for our distribution of 
licensed software products. We provide our vendors with access to large and highly fragmented markets such as small- and 
medium-sized businesses (“SMB”) and serve as a variable, cost effective route to market for our vendors by providing 
them with access to resellers and end-users.

The following table provides revenue generated from products purchased from vendors that exceeded 10% of our 
consolidated revenue for the periods indicated (as a percent of consolidated revenue):

Twelve Months Ended
November 30, 2025 November 30, 2024 November 30, 2023

Apple, Inc.  12 %  12 %  11 %
HP Inc.  10 % N/A (1) N/A (1)

__________________
(1) Revenue generated from products purchased from this vendor was less than 10% of consolidated revenue during the period presented.

We have distribution agreements with most of our suppliers, including Apple Inc. and HP Inc. These agreements 
usually provide for nonexclusive distribution rights and pertain to specific geographic territories. The agreements are also 
generally short-term, subject to periodic renewal, and often contain provisions permitting termination by either our supplier 
or us without cause upon relatively short notice. Our vendor agreements generally do not restrict us from selling similar 
products manufactured by competitors, nor do they require us to sell a specified quantity of product. As a result, we have 
the flexibility to terminate or curtail sales of one product line in favor of another due to technological change, pricing 
considerations, product availability, and customer demand or vendor distribution policies. An OEM supplier that elects to 
terminate a distribution agreement will generally repurchase its products carried in our inventory.

Our business subjects us to the risk that the value of our inventory will be affected adversely by suppliers’ price 
reductions or by technological changes affecting the usefulness or desirability of the products comprising our inventory. 
Many of our OEM suppliers offer us limited protection from the loss in value of our inventory due to a supplier’s price 
reduction or technological change. Under many of these agreements, we have a limited period of time to return or exchange 
products or claim price protection credits. Historically, price protection and stock rotation privileges, as well as our 
inventory management procedures, have helped reduce the risk of loss of inventory value. We monitor our inventory levels 
and attempt to time our purchases to maximize our protection under supplier programs.

Our Customers

Our products are marketed globally to an active reseller base of more than 150,000 customers. Our reseller 
customers include value-added resellers (“VARs”), independent software vendors ("ISVs"), corporate resellers, 
government resellers, system integrators, direct marketers, retailers and managed service providers (“MSPs”). Resellers are 
classified primarily by their end-user customers. End-users include large corporations or enterprises, federal, state and local 
governments, SMBs, and individual consumers. In addition, resellers vary greatly in size and geographic reach. Our 
reseller customers buy from us and other distributors. Our larger reseller customers also buy certain products directly from 
OEM suppliers. System integrators offer services in addition to product resale, primarily in systems customization, 
integration, and deployment. Retailers serve mostly individual end-users and to a small degree, small office/home office 
customers. We also provide systems design and integration solutions for data center servers and networking solutions built 
specific to our customers’ workloads and data center environments.

We combine our core strengths in distribution with demand generation, supply chain management and design and 
integration solutions to help our customers achieve greater efficiencies in time to market, cost minimization, real-time 
linkages in the supply chain and aftermarket product support. We also provide comprehensive IT solutions in key vertical 
markets such as government and healthcare, and specialized service offerings that increase efficiencies in the areas of 
global computing components, logistics services and supply chain management. 

One customer accounted for 11%, 12% and 11% of our total revenue in fiscal years 2025, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively. As of November 30, 2025 and 2024, no single customer comprised more than 10% of the consolidated 
accounts receivable balance. While we do not believe that the loss of any single customer would have a material adverse 
effect on us, such loss could result in an adverse impact on certain of our businesses.
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Our business is characterized by low gross profit as a percentage of revenue, or gross margin, and low operating 
income as a percentage of revenue, or operating margin. The market for IT products has generally been characterized by 
declining unit prices and short product life cycles, although unit prices for certain products have increased during certain 
periods due to factors such as supply chain constraints and inflation. We set our sales price based on the market supply and 
demand characteristics for each particular product or bundle of products we distribute and services we provide. Our gross 
margin has fluctuated annually due to changes in the mix of products we offer, the percentage of revenue that is presented 
on a net basis, customers we sell to, incentives and rebates received from our OEM suppliers, competition, seasonality, 
replacement of lower margin business, inventory obsolescence, and lower costs associated with increased efficiencies. 
Generally, when our revenue becomes more concentrated on limited products or customers, our gross margin tends to 
decrease due to increased pricing pressure from OEM suppliers or reseller customers. 

We are highly dependent on the end-market demand for IT products, and on our partners’ strategic initiatives and 
business models. This end-market demand is influenced by many factors including the introduction of new IT products and 
software by OEM suppliers, replacement cycles for existing IT products, trends toward cloud computing and software-as-a-
service arrangements, overall economic growth and general business activity. A difficult and challenging economic 
environment may also lead to consolidation or decline in the IT industries and increased price-based competition.

Our Services and Solutions

Our service offerings include the following:

Systems Design and Integration Solutions. We provide our customers with systems design and full rack 
integration solutions, build-to-order, and configure-to-order assembly capabilities. We offer design, integration, test and 
other production value-added solutions such as thermal testing, power-draw efficiency testing, burn-in, quality and logistics 
support.

Logistics Services. We provide logistics support to our reseller customers such as outsourced fulfillment, virtual 
distribution and direct ship to end-users. Other logistics support activities we provide include generation of customized 
shipping documents, multi-level serial number tracking for customized, configured products and online order and shipment 
tracking. We also offer full turn-key logistics solutions designed to address the needs of large volume or specialty logistics 
services. Our full turn-key service offering is modular in nature and is designed to cover all aspects of the logistics life 
cycle including, transportation management, inventory optimization, complementary product matching, reverse logistics, 
asset refurbishment and disposal and strategic procurement.

Depot Repair Services. We provide scalable depot repair services delivered by certified engineers and technicians 
that enable OEMs to maintain productivity, participate in the circular economy, and reduce costs. Our depot repair services 
cover the full spectrum of products so OEMs can provide their customers comprehensive repair services without needing to 
dedicate their own resources to the task. 

 Field Services. We provide field services that are purposefully built to support today's increasingly complex 
technology environments. Backed by deep technical expertise, powerful infrastructure and a robust partner network, our 
pre-deployment, deployment and post-deployment services are specialized to support a wide array of OEM brands. Our 
multi-platform-trained technicians are dispatched to customer sites to install and service products, helping ensure the 
success of their technology investments. 

Customer Management Services. Our customer management services are designed to support sales ecosystems, 
including operations and customer success, financing, engineering, business intelligence, and IT training. Using dedicated 
resources and an in-house data analytics team, we design customer-centric, distributor-neutral solutions that keep 
customers engaged so OEMs can expand their reach and capture additional revenue opportunities.

Cloud Services. We provide cloud-based solutions and services to our reseller customers to enable sales of and 
migration to technologies in a hosted environment to small and medium businesses. Our proprietary cloud platform offers a 
complete package of cloud-based solutions on a user-friendly platform and allows our reseller customers and OEM 
suppliers to own the complete customer lifecycle through direct billing, provisioning, management, and support. Our 
solutions cover all end-user customer needs, including, pure public cloud solutions in productivity and collaboration, IaaS, 
or Infrastructure as a Service, PaaS, or Platform as a Service, SaaS, or Software as a Service, Security, Mobility, AI and 
other hybrid solutions. Our dedicated cloud team comprising developers, sales engineers and solutions specialists, supports 
our reseller customers in the sales of these solutions.
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Online Services. We maintain electronic data interchange (“EDI”), extensible markup language (“XML”), web-
based communication links and mobile applications with many of our reseller and retail customers. These links improve the 
speed and efficiency of our transactions with our customers by enabling them to search for products, check inventory 
availability and prices, configure systems, place and track orders, receive invoices, review account status and process 
returns. We also have web-based application software that allows our customers or their end-user customers to order 
software and take delivery online. In addition, we use proprietary and industry standard application programming interfaces 
("APIs") to connect with OEMs and resellers, providing dynamic transactional capabilities to our platforms.

Financial Services. We offer our reseller customers various financing options, including net terms, third party 
leasing, floor plan financing and letters-of-credit backed financing and arrangements where we collect payments directly 
from the end-user. We also lease products to our reseller customers and their end-users and provide DaaS, or Device-as-a-
Service, to end-users. The availability and terms of our financing services are subject to our credit policies or those of third-
party financing providers to our customers.

Marketing Services. We offer our OEM suppliers a full range of marketing activities targeting resellers, system 
integrators and retailers including direct mail, external media advertising, reseller product training, targeted telemarketing 
campaigns, national and regional trade shows, trade groups, database analysis, print on demand services and web-based 
marketing.

Sales and Marketing

We serve our large commercial, government reseller, and retail customers through dedicated sales professionals. 
Our sales professionals receive comprehensive training on our policies, procedures and the technical specifications of 
products, and attend additional training offered by our vendors. We market to smaller resellers and OEM suppliers through 
dedicated regional sales teams. In addition, we have dedicated product management and business development specialists 
that focus on the sale and promotion of products and services of selected suppliers or for specific end-market verticals. 
These specialists are also directly involved in establishing new relationships with leading OEM suppliers to create demand 
for their products and services and with resellers for their customers’ needs. We also have a direct sales approach for our 
design and integration solutions business. Our sales and marketing professionals are complemented by members of our 
executive management team who are integral in identifying potential new customer opportunities, promoting sales growth 
and ensuring customer satisfaction. We have sales and marketing professionals in close geographic proximity to our 
customers and OEM suppliers.

Our Operations

We operate 168 distribution and administrative facilities globally. Our distribution processes are highly automated 
to ensure timely order fulfillment and accuracy, and enhance the efficiency of our warehouse operations and back office 
administration. Our distribution facilities are geographically dispersed to be near reseller customers and their end-users. 
This decentralized, regional strategy enables us to benefit from lower shipping costs and shorter delivery lead times to our 
customers. Furthermore, we track multiple performance measurements to continuously improve the efficiency and 
capabilities of our distribution operations. Our regional locations also enable us to make local deliveries and provide will-
call fulfillment to more customers than if our distribution operations were more centralized, resulting in better service to 
our customers. To optimize response to short-term changes in order activity, our workforce is comprised of permanent and 
temporary co-workers.

Our proprietary IT systems and processes enable us to automate many of our distribution operations. We use radio 
frequency and bar code scanning technologies in our warehouse operations to maintain real-time inventory records, 
facilitate strong inventory control and improve the speed and accuracy of order fulfillment.

To enhance the accuracy of our distribution order fulfillment and protect our inventory from shrinkage, our 
distribution systems also incorporate numerous controls. These controls include robotic automation, order weight checks, 
bar code scanning, and serial number profile verification. We also use digital video imaging to record both receiving and 
shipping activities. These images and other warehouse and shipping data are available online to our customer service 
representatives, enabling us to quickly respond to order inquiries by our customers.

We operate our principal systems design and integration solutions facilities in the United States with additional 
locations in Taiwan, the United Kingdom and China. We generally design and integrate IT systems, data center servers and 
networking solutions and IT appliances, by incorporating system components either purchased directly from vendors, 
obtained from our distribution inventory or through a customer-owned procurement model. Some of our design and 
integration solutions facilities are ISO 9001:2015 and ISO 14001:2015 certified.
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International Operations

Approximately 48% of our consolidated revenue for fiscal year 2025 was generated by our international 
operations. Our end market strategy is to continue expanding internationally on a selective basis in order to provide our 
distribution capabilities to OEM suppliers in locations that meet their regional requirements. 

Sales and cost concentrations in foreign jurisdictions subject us to various risks, including the impact of changes 
in the value of these foreign currencies relative to the U.S. dollar, which in turn can impact reported sales.

See Note 12 – Segment Information to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in Item 8 of this Report for 
financial information by segment.

Seasonality

Our operating results are affected by the seasonality of the IT products industry. We have historically experienced 
slightly higher sales in our fourth fiscal quarter due to patterns in capital budgeting, federal government spending and 
purchasing cycles of our customers and end-users. These historical patterns may not be repeated in subsequent periods.

Purchasing

Product cost represents our single largest expense and IT product inventory is one of our largest working capital 
investments. Furthermore, product procurement from our OEM suppliers is a highly complex process that involves 
incentive programs, rebate programs, price protection, volume and early payment discounts and other arrangements. 
Consequently, efficient and effective purchasing operations are critical to our success.

Our purchasing group works closely with many areas of our organization, especially our product managers who 
work closely with our OEM suppliers and our sales force, to understand the volume and mix of IT products that should be 
purchased. In addition, depending on the business unit, the purchasing group utilizes either internally developed, 
proprietary information systems or commercial off-the-shelf applications that further aid in forecasting future product 
demand based on several factors, including historical sales levels, expected product life cycle and current and projected 
economic conditions. We may also rely on our receipt of good-faith, non-binding customer forecasts. We maintain 
electronic connections with our OEM suppliers to send purchase orders, receive purchase order status and receive 
notification once the product has shipped from our supplier. Our information system also tracks warehouse and channel 
inventory levels and open purchase orders on a real-time basis enabling us to stock inventory at a regional level closer to 
the customer as well as to actively manage our working capital resources. This level of automation promotes greater 
efficiencies of inventory management by replenishing and turning inventory, as well as placing purchase orders on a more 
frequent basis. Furthermore, our system tool also allows for automated checks and controls to prevent the generation of 
inaccurate orders.

Managing our OEM supplier incentive programs is another critical function of our purchasing and product 
management teams. We also attempt to maximize the benefits of incentives, rebates and volume and early payment 
discounts that our OEM suppliers offer us. We carefully evaluate these supplier incentive benefits relative to our product 
handling and carrying costs so that we do not over-invest in our inventory. We also closely monitor inventory levels on a 
product-by-product basis and plan purchases to take advantage of OEM supplier provided price protection. By managing 
inventory levels and monitoring customer purchase patterns at each of our regional distribution facilities, we believe we 
can minimize our shipping costs by stocking products near our resellers and retailers, and their end-user customers.

Financial Services

We offer various financing options to our customers as well as prepayment, credit card and cash on delivery 
terms. In providing credit terms to our reseller and retail customers, we closely and regularly monitor their creditworthiness 
through our information systems, their credit ratings information and periodic detailed credit file reviews by our financial 
services staff. We have also purchased credit insurance in most geographies to further control customer credit risks. 
Finally, we establish reserves for estimated credit losses in the normal course of business based on the overall quality and 
aging of our accounts receivable portfolio, the existence of credit insurance and specifically identified customer risks.

We also sell to certain reseller customers pursuant to third party floor plan financing. The expenses charged by 
these financing companies are subsidized either by our OEM suppliers or paid by us. We receive payment from these 
financing companies based on agreed upon terms that depend on the specific arrangement.
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Information Technology

Our IT systems manage the entire order cycle, including processing customer orders, customer billing and 
payment tracking. These IT systems make our operations more efficient and provide visibility into our operations. We 
believe our IT infrastructure is scalable to support further growth. We continue to enhance and invest in our IT systems to 
improve product and inventory management, streamline order and fulfillment processes, and increase operational 
flexibility.

To allow our customers and suppliers to communicate and transact business with us in an efficient and consistent 
manner, we have implemented a mix of proprietary and off-the-shelf software programs that integrate our IT systems with 
those of our customers and suppliers. In particular, we maintain EDI, XML, API, and web-based communication links and 
mobile platform applications with many of our reseller and retail customers to enable them to search for products, check 
real-time pricing, inventory availability and specifications, place and track orders, receive invoices and process returns.

Competition

We operate in a highly competitive global environment. The IT product industry is characterized by intense 
competition, based primarily on product availability, credit terms and availability, price, speed and accuracy of delivery, 
effectiveness of sales and marketing programs, ability to tailor specific solutions to customer needs, quality and depth of 
product lines and training, pre- and post-sale technical support, flexibility and timely response to design changes, 
technological capabilities and product quality, service and support. We compete with a variety of regional, national and 
international IT product distributors and manufacturers.

We compete against several international distributors, including Ingram Micro Holding Corporation, Arrow 
Electronics, Inc. and Westcon-Comstor, as well as regional distributors including ScanSource, Inc., ALSO Holding, 
Esprinet, VSTECS Holdings Ltd. and Synnex Technology International Corp. (a separate and unrelated entity from the 
Company). The distribution industry has historically undergone, and continues to undergo, consolidation. We have 
participated in this consolidation and expect to continue to assess opportunities. We also compete against companies who 
participate within the hyperscale computing infrastructure market including Jabil Inc., Celestica, Flex Ltd., Quanta 
Computer Inc. and Wiwynn Corporation.

As we enter new business areas, we may encounter increased competition from our current competitors and/or 
new competitors. We constantly seek to expand our business into areas primarily related to our core distribution as well as 
other support, logistics and related value-added services, both organically and through strategic acquisitions.

Human Capital Resources

As of November 30, 2025, we had approximately 24,000 full-time co-workers. Given the variability in our 
business and the quick response time required by customers, it is critical that we are able to rapidly ramp-up and ramp-
down our operational capabilities to maximize efficiency. As a result, we use temporary or contract workers, who totaled 
approximately 6,000 as of November 30, 2025, on a full-time equivalent basis. Certain of our co-workers in various 
countries outside of the United States are subject to laws providing representation rights to co-workers through workers' 
councils.

We are committed to fostering a diverse and inclusive workplace that attracts and retains exceptional talent. 
Through ongoing co-worker development, comprehensive compensation and benefits, and a focus on health, safety and co-
worker well-being, we strive to help our co-workers in all aspects of their lives so they can do their best work.

Fostering Connection

We are committed to capturing the ideas and perspectives that fuel innovation and enable our workforce, 
customers, and communities to succeed in the digital age. We accomplish this through a focus on our global values: 
Together We… Dare to Go, Grow and Win, Own It and Do the Right Thing. Our commitment to diversity and inclusion 
starts at the top with a highly skilled and diverse Board of Directors, complemented by our diverse management team. The 
company invests in co-workers and communities, creating an equal opportunity to succeed. Our refreshed values reflect a 
commitment to taking responsibility, supporting continuous learning and leading with integrity.  
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Pay Equity or Total Rewards

We believe people should be paid for what they do and how they do it, regardless of their gender, race, or other 
personal characteristics. To deliver on that commitment, we benchmark and set pay ranges based on market data and 
consider factors such as a co-worker’s role and experience, the location of their job, and their performance. We also review 
our compensation practices, both in terms of our overall workforce and individual co-workers, to ensure our pay is fair and 
equitable. Our practice includes reviewing the compensation of co-workers to ensure consistent pay practices by 
conducting a pay equity analysis annually comparing co-workers performing substantially similar work within a country or 
location. As we move forward, we aim to improve our pay equity position across the globe to ensure fairness for all co-
workers. Each year we will assess our progress and make adjustments to improve our pay equity position. 

We require a talented workforce and are committed to providing total rewards that are market-competitive and 
performance-based, driving innovation and operational excellence. Our compensation programs, practices, and policies 
reflect our commitment to reward short- and long-term performance that aligns with, and drives, stockholder value. Total 
direct compensation is generally positioned within a competitive range of the market median, with differentiation based on 
performance, experience, tenure and skills to attract and retain key talent.

Co-worker Engagement

We regularly collect feedback to measure co-worker engagement, to better understand and improve the co-worker 
experience and to identify opportunities to continually strengthen our culture. We want to know what is working well, what 
we can do better and how well our co-workers understand and are practicing our cultural values.

Training and Development

Human capital development drives our strategy at TD SYNNEX. We invest in co-workers’ growth by offering 
diverse learning opportunities, including in-person, virtual, social, self-directed, mentoring, coaching and external 
programs. In fiscal year 2025, we established the role of Chief Learning and Belonging Officer. Our mission is to 
systematically build capability at TD SYNNEX, equipping co-workers to adapt their skills, tools and mindsets for the 
evolving workplace. In fiscal year 2025, we launched TD SYNNEX Learning Labs, prioritized high-growth skills and 
began our AI enablement transformation. Most notably, every people leader was invited to leverage a professional human 
coach as part of a new experiential learning journey aligned with our evolved servant leadership values.

Health, Safety and Wellness

The physical health, financial well-being, life balance and mental health of our co-workers is vital to our success. 
Our environmental, health, and safety leadership team uses our global injury and illness reporting system to assess trends 
regionally and worldwide as a part of quarterly reviews. Our warehouse and integration facilities continue to represent our 
most significant health and safety risks. Managing and reducing risks at these facilities remains a focus, and injury rates 
continue to be low. We also sponsor a wellness program designed to enhance physical, financial, and mental well-being for 
all our co-workers. Throughout the year, we encourage healthy behaviors through regular communications, educational 
sessions, voluntary progress tracking, wellness challenges, and other incentives. 

Driving Sustainable Transformation

As a leading IT distributor, we recognize that our unique position at the center of the global technology ecosystem 
connects us to more than 150,000 reseller customers with more than 2,500 best-in-class technology vendors. This enables 
us to identify opportunities for innovation, sustainable practices and positive outcomes up and down the value chain. We 
utilize a robust Corporate Citizenship framework designed to deliver long-term value for our stakeholders. In fiscal year 
2025 we continued to advance our goals of expanding the circular economy, embedding a culture of sustainability, sharing 
our sustainability insights and achieving net-zero greenhouse gas emissions (“GHGs”) in our global operations by 2045. 

Additional human capital and sustainability information was included in our fiscal year 2024 Corporate 
Citizenship Report which is available on our website. Information contained in our Corporate Citizenship Report and 
website is not deemed part of this Annual Report on Form 10-K.
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Available Information

Our website is http://www.tdsynnex.com. We make available free of charge, on or through our website, our 
Annual Report on Form 10-K, quarterly reports on Form 10-Q, current reports on Form 8-K and amendments to those 
reports, if any, or other filings filed or furnished pursuant to Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Exchange Act as soon as 
reasonably practicable after electronically filing or furnishing these reports with the Securities and Exchange Commission 
("SEC"). Information contained on our website is not a part of this Report. We have adopted a code of conduct applicable 
to our co-workers including our principal executive, financial and accounting officers, and it is available free of charge, on 
our website’s investor relations page.

The SEC maintains an Internet site at http://www.sec.gov that contains our Annual Report on Form 10-K, 
quarterly reports on Form 10-Q, current reports on Form 8-K and amendments to those reports, if any, or other filings filed 
or furnished pursuant to Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Exchange Act, and our proxy and information statements.

Information About our Executive Officers

The following table sets forth information regarding our current executive officers:

Name Age Position

Patrick Zammit 59 Chief Executive Officer
David Jordan 38 Chief Financial Officer
Alim Dhanji 48 Chief Human Resources Officer
John Henry 51 Chief Accounting Officer
Miriam Murphy 56 President, Europe
Dennis Polk 59 Chair, Hyve Solutions
Reyna Thompson 56 President, North America
David Vetter 66 Chief Legal Officer

Patrick Zammit is our Chief Executive Officer. Mr. Zammit joined Tech Data in February 2017 as President, 
Europe through Tech Data’s acquisition of Avnet’s Technology Solutions business and served in this capacity until the 
Merger in September 2021 when he also assumed the role of President, APJ, which he served until his appointment as 
Chief Operating Officer, effective January 1, 2024. Mr. Zammit served as Chief Operating Officer until his appointment as 
Chief Executive Officer and as a member of our Board of Directors, effective September 1, 2024. Prior to joining our 
company, Mr. Zammit was employed for more than twenty years at Avnet, Inc (Nasdaq: AVT), an electronic components 
distribution company. From January 2015 to January 2017, Mr. Zammit served as Global President of Avnet Technology 
Solutions. Prior to that position, from October 2006 until January 2015, Mr. Zammit served as President of Avnet 
Electronics Marketing EMEA. From 1993 to 2006, Mr. Zammit served in management positions of increasing 
responsibilities. Prior to joining Avnet, Mr. Zammit was employed by Arthur Andersen from 1989 to 1993. Mr. Zammit 
holds a Master's in Business Administration equivalent from Paris Business School ESLSCA.

David Jordan is our Chief Financial Officer. Mr. Jordan previously served as our Senior Vice President, Chief 
Financial Officer, Americas from September 2021, as well as our head of Investor Relations from June 2024, until his 
appointment as our Chief Financial Officer effective October 2, 2025. Prior to those roles he served in a variety of 
leadership roles across Finance and Corporate Strategy since joining Tech Data in 2014. Prior to joining Tech Data, he was 
employed by Ernst & Young as an auditor from 2012 to 2014. Mr. Jordan holds a Master's degree in Accounting from the 
University of Florida.

Alim Dhanji is our Chief Human Resources Officer, a role he has served since joining TD SYNNEX in June 2024, 
and our Executive Vice President, Corporate Affairs, a role he has served since August 2025. Prior to joining TD 
SYNNEX, Mr. Dhanji most recently served as Chief People Officer and Executive Vice President at Equinox Group from 
January 2023 to June 2024. Before joining Equinox Group he was employed at adidas, where he served as President of 
adidas Canada from January 2021 through January 2023, and prior to that role he served as Senior Vice President, Global 
Talent and Head of HR for Global Brands for adidas since November 2019. Prior to joining adidas he held a variety of 
roles, including at Citi and KPMG. Mr. Dhanji holds a Master's in Business Administration from Royal Roads University 
and completed the Advanced Management Program at Harvard Business School. 

Table of Contents

11



John Henry is our Chief Accounting Officer. Mr. Henry joined Tech Data in 2015 as the Vice President of 
Corporate Accounting. In November 2020, he was promoted to Senior Vice President, Chief Accounting Officer and, in 
conjunction with the Merger in September 2021, he assumed this role for TD SYNNEX. Prior to joining Tech Data, Mr. 
Henry served as a public accountant with both Arthur Andersen LLP and PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, and as an 
accountant for DirecTV and AECOM (NYSE: ACM). Mr. Henry is a Certified Public Accountant in the State of California 
and a graduate of California State University in Fresno with a degree in Accounting.

Miriam Murphy has served as our President, Europe since April 2024. Ms. Murphy returned to TD SYNNEX in 
April 2024, following a two-year tenure as Chief Executive Officer, Europe at NTT Ltd, a systems integrator and managed 
services provider. Prior to her role at NTT Ltd., Ms. Murphy served for more than 20 years in senior Europe leadership 
roles since joining Avnet, Inc.'s Technology Solutions business in 1999, which was acquired by Tech Data in 2017. Ms. 
Murphy holds a Master's equivalent in Supply Chain Management and Competitive Strategy from INSEAD.

Dennis Polk has served as a member of our Board of Directors since February 2012 and as our Chair, Hyve 
Solutions since September 2021. Mr. Polk joined TD SYNNEX in 2002 and served as President and Chief Executive 
Officer of TD SYNNEX from March 2018 to September 2021. Prior to that position, he served as Chief Operating Officer, 
Chief Financial Officer and Senior Vice President of Corporate Finance of TD SYNNEX. In conjunction with the Merger 
in September 2021, Mr. Polk was appointed as Executive Chair of the Board of Directors, and he served as Executive Chair 
until September 1, 2023.

Reyna Thompson has served as our President, North America since December 2024. Prior to her current role, Ms. 
Thompson held various positions in sales, vendor management and marketing since joining TD SYNNEX in 2002. Prior to 
joining TD SYNNEX, Ms. Thompson was employed as a Business Manager at Gates Arrow Electronics, Inc. Ms. 
Thompson holds a Master's degree in Public Policy from Regent University, and is a graduate of Clemson University. 

David Vetter is our Chief Legal Officer. Mr. Vetter joined Tech Data in June 1993 as Vice President, General 
Counsel and was promoted to Corporate Vice President, General Counsel in April 2000. In March 2003, he was promoted 
to Senior Vice President, and effective July 2003, was appointed Secretary. In January 2017, Mr. Vetter was promoted to 
Executive Vice President, Chief Legal Officer and in conjunction with the Merger in September 2021, he assumed this role 
for TD SYNNEX. Prior to joining Tech Data, Mr. Vetter was employed by the law firm of Robbins, Gaynor & Bronstein, 
P.A. from 1984 to 1993, most recently as a partner. Mr. Vetter is a member of the Florida Bar Association and holds 
Bachelor of Arts degrees in English and Economics from Bucknell University and a Juris Doctorate Degree from the 
University of Florida. 
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Item 1A. Risk Factors

The following discussion is divided into several sections. The first section, which begins immediately following 
this paragraph, captioned "Risks Related to Our Business and Operations" discusses some of the risks that may affect our 
business, results of operations and financial condition. The second section, captioned “Risks Related to Our Indebtedness” 
discusses our debt-related risks. The third section, captioned “Risks Related to our Industry,” discusses risks impacting 
businesses operating in our industry. The fourth section, captioned “Risks Related to the Macro-Economic and Regulatory 
Environment,” relates to risks which broadly affect companies operating in regions in which we operate. You should 
carefully review all of these sections, as well as our consolidated financial statements and notes thereto and the other 
information appearing in this report, for important information regarding risks that affect us. These risk factors should be 
considered in connection with evaluating the forward-looking statements contained in this Report because these factors 
could cause the actual results and conditions to differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements. 
Before you invest in our Company, you should know that making such an investment involves some risks, including the 
risks described below. The risks that have been highlighted here are not the only ones that we face. If any of the risks 
actually occur, our business, financial condition and results of operations could be negatively affected. In that case, the 
trading price of our common stock could decline, and you may lose all or part of your investment.

Risks Related to Our Business and Operations

We anticipate that our revenue and operating results will fluctuate, which could adversely affect the enterprise 
value of our Company and our securities.

Our operating results have fluctuated and will fluctuate in the future as a result of many factors, including:

• the impact of the business acquisitions and dispositions we make;
• general economic conditions and level of IT spending;
• the loss or consolidation of one or more of our significant OEM suppliers or customers;
• market acceptance, quality, pricing, availability and useful life of our products and services, as well as 

the mix of our products and services sold;
• competitive conditions in our industry;
• trends towards cloud based infrastructure and “as-a-Service” type product offerings;
• pricing, margin and other terms with our OEM suppliers;
• decline in inventory value as a result of product obsolescence and market acceptance;
• variations in our levels of excess inventory, vendor reserves and doubtful accounts; 
• fluctuations in rates in the currencies in which we transact; 
• changes in the terms of OEM supplier-inventory protections, such as price protection and return rights; 

and
• the expansion of our design and integration solutions sales and operations, globally.

Although we attempt to control our expense levels, these levels are based, in part, on anticipated revenue. 
Therefore, we may not be able to control spending in a timely manner to compensate for any unexpected revenue shortfall.

Our operating results are affected by the seasonality of the IT products and services industry. We have historically 
experienced slightly higher sales in our fourth fiscal quarter due to patterns in the capital budgeting, federal government 
spending and purchasing cycles of our customers and end-users. These historical patterns may not be repeated in 
subsequent periods. You should not rely on period-to-period comparisons of our operating results as an indication of future 
performance. In future years, our operating results may be below our expectations or those of our public market analysts or 
investors, which would likely cause our share price to decline.
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We are subject to uncertainties and variability in demand by our customers, which could decrease revenue and 
adversely affect our operating results, and we have customer contracts with provisions that could cause fluctuations 
in our revenue.

We typically sell to our customers on a purchase order basis, rather than pursuant to long-term contracts or 
contracts with minimum purchase requirements. Consequently, our sales are subject to demand variability by our 
customers. The level and timing of orders placed by our customers vary for a variety of reasons, including seasonal buying 
by end-users, the introduction of new hardware and software technologies and general economic conditions. Customers 
submitting a purchase order may cancel, reduce or delay their orders. If we are unable to anticipate and respond to the 
demands of our reseller, retail and design and integration solutions customers, we may lose customers because we have an 
inadequate supply of products, or we may have excess inventory, either of which could harm our business, financial 
position and operating results.

With regard to our design and integration solutions customers, unique parts are purchased based both on customer 
purchase orders and forecasted demand. We have limited protection against excess inventory should anticipated demand 
not materialize.

We depend on a limited number of OEMs to supply the IT products and services that we sell and the loss of, or a 
material change in, our business relationship with a major OEM supplier could adversely affect our business, 
financial position and operating results.

Our future success is highly dependent on our relationships with a small number of OEM suppliers. For example, 
sales of Apple Inc. products and services comprised approximately 12%, 12%, and 11% of our total revenue for fiscal 
years 2025, 2024, and 2023, respectively and sales from HP, Inc. comprised approximately 10% of our total revenue for 
fiscal year 2025. Our OEM supplier agreements typically are short-term and may be terminated without cause upon short 
notice. OEM supplier agreements are often established at a regional or country level and these relationships may change in 
some countries or regions and not others. The loss or deterioration of our relationship with Apple Inc., HP Inc. or any other 
major OEM supplier, the authorization by OEM suppliers of additional distributors, the sale of products by OEM suppliers 
directly to our reseller and retail customers and end-users, or our failure to establish relationships with new OEM suppliers 
or to expand the distribution and supply chain services that we provide OEM suppliers could adversely affect our business, 
financial position and operating results. In addition, OEM suppliers may face liquidity or solvency issues that in turn could 
negatively affect our business and operating results.

Our business is also highly dependent on the terms provided by our OEM suppliers. Generally, each OEM 
supplier has the ability to change the terms and conditions of its distribution agreements, such as reducing the amount of 
price protection and return rights or reducing the level of purchase discounts, incentive rebates, scope of the geographic 
area in which we can sell and marketing programs available to us. 

Additionally, we have certain arrangements with third-party financial institutions ("Supplier Finance Programs"), 
which facilitate the participating OEM suppliers' ability to sell their accounts receivable from us to third-party financial 
institutions, at the sole discretion of these OEM suppliers. As part of these arrangements, we generally receive more 
favorable payment terms from the participating OEM suppliers. Significant changes in these Supplier Finance Programs or 
in other vendor payment terms could negatively impact our liquidity and financial condition.

From time to time we may conduct business with a supplier without a formal agreement because the agreement 
has expired or was otherwise terminated. In such case, we are subject to additional risk with respect to products, warranties 
and returns, and other terms and conditions. If we are unable to pass the impact of these changes through to our reseller and 
retail customers, our business, financial position and operating results could be adversely affected.

Our gross margins are low, which magnifies the impact of variations in gross margin, operating costs and our 
operating results.

As a result of significant price competition in the IT products and services industry, our gross margins are low, 
and we expect them to continue to be low in the future. Increased competition arising from industry consolidation and low 
demand for certain IT products and services may hinder our ability to maintain or improve our gross margins. These low 
gross margins magnify the impact of variations in revenue and operating costs on our operating results. A portion of our 
operating expenses are relatively fixed, and planned expenditures are based in part on anticipated orders that are forecasted 
with limited visibility of future demand. As a result, we may not be able to reduce our operating expenses to sufficiently 
mitigate any further reductions in gross profit or margin in the future. If we cannot proportionately decrease our cost 
structure in response to competitive price pressures, our business and operating results could suffer.
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We also receive purchase discounts and rebates from OEM suppliers based on various factors, including sales or 
purchase volume and breadth of customers. A decrease in revenue could negatively affect the level of volume rebates 
received from our OEM suppliers and thus, our gross margin. Because some rebates from OEM suppliers are based on 
percentage increases in sales of products, it may become more difficult for us to achieve the percentage growth in sales 
required for larger discounts due to the current size of our revenue base. A decrease or elimination of purchase discounts 
and rebates from our OEM suppliers would adversely affect our business and operating results.

We are subject to the risk that our inventory value may decline, and protective terms under our OEM supplier 
agreements may not adequately cover the decline in value, which in turn may harm our business, financial position 
and operating results.

The IT products industry is subject to rapid technological change, new and enhanced product specification 
requirements, and evolving industry standards. These changes may cause inventory on hand to decline substantially in 
value or to rapidly become obsolete. Most of our OEM suppliers offer limited protection from the loss in value of 
inventory. For example, we can receive a credit from many OEM suppliers for products held in inventory in the event of a 
supplier price reduction. In addition, we have a limited right to return a certain percentage of purchases to most OEM 
suppliers. These policies are often subject to time restrictions and do not protect us in all cases from declines in inventory 
value. In addition, our OEM suppliers may become unable or unwilling to fulfill their protection obligations to us. The 
decrease or elimination of price protection, or the inability of our OEM suppliers to fulfill their protection obligations, 
could lower our gross margins and cause us to record inventory write-downs. If we are unable to manage our inventory 
with our OEM suppliers with a high degree of precision, we may have insufficient product supplies or we may have excess 
inventory, resulting in inventory write-downs, either of which could harm our business, financial position and operating 
results.

We depend on OEM suppliers to maintain an adequate supply of products to fulfill customer orders on a timely 
basis, and any supply shortages or delays could cause us to be unable to timely fulfill orders, which in turn could 
harm our business, financial position and operating results.

Our ability to obtain particular products in the required quantities and to fulfill reseller and retail customer orders 
on a timely basis is critical to our success. In most cases, we have no guaranteed price or delivery agreements with our 
OEM suppliers. We have experienced supply shortages of certain products as a result of strong demand or problems 
experienced by our OEM suppliers. If shortages or delays persist, the price of those products may increase, or the products 
may not be available at all. Such delays could also impact our ability to procure critical components required to complete 
customer orders. In addition, our OEM suppliers may decide to distribute, or to substantially increase their existing 
distribution business, through other distributors, their own dealer networks, or directly to resellers, retailers or end-users. 
Accordingly, if we are not able to secure and maintain an adequate supply of products to fulfill our customer orders on a 
timely basis, our business, financial position and operating results could be adversely affected.

We experience customer concentration and intense competition which could adversely impact our revenue.

Our business experiences customer concentration from time to time. One customer accounted for 11%, 12% and 
11% of our total revenue in fiscal years 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The loss of one of our significant customers 
could result in an adverse impact on our business. For example, our systems design and integration solutions product line 
has significant customer concentration, requires investments in working capital and infrastructure, and has customer 
contracts that often offer limited or no volume guarantees or protection for end-of-life investments. The loss of a customer 
or reduction in order volumes could adversely impact our revenue, provision for inventory losses, the absorption of fixed 
overhead costs and our future expansion plans. The systems design and integration solutions business operates in a 
competitive environment. Volumes can fluctuate based on customer demand, delivery quality and the competitive 
landscape. Our ability to deliver customized solutions on a timely basis is critical to our success. Any delay could impact 
our competitive position and result in loss of customer orders, which could impact our financial position and operating 
results.
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We have pursued and intend to continue to pursue strategic acquisitions or investments in new markets and may 
encounter risks associated with these activities, which could harm our business and operating results.

We have in the past pursued, and in the future expect to pursue, acquisitions of, or investments in, businesses and 
assets in new markets, either within or outside the IT products and services industry, that complement or expand our 
existing business. Our acquisition strategy involves a number of risks, including:

• difficulty in successfully integrating acquired operations, IT systems, customers, OEM supplier 
relationships, products, services and businesses with our operations;

• risk that the acquired businesses will fail to maintain the quality of services that we have historically 
provided; 

• loss of key co-workers of acquired operations or inability to hire key co-workers necessary for our 
expansion;

• diversion of our capital and management attention away from other business issues;
• increase in our expenses and working capital requirements;
• in the case of acquisitions that we may make outside of the United States, difficulty in operating in 

foreign countries and over significant geographical distances;
• other financial risks, such as potential liabilities of the businesses we acquire; and
• our due diligence process may fail to identify significant issues with the acquired company’s product and 

service quality, financial disclosures, accounting practices or internal control deficiencies. 

We may incur additional costs and certain redundant expenses in connection with our acquisitions and 
investments, which may have an adverse impact on our operating margins. Future acquisitions may result in dilutive 
issuances of equity securities, the incurrence of additional debt, large write-offs, a decrease in future profitability, or future 
losses. The incurrence of debt in connection with any future acquisitions could restrict our ability to obtain working capital 
or other financing necessary to operate our business. Our recent and future acquisitions or investments may not be 
successful, and if we fail to realize the anticipated benefits of these acquisitions or investments, our business and operating 
results could be harmed.

Our goodwill and identifiable intangible assets could become impaired, which could have a material non-cash 
adverse effect on our results of operations.

We recorded substantial goodwill and both finite and indefinite-lived intangible assets as a result of our previous 
acquisitions, including the Merger. We review our goodwill and intangible assets for impairment when events or changes 
in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. We assess whether there has been an impairment in 
the value of goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets at least annually. Factors that may be considered a change in 
circumstances indicating that the carrying value of our goodwill or intangible assets may not be recoverable include 
declines in stock price, market capitalization or cash flows and slower growth rates in our industry. Our annual goodwill 
impairment testing indicated no goodwill impairments for any of the years presented. We could be required to record a 
significant charge to earnings in our financial statements during the period in which any impairment of our goodwill or 
intangible assets is determined, negatively impacting our results of operations.

Because of the capital-intensive nature of our business, we need continued access to capital, which if not available to 
us or if not available on favorable terms, could harm our ability to operate or expand our business.

Our business requires significant levels of capital to finance accounts receivable and product inventory that is not 
financed by trade creditors. If cash from available sources is insufficient, proceeds from our accounts receivable 
securitization and revolving credit programs are limited or cash is used for unanticipated needs, we may require additional 
capital sooner than anticipated. 
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In the event we are required, or elect, to raise additional funds, we may be unable to do so on favorable terms, or 
at all, and may incur expenses in raising the additional funds. Our current and future indebtedness could adversely affect 
our operating results and severely limit our ability to plan for, or react to, changes in our business or industry. We could 
also be limited by financial and other restrictive covenants in our securitization or credit arrangements, including 
limitations on our borrowing of additional funds and issuing dividends. Furthermore, the cost of securitization or debt 
financing could significantly increase in the future, making it cost prohibitive to securitize our accounts receivable or 
borrow, which could force us to issue new equity securities. If we issue new equity securities, existing stockholders may 
experience dilution, or the new equity securities may have rights, preferences or privileges senior to those of existing 
holders of common stock. If we cannot raise funds on acceptable terms, we may not be able to take advantage of future 
opportunities or respond to competitive pressures or unanticipated requirements. Any inability to raise additional capital 
when required could have an adverse effect on our business and operating results.

We have significant credit exposure to our customers, and negative trends in their businesses could cause us 
significant credit loss and negatively impact our cash flow and liquidity position.

We extend credit to our customers for a significant portion of our sales to them and they have a period of time, 
generally 30 days after the date of invoice, to make payment. However, in certain cases, for some of our customers, we 
offer longer terms of payment. As a result, we are subject to the risk that our customers will not pay on time or at all. Our 
credit exposure risk may increase due to financial difficulties or liquidity or solvency issues experienced by our customers, 
resulting in their inability to repay us. The liquidity or solvency issues may increase as a result of an economic downturn, 
increases in costs including due to inflation or higher interest rates, or a decrease in IT spending by end-users. If we are 
unable to collect payments in a timely manner from our customers due to changes in financial or economic conditions, or 
for other reasons, and we are unable to collect under our credit insurance policies, we may write-off the amount due from 
the customers. These write-offs may result in credit insurance being more expensive and on terms that are less favorable to 
us and may negatively impact our ability to utilize accounts receivable-based financing. In addition, the failure of 
customers to pay within a specified time period after the date of an invoice could result in defaults under our accounts 
receivable securitization program. These circumstances could negatively impact our cash flow and liquidity position, or 
result in the cross-default to our other indebtedness and acceleration of the repayment of our indebtedness. Further, we are 
exposed to higher collection risk as we continue to expand internationally, where the payment cycles are generally longer 
and the credit rating process may not be as robust as in the United States, and where our access to accounts receivable 
financing is more limited.

We are dependent on a variety of IT and telecommunications systems and the Internet, and any failure of these 
systems could adversely impact our business and operating results. 

We depend on IT and telecommunications systems and the Internet for our operations. These systems support a 
variety of functions including inventory management, order processing, shipping, shipment tracking, and billing. 

Failures or significant downtime of our IT or telecommunications systems has, in the past, and could, in the future, 
prevent us from taking customer orders, printing product pick-lists, shipping products, billing customers and handling call 
volume. Sales also may be affected if our reseller and retail customers are unable to access our pricing and product 
availability information. We also rely on the Internet, including EDI, XML, API, and web-based communication links and 
mobile platform applications, for a large portion of our orders and information exchanges with our OEM suppliers and 
reseller and retail customers. The Internet and individual websites have experienced a number of disruptions, slowdowns 
and security breakdowns, some of which were caused by organized attacks. If we were to experience a future security 
breakdown, disruption or breach that compromised sensitive information, it could harm our relationship with our OEM 
suppliers and reseller and retail customers. Disruption of our website or the Internet in general could impair our order 
processing or more generally prevent our OEM suppliers and reseller and retail customers from accessing information. 
Additionally, technologies used in or integrated into our operations, such as AI, automation and cloud-based services, may 
change how our existing business processes are conducted and could adversely affect our operations. A significant increase 
in our IT costs or a temporary or permanent loss of our IT systems could harm our relationships with our customers. The 
occurrence of any of these events could have an adverse effect on our operations and financial results.
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Issues related to the development and use of AI could give rise to legal and/or regulatory action, damage our 
reputation or otherwise materially harm our business.

We currently incorporate AI technology in certain offerings and in our business operations. AI systems are 
complex, rapidly changing, and may not operate as intended. Use of AI could lead to unintended consequences, including 
exposing us to additional risks related to cybersecurity, privacy and data security, such as the risk of increased vulnerability 
to cybersecurity threats and exposure, impacts to the stability of our operations, the inadvertent disclosure, misuse, or 
corruption of intellectual property, confidential, personal, or competitively sensitive information that could affect our 
reputation. AI algorithms and datasets may also contain errors or biases or produce unexpected or unintended outcomes.

Our efforts to expand AI capabilities within our products and internal functions involve risks, costs and 
operational challenges. Although we aim to design, develop, and deploy AI responsibly and to identify and mitigate 
associated ethical, legal and technical risks, we may not detect or resolve issues before they occur.

AI technologies are complex and rapidly evolving, we face significant competition in the market and from other 
companies regarding such technologies. Further, the legal and regulatory landscape for AI is rapidly evolving and 
uncertain, and requirements may differ across jurisdictions. Compliance with new or existing AI-related laws, regulations, 
or government guidance—including emerging frameworks such as those in the European Union—may impose significant 
costs, restrict our ability to integrate certain AI capabilities, or expose us to liability. Failures, deficiencies, or misuse of AI 
technologies could result in regulatory inquiries or actions, litigation or reputational damage, any of which could materially 
harm our business.

Because of the experience of our key personnel in the IT industry and their technological and industry expertise, if 
we were to lose any of our key personnel, it could inhibit our ability to operate and grow our business successfully.

We are dependent in large part on our ability to retain the services of our key senior executives and other 
technological and industry experts and personnel. Except for certain of our key executives, we generally do not have 
employment agreements with our co-workers. We also do not carry “key person” insurance coverage for any of our key 
executives. We compete for qualified senior management and technical personnel. The loss of, or inability to hire, key 
executives or qualified co-workers could inhibit our ability to operate and grow our business successfully.

We may experience theft of product from our warehouses, water damage to our properties and other casualty 
events which could harm our operating results.

From time to time, we have experienced incidents of theft at various facilities, water damages to our properties 
and other casualty events. These types of incidents may make it more difficult or expensive for us to obtain insurance 
coverage in the future. Also, the same or similar incidents may occur in the future for which we may not have sufficient 
insurance coverage or policy limits to be fully compensated for the loss, which may have an adverse effect on our business 
and financial results.

We may become involved in intellectual property or other disputes that could cause us to incur substantial costs, 
divert the efforts of our management, and require us to pay substantial damages or require us to obtain a license, 
which may not be available on commercially reasonable terms, if at all.

From time to time, we receive notifications alleging infringements of intellectual property rights allegedly held by 
others relating to our business or the products we sell or integrate for our OEM suppliers and others. Litigation with respect 
to patents or other intellectual property matters could result in substantial costs and diversion of management and other 
resources and could have an adverse effect on our business. Although we generally have various levels of indemnification 
protection from our OEM suppliers and design and integration solutions customers, in many cases any indemnification to 
which we may be entitled is subject to maximum limits or other restrictions.

In addition, we have developed proprietary IT systems, mobile applications, and cloud-based technology and 
acquired technologies that play an important role in our business. If any infringement claim is successful against us and if 
indemnification is not available or sufficient, we may be required to pay substantial damages or we may need to seek and 
obtain a license of the other party’s intellectual property rights. We may be unable to obtain such a license on commercially 
reasonable terms, if at all. 
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We are from time to time involved in other litigation in the ordinary course of business which has and may include 
claims with respect to antitrust, mergers and acquisitions and other matters. In the ordinary course of business, we also 
receive inquiries from and have discussions with government entities regarding the compliance of our contracting and sales 
practices with laws and regulations. We may not be successful in defending these or other claims. Regardless of the 
outcome, litigation could result in substantial expense and could divert the efforts of our management. Allegations made in 
the course of regulatory or legal proceedings may also harm our reputation, regardless of whether there is merit to such 
claims. Furthermore, because litigation and the outcome of regulatory proceedings are inherently unpredictable, our 
business, financial condition or operating results could be materially affected by an unfavorable resolution of one or more 
of these proceedings, claims, demands or investigations. We do not expect that the ultimate resolution of these matters will 
have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial position. However, the resolution of certain of these matters 
could be material to our operating results for any particular period. For further information regarding our current litigation 
matters, refer to Note 16 – Commitments and Contingencies, to the Consolidated Financial Statements in Item 8.

We have significant operations globally and any disruption in the operations of our facilities could harm our 
business and operating results.

Our worldwide operations could be subject to natural disasters, adverse weather conditions, global pandemics and 
other business disruptions, which could seriously harm our revenue and financial condition and increase our costs and 
expenses. We have significant operations in our facilities located in the Americas, Europe and APJ. Certain of our 
facilities, including our corporate headquarters locations in Clearwater, Florida and Fremont, California, are located in 
geographic areas that heighten our exposure to hurricanes, tropical storms, earthquakes and other severe weather events. 
Any prolonged disruption in the operations of our facilities, whether due to technical difficulties, power failures, break-ins, 
destruction, damage to, or prolonged closure of, the facilities as a result of a natural disaster, fire, pandemic or any other 
reason, could harm our operating results. If there are related disruptions in local or international supply chains, we may 
experience supply shortages or delays in receiving products from our OEM suppliers or experience other delays in shipping 
to our customers. If we are unable to fulfill customer requirements in a timely manner, this could harm our operating 
results. We currently have a disaster recovery plan and carry property damage and business interruption insurance; 
however, they may not be sufficient to compensate for losses that may occur.

Risks Related to our Indebtedness

The terms of our debt arrangements impose restrictions on our ability to operate which in turn could negatively 
affect our ability to respond to business and market conditions and therefore could have an adverse effect on our 
business and operating results.

As of November 30, 2025, we had $4.6 billion in outstanding short and long-term borrowings under term loans, 
our Senior Notes (as defined in Note 10 - Borrowings to the Consolidated Financial Statements in Item 8), lines of credit 
and our accounts receivable securitization program, excluding trade payables. The terms of one or more of the agreements 
under which this indebtedness was incurred may limit or restrict, among other things, our (or our subsidiaries', as 
applicable) ability to:

• incur additional indebtedness or liens;
• enter into certain transactions with affiliates; and
• merge, consolidate or sell, assign, transfer, lease, convey or otherwise dispose of all or substantially all of 

our assets.

We are also required to maintain specified financial ratios and satisfy certain financial condition tests under 
certain of our debt facilities. Our inability to meet these ratios and tests could result in the acceleration of the repayment of 
the related debt, termination of the applicable facility, an increase in our effective cost of funds or the cross-default of other 
debt facilities and securitization arrangements. As a result, our ability to operate may be restricted and our ability to 
respond to business and market conditions may be limited, which could have an adverse effect on our business and 
operating results.

We may not be able to generate sufficient cash to service all of our indebtedness and may be forced to take other 
actions to satisfy our obligations, which could adversely affect our business.

Our ability to make scheduled debt payments or to refinance our debt obligations depends on our financial and 
operating performance, which is subject to prevailing economic and competitive conditions and to certain financial, 
business and other factors beyond our control. We cannot be certain that we will maintain a level of cash flows from 
operating activities sufficient to permit us to pay the principal and interest on our indebtedness.
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If our cash flows and capital resources are insufficient to fund our debt service obligations we may be forced to 
reduce or delay capital expenditures, sell assets or operations, seek additional capital or restructure or refinance our 
indebtedness. We cannot be certain that we would be able to take any of these actions, that these actions would be 
successful and permit us to meet our scheduled debt service obligations or that these actions would be permitted under the 
terms of our existing or future debt agreements. In the absence of such operating results and resources, we could face 
substantial liquidity problems and might be required to dispose of material assets or operations to meet our debt service and 
other obligations. Some of our indebtedness restricts our ability to dispose of certain assets. As such, we may not be able to 
consummate those dispositions or use any resulting proceeds and, in addition, such proceeds may not be adequate to meet 
any debt service obligations then due.

If we cannot make scheduled payments on our debt, we will be in default and, as a result:

• our lenders could declare all outstanding principal and interest to be due and payable;
• the lenders under our credit agreements could terminate their commitments to loan us money and, in the 

case of any secured credit arrangements, foreclose against the assets securing their borrowings;
• we could be forced to raise additional capital through the issuance of additional, potentially dilutive 

securities; and
• we could be forced into bankruptcy or liquidation, which is likely to result in delays in the payment of 

our indebtedness and in the exercise of enforcement remedies related to our indebtedness.

Despite our current level of indebtedness, we and our subsidiaries may still be able to incur substantially more debt. 
This could further exacerbate the risks to our financial condition.

We and our subsidiaries may be able to incur significant additional indebtedness in the future. For example, as of 
November 30, 2025, we had access to $3.5 billion in unused commitments under the TD SYNNEX Revolving Credit 
Facility (as defined in the Liquidity and Capital Resources section of Item 7 of this Report). If new debt is added to our 
current debt levels, the related risks that we now face could intensify. Although the TD SYNNEX Credit Agreement (as 
defined in the Liquidity and Capital Resources section of Item 7 of this Report) contains restrictions on the incurrence of 
additional indebtedness by our subsidiaries, these restrictions are subject to a number of qualifications and exceptions, and 
the additional indebtedness incurred in compliance with these restrictions could be substantial.

Changes in our credit rating may increase our interest expense or other costs of capital.

Certain of our financing instruments involve variable rate debt, thus exposing us to the risk of fluctuations in 
interest rates. In addition, the interest rate payable on certain of our Senior Notes, our revolving and term loan credit 
agreement and certain other debt instruments is subject to adjustment from time to time if our credit rating is downgraded. 

Our variable rate indebtedness subjects us to interest rate risk, which could cause our indebtedness service 
obligations to increase significantly. 

Interest rates in the United States and other countries where we operate have increased and may continue to 
increase in the future. As a result, interest rates on the obligations under certain of our credit facilities, our and our 
subsidiaries’ respective accounts receivable securitization programs and debt facilities, or other variable rate debt 
incurrences or offerings could be higher than current levels. If interest rates increase, debt service obligations and our 
interest expense will increase even though the amount borrowed remains the same. Our net income and cash flows, 
including cash available for servicing indebtedness, will correspondingly decrease.

An increase in interest rates may increase our future borrowing costs and restrict our access to capital. 
Additionally, current market conditions, the global economy, and overall credit conditions could limit our availability of 
capital, which could cause increases in interest margin spreads over underlying indices, effectively increasing the cost of 
our borrowing. While some of our debt arrangements have contractually negotiated spreads, any changes to these spreads 
in connection with renegotiations of our credit facilities could adversely affect our results of operations.

Risks Related to Our Industry

Volatility in the IT industry could have a material adverse effect on our business and operating results.

We have, in the past, experienced decreases in demand and we anticipate that the industries we operate in will be 
subject to a high degree of cyclicality in the future. Softening demand for our products and services caused by economic 
downturns and over-capacity may impact our revenue, as well as the salability of inventory and collection of reseller and 
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retail customer accounts receivable. In addition, if we are not able to adequately adapt to the emergence of new technology 
or customer demand, such as cloud-based IT infrastructure and technology-as-a-service, our future operating results could 
be adversely affected.

We are subject to intense competition, both in the United States and internationally, and if we fail to compete 
successfully, we will be unable to gain or retain market share.

We operate in a highly competitive environment, both in the United States and internationally. This competition is 
based primarily on product and service availability, credit availability, price, effectiveness of information systems and e-
commerce tools, speed of delivery, ability to tailor specific solutions to customer needs, quality and depth of product and 
service lines, pre-sales and post-sales technical support, flexibility and timely response to design changes, and 
technological capabilities, service and support. We compete with a variety of regional, national and international IT 
product and service providers and contract manufacturers and assemblers. In some instances, we also compete with our 
own customers and our own OEM suppliers.

Some of our competitors may have a broader range of services than us and may have more developed 
relationships with their existing customers. We may lose market share in the United States or in international markets, or 
may be forced in the future to reduce our prices in response to the actions of our competitors and thereby experience a 
reduction in our gross margins.

We may initiate other business activities, including the broadening of our supply chain capabilities, and may face 
competition from companies with more experience in those new areas. In addition, as we enter new areas of business, we 
may also encounter increased competition from current competitors or from new competitors, including some that may 
once have been our OEM suppliers or reseller and retail customers. Increased competition and negative reaction from our 
OEM suppliers or reseller and retail customers resulting from our expansion into new business areas could harm our 
business and operating results.

Our business may be adversely affected by some OEM suppliers’ strategies to consolidate business or increase their 
direct sales, which in turn could cause our business and operating results to suffer.

A determination by any of our primary OEMs to consolidate their business with other distributors or integration 
service providers could negatively affect our business and operating results. Consolidation of OEM suppliers has resulted 
in fewer sources for some of the products and services that we distribute. This consolidation has also resulted in larger 
OEM suppliers that have significant operating and financial resources. Other suppliers may reduce or eliminate 
promotional activities to reduce their expenses, which could, in turn, result in declined demand from our reseller or retailer 
customers and end-users.

Some OEM suppliers, including some of the leading OEM suppliers that we service, have been selling products 
and services directly to reseller and retail customers and end-users, thereby limiting our business opportunities. If large 
OEM suppliers increasingly sell directly to end-users or our resellers and retailers, or select a competitor rather than use us 
as the distributor of their products and services, our business and operating results will suffer.

The IT industry is subject to rapidly changing technologies and process developments, and we may not be able to 
adequately adjust our business to these changes, which in turn would harm our business and operating results.

Dynamic changes in the IT industry, including the consolidation of OEM suppliers and reductions in the number 
of authorized distributors used by OEM suppliers, have resulted in new and increased responsibilities for management 
personnel and have placed, and continue to place, a significant strain upon our management, operating and financial 
systems and other resources. We may be unable to successfully respond to and manage our business in light of industry 
developments and trends. As end-users migrate to AI-enabled offerings, cloud-based IT infrastructure and technology-as-a-
service, sales of hardware products may be reduced, thereby negatively impacting our operating results. Also crucial to our 
success in managing our operations is our ability to achieve additional economies of scale. Our failure to achieve these 
additional economies of scale or to respond to changes in the IT industry could adversely affect our business and operating 
results.

Table of Contents

21



Risks Related to the Macro-Economic and Regulatory Environment

Changes in foreign currency exchange rates and limitations on the convertibility of foreign currencies could 
adversely affect our business and operating results.

Approximately 48%, 47% and 47% of our revenues in fiscal years 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively, were 
generated outside the United States. Most of our international revenue, cost of revenue and operating expenses are 
denominated in foreign currencies. We presently have currency exposure arising from both sales and purchases 
denominated in foreign currencies. Changes in exchange rates between foreign currencies and the U.S. dollar may 
adversely affect our operating margins. For example, if these foreign currencies appreciate against the U.S. dollar, it will be 
more expensive in terms of U.S. dollars to purchase inventory or pay expenses with foreign currencies. This could have a 
negative impact on us if revenue related to these purchases is transacted in U.S. dollars. In addition, currency devaluation 
can result in products that we purchase in U.S. dollars being relatively more expensive to procure than products 
manufactured locally. Furthermore, our local competitors in certain markets may have different purchasing models that 
provide them reduced foreign currency exposure compared to us. This may result in market pricing that we cannot meet 
without significantly lower profit on sales. 

We hedge some of our exposure to changes in foreign exchange rates through the use of currency forward or 
option contracts. Hedging foreign currencies can be risky. Certain of these hedge positions are undesignated hedges of 
balance sheet exposures, such as intercompany loans, and typically have maturities of less than one year. While we 
maintain policies to protect against fluctuations in currency exchange rates, extreme fluctuations may result in our 
incurring losses in some countries. 

There is also additional risk if the currency is not freely or actively traded. Some currencies, such as the Chinese 
Renminbi are subject to limitations on conversion into other currencies, which can limit our ability to hedge or to otherwise 
react to rapid foreign currency devaluations. We cannot predict the impact of future exchange rate fluctuations on our 
business and operating results.

We do not use derivative financial instruments for speculative trading purposes, nor do we hedge our foreign 
currency exposure in a manner that entirely offsets the effects of changes in foreign exchange rates.

As a general rule, we do not use financial instruments to hedge local currency denominated operating expenses in 
countries where a natural hedge exists. For example, in many countries, revenue in the local currency substantially offsets 
the local currency denominated operating expenses.

The translation of the financial statements of foreign operations into U.S. dollars is also impacted by fluctuations 
in foreign currency exchange rates, which may positively or negatively impact our results of operations. For example, in 
the past, several foreign currencies in which we transact business depreciated against the U.S. dollar, including the euro, 
Canadian dollar and Japanese yen, which adversely affected our results of operations in the applicable periods. In addition, 
the value of our equity investment in foreign countries may fluctuate based upon changes in foreign currency exchange 
rates. These fluctuations, which are recorded in a cumulative translation adjustment account, may result in losses in the 
event a foreign subsidiary is sold or closed at a time when the foreign currency is weaker than when we made investments 
in the country. The realization of any or all of these risks could have a significant adverse effect on our financial results.

We rely on independent shipping companies for delivery of products, and price increases or service interruptions 
from these carriers could adversely affect our business and operating results.

We rely almost entirely on arrangements with independent shipping companies, such as FedEx and UPS, for the 
delivery of our products from OEM suppliers and delivery of products to reseller and retail customers. Freight and shipping 
charges can have a significant impact on our gross margin. As a result, an increase in freight surcharges due to inflation, 
rising fuel cost or general price increases will have an immediate adverse effect on our margins, unless we are able to pass 
the increased charges to our reseller and retail customers or renegotiate terms with our OEM suppliers. In addition, in the 
past, carriers have experienced work stoppages due to labor negotiations with management. An increase in freight or 
shipping charges, the termination of our arrangements with one or more of these independent shipping companies, the 
failure or inability of one or more of these independent shipping companies to deliver products, or the unavailability of 
their shipping services, even temporarily, could have an adverse effect on our business and operating results.
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Because a significant portion of our IT systems support and software development activities are located in China, 
risks associated with economic, political and social events in China could negatively affect our business and 
operating results.

Our IT systems are an important part of our global operations. A significant portion of our IT systems support and 
software development activities are located in China. We rely on our China-based IT operations and personnel in ongoing 
software development, maintenance and customer-specific customization work. We also conduct general and 
administrative activities from our facilities in China. Our operations in China subject us to a number of risks relating to 
China’s economic and political systems and other matters, including:

• a government controlled foreign exchange rate and limitations on the convertibility of the Chinese 
Renminbi; 

• extensive government regulation; 
• changing governmental policies, including those relating to tax benefits available to foreign-owned 

businesses; 
• the telecommunications infrastructure; 
• a relatively uncertain legal system;
• uncertainties related to continued economic and social reform; and
• limited visibility or predictability, if any, with respect to the foregoing.

In addition, our operations in China may be impacted by geopolitical tensions or global policy changes regarding 
China, including between the United States and China. Geopolitical tensions, including with respect to trade disputes or 
barriers, tariffs, sanctions, import/export restrictions, investment restrictions, or other governmental actions could 
materially and negatively impact our China-based operations and our access to our China-based personnel. Further, China’s 
cybersecurity, data security, data and technology transfer, and similar laws and regulations may restrict or impose 
constraints on our China-based operations. Any deterioration of relations between China and the United States, or the 
perception that relations may deteriorate, could result in a range of adverse governmental actions, including:

• heightened regulatory scrutiny or retaliatory actions directed at U.S. companies doing business in China; 

• limitations on our ability to access or use China-based suppliers, facilities, data, or personnel; 
• disruptions to logistics, supply chains, financial transactions, or our ability to repatriate funds from 

China.

Any disruption to our China-based operations, or restrictions on, or loss of access to, our China-based personnel 
or systems, could negatively impact our ability to maintain, update, or repair our IT systems and infrastructure, including 
any customer-specific customization work. Further, any significant interruption in our China-based operations and service 
generally, whether resulting from the risks described above or otherwise, could result in delays in our inventory 
purchasing, errors in order fulfillment, reduced levels of customer service, and other disruptions in operations, any of 
which could cause our business and operating results to suffer, including materially.

Our IT systems are an important part of our global operations. Any significant interruption in service, whether 
resulting from any of the above uncertainties, natural disasters or otherwise, could result in delays in our inventory 
purchasing, errors in order fulfillment, reduced levels of customer service and other disruptions in operations, any of which 
could cause our business and operating results to suffer.

We may have higher than anticipated tax liabilities.

We conduct business globally and file income tax returns in various tax jurisdictions. Our effective tax rate could 
be adversely affected by several factors, many of which are outside of our control, including:

• changes in income before taxes in various jurisdictions in which we operate that have differing statutory 
tax rates;

• changing tax laws, regulations, and/or interpretations of such tax laws in multiple jurisdictions;
• effect of tax rate on accounting for acquisitions and dispositions;
• issues arising from tax audit or examinations and any related interest or penalties; and
• uncertainty in obtaining tax holiday extensions or expiration or loss of tax holidays in various 

jurisdictions.
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The Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development has published a proposal to establish a new global 
minimum corporate tax rate of 15%, commonly referred to as Pillar Two. While the U.S. has not yet adopted the Pillar Two 
framework into law, several countries in which we operate have enacted tax legislation based on the Pillar Two framework 
with certain components of the minimum tax rules effective beginning in 2024 (fiscal year 2025 for us) and further rules 
becoming effective beginning in 2025 (fiscal year 2026 for us). Due to these new rules, our income tax expense could be 
unfavorably impacted as the legislation becomes effective in countries in which we conduct business. We will continue to 
monitor U.S. and global legislative action related to Pillar Two for potential impacts.

Certain countries are evaluating their tax policies and regulations, which could affect international business and 
may have an adverse effect on our overall tax rate, along with increasing the complexity, burden and cost of tax 
compliance. Additional changes in the U.S. tax regime or in how U.S. multinational corporations are taxed on foreign 
earnings, including changes in how existing tax laws are interpreted or enforced, could adversely affect our business, 
financial condition or results of operations. 

We report our results of operations based on our determination of the amount of taxes owed in various tax 
jurisdictions in which we operate. The determination of our worldwide provision for income taxes and other tax liabilities 
requires estimation, judgment and calculations where the ultimate tax determination may not be certain. Our determination 
of tax liability is always subject to review or examination by tax authorities in various tax jurisdictions. Any adverse 
outcome of such review or examination could have a negative impact on our operating results and financial condition. The 
results from various tax examinations and audits may differ from the liabilities recorded in our financial statements and 
could adversely affect our financial results and cash flows.

Cyberattacks or the improper disclosure or control of confidential information could result in liability and harm 
our reputation, which could adversely affect our business.

Our business is heavily dependent upon information technology networks and systems, including those of our 
vendors, suppliers and partners. Internal or external attacks on those networks and systems could disrupt our normal 
operations centers and impede our ability to provide critical products and services to our customers, subjecting us to 
liability under our contracts and damaging our reputation. Additionally, such attacks could compromise our, or our 
customers' or vendors', intellectual property or confidential information or result in fraud or other financial loss. For 
instance, during each of July 2021, July 2022, and September 2023, a threat actor accessed parts of our networks and 
systems, and evidence suggests that the same individual or related groups were responsible for each incident. Additionally, 
in November 2024, we were notified by a partner of one of our wholly owned subsidiaries that a different threat actor 
gained unauthorized access to the partner’s networks and systems which contained data and information of a few of our 
subsidiary’s customers. While we do not believe at this time that these cyber-attacks had a material impact on our systems 
or operations, should new or different information come to light establishing that the intrusions are broader than now 
known or if additional attacks occur, it could have a broader impact on our systems and operations, and we could incur 
significant costs in responding to such intrusions.

In response to these incidents, we have engaged in various remedial and preventative actions to remove any threat 
actors and prevent further unauthorized access to our network, analyzed the information that the threat actors accessed, 
enhanced our data security and governance program, added additional protective security layers and cooperated with law 
enforcement authorities.

Our business also involves the use, storage and transmission of information about our co-workers, and customers. 
If any person, including any of our co-workers, negligently disregards or intentionally breaches our established controls 
with respect to such data or otherwise mismanages or misappropriates that data, we could be subject to monetary damages, 
fines or other regulatory or criminal consequences. 

We have security controls for our systems and other security practices in place to protect the security of, and 
prevent unauthorized access to, our systems and personal and proprietary information, such as firewalls and anti-virus 
software, and we also provide information to our co-workers and business partners about the need to deploy security 
measures and the impact of doing so; however, notwithstanding our efforts to date, there are numerous sophisticated threat 
actors that are actively engaging in cyber-attacks that include our systems and there can be no assurance that such security 
measures will prevent additional improper access to our networks and systems, or access to or disclosure of, personally 
identifiable or proprietary information which could harm our business. 

We could also face legal, regulatory, reputational and financial risks if we fail to protect customer and internal 
data from security breaches or cyberattacks.
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Furthermore, data privacy is subject to frequently changing rules and regulations, which sometimes conflict 
among the various jurisdictions and countries in which we provide services. The General Data Protection Regulation 
(“GDPR”) in Europe, the California Consumer Privacy Act and other similar laws have resulted, and will continue to 
result, in increased compliance costs. Our failure to adhere to or successfully implement processes in response to these and 
other changing regulatory requirements in this area could result in legal liability or impairment to our reputation in the 
marketplace, which could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

Global health and economic, political and social conditions may harm our ability to do business, increase our costs 
and negatively affect our stock price.

Worldwide economic conditions remain uncertain due to the persistence of inflation, elevated interest rates, 
market volatility and adverse affects on product demand connected to geopolitical developments including tariff 
uncertainty, and other disruptions to global and regional economies and markets. External factors, such as potential terrorist 
attacks, acts of war, geopolitical and social turmoil or epidemics and other similar outbreaks in many parts of the world, 
could prevent or hinder our ability to do business, increase our costs and negatively affect our stock price. More generally, 
these geopolitical, social and economic conditions could result in increased volatility in the United States and worldwide 
financial markets and economies. For example, increased instability may enhance volatility in currency exchange rates, 
cause our customers or potential customers to delay or reduce spending on our products or services, and limit our suppliers’ 
access to credit. It could also adversely impact our ability to obtain adequate insurance at reasonable rates and may require 
us to incur increased costs for security measures for our domestic and international operations. We are predominantly 
uninsured for losses and interruptions caused by terrorism, acts of war and similar events. These uncertainties make it 
difficult for us and our suppliers and customers to accurately plan future business activities.

The widespread outbreak of an illness or any other communicable disease, or any other public health crisis, could 
adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition.

We could be negatively impacted by the widespread outbreak of an illness, any other communicable disease, or 
any other public health crisis that results in economic and trade disruptions, including the disruption of global supply 
chains. The extent of the impact of any such public health crisis on our future operational and financial performance, 
including our ability to execute our business strategies and initiatives in the expected time frame, could depend on future 
developments, including the effect on our customers and demand for our products and services; our ability to sell and 
provide our products and services, including as a result of travel restrictions and people working remotely; the ability of 
our customers to pay for our solutions; any closures of our or our customers’ or partners’ offices and facilities; and the 
impact of governmental actions or mandates imposed in response to any such public health crisis, all of which are uncertain 
and cannot be predicted. An extended period of global supply chain and economic disruption could materially affect our 
business, our results of operations, our access to sources of liquidity, the carrying value of our goodwill and intangible 
assets, our financial condition and our stock price.

Part of our business is conducted outside of the United States, exposing us to additional risks that may not exist in 
the United States, which in turn could cause our business and operating results to suffer.

We have significant international operations and presence which subjects us to risks, including:
• political or economic instability;
• extensive governmental regulation;
• changes in import/export duties;
• fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates;
• trade restrictions, including tariff uncertainty;
• compliance with the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act ("FCPA"), U.K. bribery laws and similar laws;
• difficulties and costs of staffing and managing operations in certain foreign countries;
• work stoppages or other changes in labor conditions;
• minimum wage increases;
• difficulties in collecting accounts receivable on a timely basis or at all;
• taxes; and
• seasonal reductions in business activity in some parts of the world.
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We may continue to expand internationally to respond to competitive pressure and customer and market 
requirements. Establishing operations in any foreign country or region presents risks such as those described above as well 
as risks specific to the particular country or region. For example, periodically, we receive reports directly from co-workers, 
vendors and customers related to, or otherwise become aware of, potential non-compliance with our Code of Conduct and 
various U.S. or foreign laws, such as the FCPA, U.K. bribery laws or local anti-corruption laws. We investigate these 
reports and matters, report the activity to governmental authorities as required and also cooperate with investigations by 
U.S. and foreign law enforcement authorities. While we do not believe any of the findings of these investigations have 
been material to the Company to date, we take these matters seriously and activities of our employees, vendors and 
customers in these regions could subject us to liability, even if we do not explicitly authorize or have actual knowledge of 
their activities. In addition, until a payment history is established over time with customers in a new geography or region, 
the likelihood of collecting accounts receivable generated by such operations could be less than our expectations. As a 
result, there is a greater risk that reserves set with respect to the collection of such accounts receivable may be inadequate. 
Furthermore, if our international expansion efforts in any foreign country are unsuccessful, we may decide to cease 
operations, which would likely cause us to incur additional expense and loss.

In addition, changes in policies or laws of the United States or foreign governments resulting in, among other 
things, higher taxation, currency conversion limitations, restrictions on fund transfers or the expropriation of private 
enterprises, could reduce the anticipated benefits of our international expansion. Any actions by countries in which we 
conduct business to reverse policies that encourage foreign trade or investment could adversely affect our business. If we 
fail to realize the anticipated growth of our future international operations, our business and operating results could suffer.

Increasing attention to corporate citizenship matters may have a negative impact on our business, impose additional 
costs on us, and expose us to additional risks.

Companies are facing increasing attention, both positive and negative, from investors, customers, partners, 
consumers and other stakeholders relating to corporate citizenship matters, including environmental stewardship, social 
responsibility, inclusion, human rights and workplace conduct. In addition, organizations that provide information to 
investors on corporate governance and related matters have developed ratings processes for evaluating companies on their 
approach to corporate citizenship matters. Such ratings are used by some investors to inform their investment and voting 
decisions. Unfavorable corporate citizenship ratings may lead to negative investor sentiment toward the Company, which 
could have a negative impact on our stock price and our access to and costs of capital.

We have established corporate social responsibility programs aligned with sound principles relating to 
sustainability, fostering connections and leading with integrity. These programs reflect our current initiatives and are not 
guarantees that we will be able to achieve them. Our ability to successfully execute these initiatives and accurately report 
our progress presents numerous operational, financial, legal, reputational and other risks, many of which are outside our 
control, and all of which could have a material negative impact on our business. Additionally, the implementation of these 
initiatives imposes additional costs on us. If our corporate citizenship initiatives fail to satisfy investors, customers, partners 
and our other stakeholders, our reputation, our ability to sell products and services to customers, our ability to attract or 
retain co-workers, and our attractiveness as an investment, business partner or acquirer could be negatively impacted. 
Similarly, our failure or perceived failure to pursue or fulfill our goals, targets and objectives or to satisfy various reporting 
standards within the timelines we announce, or at all, could also have similar negative impacts and expose us to 
government enforcement actions and private litigation.

If we are unable to maintain effective internal control over financial reporting, our ability to report our financial 
results on a timely and accurate basis may be adversely affected, which in turn could cause the market price of our 
common stock to decline.

Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 requires our management to report on, and our independent 
registered public accounting firm to attest to, the effectiveness of our internal control structure and procedures for financial 
reporting. We completed an evaluation of the effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting for fiscal year 
2025, and we have an ongoing program to perform the system and process evaluation and testing necessary to continue to 
comply with these requirements. However, internal control over financial reporting has inherent limitations, including 
human error, the possibility that controls could be circumvented or become inadequate because of changed conditions, and 
fraud. Because of the inherent limitations, misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and may not always be prevented 
or timely detected. We expect to continue to incur significant expenses and to devote management resources to Section 404 
compliance. In the event that our management or independent registered public accounting firm determines that there is a 
material weakness in our internal control over financial reporting, investor perceptions and our reputation may be adversely 
affected, and the market price of our stock could decline.
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Changes to financial accounting standards may affect our results of operations and cause us to change our business 
practices.

We prepare our financial statements to conform to generally accepted accounting principles in the United States 
(“GAAP”). These accounting principles are subject to interpretation by the Financial Accounting Standards Board, 
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, the SEC and various bodies formed to interpret and create appropriate 
accounting policies. A change in those policies can have a significant effect on our reported results and may affect our 
reporting of transactions completed before a change is announced. Changes to those rules or the questioning of current 
practices may adversely affect our reported financial results or the way we conduct our business.

Item 1B. Unresolved Staff Comments

None.
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Item 1C. Cybersecurity

Risk Management and Strategy 

Our cybersecurity program is designed to protect the confidentiality, integrity and availability of critical assets and 
information, using a proactive and risk-based approach. We utilize the National Institute of Standards and Technology 
("NIST") Cybersecurity Framework as well as other globally recognized standards. The NIST framework is structured 
around six Core Functions (Govern, Identify, Protect, Detect, Recover and Respond) and is a comprehensive approach to 
information and cybersecurity risk management. Our program includes policies, practices, procedures and controls 
designed to manage material risks from cybersecurity threats, including training requirements, threat monitoring and 
detection, threat containment and risk assessments. 

Our process for identifying and assessing material risks from cybersecurity threats operates alongside our 
company’s broader overall risk assessment process. We refine our cybersecurity program by staying informed on security 
threats, conducting tabletop exercises to proactively identify areas for improvements, and leveraging third-party 
cybersecurity firms and investing in enhancements to our preventive and defensive capabilities. We utilize a third-party 
remediation team on retainer for assistance in investigating and addressing cybersecurity incidents or threats. We maintain 
procedures for screening and evaluating third-party providers prior to granting them access to our information systems. 
Depending on the nature of the product or service to be provided, we screen any third-parties that could present a 
cybersecurity risk through a cyber risk assessment, and we review third-party suppliers post-engagement to identify 
changes in their security risk profile, including the occurrence of cybersecurity events affecting such suppliers. Contractual 
and statutory provisions require third-party suppliers to inform us of cyber incidents, in most cases. Additionally, we 
maintain cybersecurity insurance coverage that we believe is appropriate for the size and complexity of our business to 
cover certain costs related to cybersecurity incidents. 

 While we focus on prevention and detection, we also have incident response and recovery plans in place designed 
to analyze, contain, remediate and communicate cybersecurity matters to help ensure a timely and robust response to actual 
or attempted incidents. In the event of a cybersecurity incident, our incident response process involves assessing incident 
severity, conducting root cause analysis, creating and implementing plans to address the incident, mobilizing appropriate 
resources and identifying potential remedial measures and other appropriate next steps. We also have on retainer a third-
party consultant to assist us in our incident response and remediation.

As of the date of this report, we are not aware of any risks from cybersecurity threats that have materially affected 
the Company, including our business strategy, results of operations or financial condition. However, we cannot provide 
assurance that these threats will not result in such an impact in the future. For more information regarding risks relating to 
information technology and cybersecurity, see “Item 1A. Risk Factors.”

Governance

We have a team of information security professionals with expertise in the fields of cybersecurity and intelligence 
who lead our enterprise-wide cybersecurity strategy, risk management, cyber defense, software security, security 
monitoring and other related functions. This team is overseen by a Chief Information Security Officer (“CISO”), who 
reports to our Chief Information Officer (“CIO”) and works with our Chief Legal Officer and other members of 
management. 

The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing our enterprise risk management process, including our 
information security program, compliance and risk management and cybersecurity risks. The CISO and CIO regularly 
provides reporting on cybersecurity matters to senior management and reports to the Board of Directors on at least a semi-
annual basis and to the Technology Committee of the Board of Directors on at least a quarterly basis. This reporting 
includes updates on our information security strategy, key cyber risks and threats, efforts at protecting the Company from 
such risks and threats, and assessments of our cybersecurity program with regard to emerging trends. Depending on the 
magnitude of a cybersecurity incident, certain matters are required to be reported promptly to the Board of Directors, as 
appropriate, in accordance with our security incident response plan.

The Board of Directors' Technology Committee has an oversight role regarding technology-based risks and issues, 
including in relation to cybersecurity and other developing technologies, like generative AI. With respect to cybersecurity, 
the committee's role includes assisting the Board of Directors in evaluating management’s role in designing, implementing 
and assessing our IT systems, reviewing our cyber risks and strategies as well as any significant incidents, and providing 
guidance regarding the Company’s cybersecurity compliance obligations.
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Item 2. Properties

Our principal executive offices are located in Fremont, California and Clearwater, Florida. We own our Fremont 
property, while the Clearwater location is currently leased. We operate distribution, integration, contact center and 
administrative facilities in different countries.

We occupy 168 facilities covering approximately 15.2 million square feet, including warehouse, logistics and 
administrative facilities. We own approximately 2.7 million square feet of property and lease the remainder. Our facilities 
are located in the following principal markets: the Americas – 62, Europe – 63 and APJ – 43. 

We have sublet unused portions of some of our facilities. We believe our facilities are well maintained and 
adequate for current and near future operating needs. Upon the expiration or termination of any of our leased facilities, we 
believe we could obtain comparable office space.

Item 3. Legal Proceedings

We are from time to time involved in legal proceedings in the ordinary course of business. We do not believe that 
these proceedings will have a material adverse effect on the results of our operations, our financial position or the cash 
flows of our business.

In addition, we have been involved in various bankruptcy preference actions where we were a supplier to the 
companies now in bankruptcy. These preference actions are filed by the bankruptcy trustee on behalf of the bankrupt estate 
and generally seek to have payments made by the debtor within 90 days prior to the bankruptcy returned to the bankruptcy 
estate for allocation among all of the bankruptcy estate’s creditors. We are not currently involved in any material 
preference proceedings.

In 2013, the French Autorité de la Concurrence (“Competition Authority”) began an investigation into the French 
market for certain products of Apple, Inc., (“Apple”) for which we are a distributor. In March 2020, the Competition 
Authority imposed fines on the Company, on another distributor, and on Apple, finding that the Company entered into an 
anticompetitive agreement with Apple regarding volume allocations of Apple products. The initial fine imposed on the 
Company was €76.1 million. The Company appealed its determination to the French courts, seeking to set aside or reduce 
the fine.

On October 6, 2022, the appeals court issued a ruling that reduced the fine imposed on us from €76.1 million to 
€24.9 million. As a result of the appeals court ruling, the Company paid €24.9 million through fiscal year 2022. We 
continue to contest the arguments of the Competition Authority and have further appealed this matter. A civil lawsuit 
related to this matter, alleging anticompetitive actions in association with the established distribution networks for Apple, 
the Company and another distributor was filed by eBizcuss. On November 25, 2024, the Paris Commercial Court ruled in 
favor of the Company and the other defendants and dismissed the claims in the eBizcuss civil lawsuit. An appeal to the 
ruling has since been made by eBizcuss, and while we continue to evaluate this matter, based on the favorable ruling from 
the Paris Commercial Court, we believe the likelihood of a material loss related to the eBizcuss lawsuit is remote.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable.
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PART II

Item 5.  Market for Registrant’s Common Equity, Related Stockholder Matters and Issuer Purchases of Equity 
Securities

Our common stock, par value $0.001, is traded on the New York Stock Exchange, or NYSE, under the symbol 
“SNX.”

As of January 14, 2026, our common stock was held by approximately 3,089 stockholders of record. Because 
many of the shares of our common stock are held by brokers and other institutions on behalf of stockholders, we are unable 
to estimate the total number of beneficial owners represented by these stockholders of record.

Stock Price Performance Graph

The stock price performance graph below, which assumes a $100 investment on November 30, 2020, compares 
our cumulative total stockholder return, the S&P Midcap 400 Index and Computer and Peripheral Equipment index for the 
period beginning November 30, 2020 through November 30, 2025. The Computer and Peripheral Equipment index is based 
on the Standard Industrial Classification Code 5045—Wholesale Computer and Computer Peripheral Equipment and 
Software. The closing price per share of our common stock was $152.48 on November 28, 2025, the last trading day of the 
fiscal year ended November 30, 2025. The comparisons in the table are required by the SEC and are not intended to 
forecast or be indicative of possible future performance of our common stock.

ASSUMES $100 INVESTED ON NOV. 30, 2020
ASSUMES DIVIDEND REINVESTED
FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOV. 30, 2025
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Fiscal Years Ended
11/30/2020 11/30/2021 11/30/2022 11/30/2023 11/30/2024 11/30/2025

TD SYNNEX Corporation $ 100.00 $ 133.45 $ 133.63 $ 130.68 $ 159.88 $ 207.61 
S&P Midcap 400 Index $ 100.00 $ 126.47 $ 122.32 $ 123.74 $ 165.03 $ 164.65 
Computers and Peripheral 
Equipment $ 100.00 $ 108.24 $ 85.51 $ 86.03 $ 93.29 $ 113.58 
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Securities Authorized for Issuance under Equity Compensation Plans

Information regarding the Securities Authorized for Issuance under Equity Compensation Plans can be found 
under Item 12 of this Report.

Dividends

We have a history of paying quarterly cash dividends. Dividends declared per share by fiscal quarter in 2025 and 
2024 were as follows:

Fiscal Years Ended November 30,
2025 2024

First Quarter $ 0.440 $ 0.400 
Second Quarter $ 0.440 $ 0.400 
Third Quarter $ 0.440 $ 0.400 
Fourth Quarter $ 0.440 $ 0.400 

On January 8, 2026, the Company announced a cash dividend of $0.48 per share to stockholders of record as of 
January 16, 2026, payable on January 30, 2026. Dividends are subject to continued capital availability and the declaration 
by our Board of Directors in the best interest of our stockholders. The Company currently expects that comparable cash 
dividends will continue to be paid in the future.

Repurchases of Equity Securities

In January 2023, our Board of Directors authorized a three-year $1.0 billion share repurchase program. In March 
2024, our Board of Directors authorized a new $2.0 billion share repurchase program (the “March 2024 share repurchase 
program”) supplementing the $196.7 million remaining authorization under the prior program, pursuant to which we may 
repurchase our outstanding common stock from time to time in the open market or through privately negotiated 
transactions, including pursuant to one or more Rule 10b5-1 trading plans adopted in accordance with Rule 10b5-1 of the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act"). The March 2024 share repurchase program does not have an 
expiration date. 

The following table presents information with respect to purchases of common stock by the Company under the 
March 2024 share repurchase program during the quarter ended November 30, 2025:

Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities (amounts in thousands except per share amounts)

Period
Total number of 
shares purchased

Average price paid 
per share (1)

Total number of 
shares purchased as 

part of publicly 
announced plans or 

program

Maximum dollar 
value of shares that 

may yet be 
purchased under 

the plans or 
program

September 1 - September 30, 2025  206 $ 151.01  206 $ 1,329,874 
October 1 - October 31, 2025  358  155.63  358  1,274,107 
November 1 - November 30, 2025  567  151.81  567  1,187,958 
Total  1,131 $ 152.87  1,131 

_________________________
(1)  Excludes excise taxes, whether accrued or paid, and excludes broker's commissions.

Item 6.  [Reserved]
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Item 7.  Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

For an understanding of TD SYNNEX and the significant factors that influenced our performance during the past 
three fiscal years, the following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read 
in conjunction with the description of the business appearing in Item 1 of this Report and Item 8 Financial Statements and 
Supplementary Data included elsewhere in this Report. Amounts in certain tables appearing in this Report may not add or 
compute due to rounding.

This section of this Annual Report on Form 10-K generally discusses fiscal years 2025 and 2024 items and year-
to-year comparisons between fiscal years 2025 and 2024. Discussions of fiscal year 2023 items and year-to-year 
comparisons between fiscal years 2024 and 2023 that are not included in this Annual Report on Form 10-K can be found 
in "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" in Part II, Item 7 of the 
Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2024 filed with the SEC on January 24, 
2025.

In addition to historical information, the MD&A contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and 
uncertainties. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, those matters discussed under the heading 
“Note Regarding Forward-looking Statements.” Our actual results could differ materially from those anticipated by these 
forward-looking statements due to various factors, including, but not limited to, those set forth under Item 1A. Risk Factors 
of this Annual Report on Form 10-K and elsewhere in this document.

Overview

We are a Fortune 100 corporation and a leading global distributor and solutions aggregator for the information 
technology ("IT") ecosystem. We serve a critical role, bringing products from the world's leading and emerging technology 
vendors to market, and helping our customers create solutions best suited to maximize business outcomes for their end-user 
customers. 

Economic and Industry Trends

We are highly dependent on the end-market demand for IT products, and on our partners' strategic initiatives and 
business models. This end-market demand is influenced by many factors including the introduction of new IT products and 
software by OEM suppliers, replacement cycles for existing IT products, trends toward cloud computing, overall economic 
growth and general business activity. A difficult and challenging economic environment due to the continued persistence of 
inflation, elevated interest rates, market volatility and adverse effects on product demand connected to geopolitical 
developments including tariff uncertainty, or other factors may also lead to decline in the IT industry or increased price-
based competition. Our systems design and integration solutions business is highly dependent on the demand for cloud 
infrastructure, and the number of key customers and suppliers in the market. Our business includes operations in the 
Americas, Europe and Asia-Pacific and Japan ("APJ"), so we are affected by demand for our products in those regions, as 
well as the impact of fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates compared to the U.S. dollar.

Acquisitions

We continually seek to augment organic growth in our business with strategic acquisitions of businesses and 
assets that complement and expand our existing capabilities. We also divest businesses that we deem no longer strategic to 
our ongoing operations. We seek to acquire new OEM relationships, enhance our supply chain and integration capabilities, 
the services we provide to our customers and OEM suppliers, and expand our geographic footprint.

On July 1, 2025, we completed the acquisition of Apptium Technologies, LLC and its subsidiaries ("Apptium"), a 
software development company and provider of a cloud commerce platform that represents a critical investment in our 
technology solutions orchestration strategy. We acquired all of the outstanding shares of Apptium for a purchase price of 
approximately $105.1 million.

On September 1, 2021, SYNNEX Corporation acquired Tech Data Corporation, a Florida corporation (“Tech 
Data”) through a series of mergers, which resulted in Tech Data becoming an indirect subsidiary of TD SYNNEX 
Corporation (collectively, the "Merger"). 
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Results of Operations

The following table sets forth, for the indicated periods, data as percentages of total revenue:

Fiscal Years Ended November 30, 
Consolidated Statements of Operations Data: 2025 2024

Revenue  100.00 %  100.00 %
Cost of revenue  (93.01) %  (93.19) %
Gross profit  6.99 %  6.81 %
Selling, general and administrative expenses  (4.72) %  (4.65) %
Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs  (0.01) %  (0.12) %
Operating income  2.26 %  2.04 %
Interest expense and finance charges, net  (0.57) %  (0.55) %
Other expense, net  — %  (0.01) %
Income before income taxes  1.69 %  1.48 %
Provision for income taxes  (0.37) %  (0.30) %
Net income  1.32 %  1.18 %

Certain Non-GAAP Financial Information

In addition to disclosing financial results that are determined in accordance with GAAP, we also disclose certain 
non-GAAP financial information, including:

• Revenue in constant currency, which is revenue adjusted for the translation effect of foreign currencies so 
that certain financial results can be viewed without the impact of fluctuations in foreign currency 
exchange rates, thereby facilitating period-to-period comparisons of our business performance. Revenue 
in constant currency is calculated by translating the revenue for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2025 
in the billing currency using the comparable prior period currency conversion rate. Generally, when the 
dollar either strengthens or weakens against other currencies, the growth at constant currency rates will 
be higher or lower than growth reported at actual exchange rates. 

• Adjusted selling, general and administrative expenses, which excludes the amortization of intangible 
assets and share-based compensation expense. TD SYNNEX also uses adjusted selling, general and 
administrative expenses as a percentage of gross profit, which is a useful metric in considering the 
portion of gross profit retained after selling, general and administrative expenses. 

• Non-GAAP operating income, which is operating income, adjusted to exclude acquisition, integration 
and restructuring costs, amortization of intangible assets and share-based compensation expense.

• Non-GAAP operating margin, which is non-GAAP operating income, as defined above, divided by 
revenue.

• Non-GAAP net income, which is net income, adjusted to exclude acquisition, integration and 
restructuring costs, amortization of intangible assets, share-based compensation expense and income 
taxes related to the aforementioned items.

• Non-GAAP diluted earnings per common share (“EPS”), which is diluted EPS excluding the per share 
impact of acquisition, integration and restructuring costs, amortization of intangible assets, share-based 
compensation expense and income taxes related to the aforementioned items.

Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs, which are expensed as incurred, primarily represent professional 
services costs for legal, banking, consulting and advisory services, severance and other personnel related costs, share-based 
compensation expense and debt extinguishment fees that are incurred in connection with acquisition, integration, 
restructuring and divestiture activities. From time to time, this category may also include transaction-related gains/losses on 
divestitures/spin-off of businesses, costs related to long-lived assets including impairment charges and accelerated 
depreciation and amortization expense due to changes in asset useful lives, as well as various other costs associated with 
the acquisition or divestiture. 
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Our acquisition activities have resulted in the recognition of finite-lived intangible assets which consist primarily 
of customer relationships and vendor lists. Finite-lived intangible assets are amortized over their estimated useful lives and 
are tested for impairment when events indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. The amortization of 
intangible assets is reflected in our Consolidated Statements of Operations. Although intangible assets contribute to our 
revenue generation, the amortization of intangible assets does not directly relate to the sale of our products. Additionally, 
intangible asset amortization expense typically fluctuates based on the size and timing of our acquisition activity. 
Accordingly, we believe excluding the amortization of intangible assets, along with the other non-GAAP adjustments 
which neither relate to the ordinary course of our business nor reflect our underlying business performance, enhances our 
and our investors’ ability to compare our past financial performance with our current performance and to analyze 
underlying business performance and trends. Intangible asset amortization excluded from the related non-GAAP financial 
measure represents the entire amount recorded within our GAAP financial statements, and the revenue generated by the 
associated intangible assets has not been excluded from the related non-GAAP financial measure. Intangible asset 
amortization is excluded from the related non-GAAP financial measure because the amortization, unlike the related 
revenue, is not affected by operations of any particular period unless an intangible asset becomes impaired or the estimated 
useful life of an intangible asset is revised.

Share-based compensation expense is a non-cash expense arising from the grant of equity awards to employees 
and non-employee members of our Board of Directors based on the estimated fair value of those awards. Although share-
based compensation is an important aspect of the compensation of our employees, the fair value of the share-based awards 
may bear little resemblance to the actual value realized upon the vesting or future exercise of the related share-based 
awards and the expense can vary significantly between periods as a result of the timing of grants of new stock-based 
awards, including grants in connection with acquisitions. Given the variety and timing of awards and the subjective 
assumptions that are necessary when calculating share-based compensation expense, we believe this additional information 
allows investors to make additional comparisons between our operating results from period to period.

We believe that providing this additional information is useful to the reader to better assess and understand our 
base operating performance, especially when comparing results with previous periods and for planning and forecasting in 
future periods, primarily because management typically monitors the business adjusted for these items in addition to GAAP 
results. Management also uses these non-GAAP measures to establish operational goals and, in some cases, for measuring 
performance for compensation purposes. As these non-GAAP financial measures are not calculated in accordance with 
GAAP, they may not necessarily be comparable to similarly titled measures employed by other companies. These non-
GAAP financial measures should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for the comparable GAAP measures and 
should be used as a complement to, and in conjunction with, data presented in accordance with GAAP.
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Fiscal Years Ended November 30, 2025 and 2024:

Revenue

The following table summarizes our revenue and change in revenue by segment for the fiscal years ended 
November 30, 2025 and 2024: 

Fiscal Years Ended November 30, Percent Change
2025 2024 2025 to 2024 

Revenue in constant currency (in thousands)

Consolidated
Revenue $ 62,508,086 $ 58,452,436  6.9 %
Impact of changes in foreign currencies  (500,045)  — 
Revenue in constant currency $ 62,008,041 $ 58,452,436  6.1 %

Americas
Revenue $ 36,176,520 $ 34,791,848  4.0 %
Impact of changes in foreign currencies  113,303  — 
Revenue in constant currency $ 36,289,823 $ 34,791,848  4.3 %

Europe
Revenue $ 21,694,750 $ 19,634,156  10.5 %
Impact of changes in foreign currencies  (626,335)  — 
Revenue in constant currency $ 21,068,415 $ 19,634,156  7.3 %

APJ
Revenue $ 4,636,816 $ 4,026,432  15.2 %
Impact of changes in foreign currencies  12,987  — 
Revenue in constant currency $ 4,649,803 $ 4,026,432  15.5 %

Fiscal Year 2025 versus 2024

• Consolidated  - Increased by $4.1 billion (in constant currency increased by $3.6 billion) primarily driven 
by growth in both our Advanced Solutions and Endpoint Solutions portfolios, partially offset by the presentation 
of additional revenue on a net basis due to the mix of products sold, which negatively impacted our revenue 
growth by approximately $2.8 billion, or 5%. The impact of changes in foreign currencies is primarily due to the 
strengthening of the euro against the U.S. dollar.

• Americas - Increased by $1.4 billion (in constant currency increased by $1.5 billion) primarily driven by 
growth in both our Advanced Solutions and Endpoint Solutions portfolios in the region, partially offset by the 
presentation of additional revenue on a net basis due to the mix of products sold, which negatively impacted our 
revenue growth by approximately $1.6 billion, or 5%. The impact of changes in foreign currencies is primarily 
due to the weakening of the Canadian dollar against the U.S. dollar.

• Europe - Increased by $2.1 billion (in constant currency increased by $1.4 billion) primarily driven by 
growth in both our Advanced Solutions and Endpoint Solutions portfolios in the region, partially offset by the 
presentation of additional revenue on a net basis due to the mix of products sold, which negatively impacted our 
revenue growth by approximately $720 million, or 4%. The impact of changes in foreign currencies is primarily 
due to the strengthening of the euro against the U.S. dollar.

• APJ - Increased by $610.4 million (in constant currency increased by $623.4 million) primarily driven by 
growth in both our Endpoint Solutions and Advanced Solutions portfolios in the region, partially offset by the 
presentation of additional revenue on a net basis due to the mix of products sold, which negatively impacted our 
revenue by approximately $460 million, or 11%. The impact of changes in foreign currencies is primarily due to 
the weakening of the Indian rupee against the U.S. Dollar.
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Gross Profit
Fiscal Years Ended November 30, Percent Change
2025 2024 2025 to 2024 

Gross Profit and Gross Margin - Consolidated (in thousands)

Revenue $ 62,508,086 $ 58,452,436  6.9 %

Gross profit $ 4,368,982 $ 3,981,306  9.7 %

Gross margin  6.99 %  6.81 %

Our gross margin is affected by a variety of factors, including competition, selling prices, mix of products, the 
percentage of revenue that is presented on a net basis, product costs along with rebate and discount programs from our 
suppliers, reserves or settlement adjustments, freight costs, inventory losses and fluctuations in revenue.

Fiscal Year 2025 versus 2024

• Our gross profit increased primarily due to the increase in revenue related to growth in both our 
Advanced Solutions and Endpoint Solutions portfolios.

• Our gross margin increased primarily due to the impact of the presentation of additional revenues on a 
net basis due to the mix of products sold, which positively impacted our gross margin by approximately 30 basis 
points, as well as gross margin expansion in our Endpoint Solutions portfolio, partially offset by higher strategic 
technologies margins during the prior fiscal year. 

Selling, General and Administrative ("SG&A") Expenses

Fiscal Years Ended November 30, Percent Change 
2025 2024 2025 to 2024 

(in thousands) 

Gross profit $ 4,368,982 $ 3,981,306  9.7 %

Selling, general and administrative expenses(1) $ 2,946,883 $ 2,715,781  8.5 %
Amortization of intangibles  (296,258)  (292,304) 
Share-based compensation  (66,428)  (69,201) 

Adjusted selling, general and administrative 
expenses $ 2,584,197 $ 2,354,276  9.8 %

Selling, general and administrative expenses(1) as a 
percent of gross profit  67.5 %  68.2 %
Adjusted selling, general and administrative 
expenses as a percent of gross profit  59.1 %  59.1 %

(1) Excludes acquisition, integration and restructuring costs, which are presented separately on the Consolidated Statements of 
Operations. 

Our SG&A expenses consist primarily of personnel costs such as salaries, commissions, bonuses, share-based 
compensation and temporary personnel costs. SG&A expenses also include amortization of our intangible assets, cost of 
warehouses, delivery centers and other non-integration facilities, depreciation on certain of our capital equipment, IT 
expenses, credit costs including bad debt expense, legal and professional fees, travel and entertainment, and non-income 
taxes.
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Fiscal Year 2025 versus 2024

• SG&A expenses and adjusted SG&A expenses increased primarily due to higher personnel costs. 

• SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit and adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross 
profit were relatively consistent, as the current period increase in SG&A expenses, primarily due to higher 
personnel costs, correlated with the increase in gross profit.

Acquisition, Integration and Restructuring Costs

Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs during fiscal year 2024 were primarily comprised of costs related 
to the Merger. Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs during fiscal year 2025 included $3.7 million of costs related 
to the acquisition of Apptium. For further discussion of the Apptium acquisition, see Note 3 - Acquisition, Integration and 
Restructuring Costs to the Consolidated Financial Statements. Other acquisition, integration and restructuring costs were 
$3.5 million and $6.9 million for fiscal years 2025 and 2024, respectively.

The Merger

We completed the acquisition, integration and restructuring activities related to the Merger during the first half of 
fiscal year 2024. There were no related expenses recognized during fiscal year 2025. We previously incurred acquisition, 
integration and restructuring costs related to the completion of the Merger, including professional services costs, personnel 
and other costs, and long-lived assets charges and termination fees. Professional services costs are primarily comprised of 
IT and other consulting services, as well as legal expenses. Personnel and other costs are primarily comprised of costs 
related to retention and other bonuses, severance and duplicative labor costs. Long-lived asset charges and termination fees 
during fiscal year 2024 include accelerated depreciation and amortization expense of $5.5 million due to changes in asset 
useful lives in conjunction with the consolidation of certain IT systems, along with $17.0 million for termination fees 
related to certain IT systems. 

In July 2023, we offered a voluntary severance program ("VSP") to certain co-workers in the United States as part 
of our cost optimization efforts related to the Merger. We incurred $10.1 million of costs in connection with the VSP 
during fiscal year 2024, including $8.0 million of severance costs and $2.1 million of duplicative labor costs.

During the fiscal year ended November 30, 2024, acquisition and integration expenses related to the Merger were 
composed of the following:

Fiscal Year Ended 
November 30,

2024
(in thousands)

Professional services costs $ 16,456 
Personnel and other costs  15,279 
Long-lived assets charges and termination fees  22,533 
Voluntary severance program costs  10,113 

Total $ 64,381 
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Operating Income

The following tables provide an analysis of operating income and non-GAAP operating income on a consolidated 
and regional basis as well as a reconciliation of operating income to non-GAAP operating income on a consolidated and 
regional basis for the fiscal years ended November 30, 2025 and 2024:

Fiscal Years Ended November 30, Percent Change
2025 2024 2025 to 2024 

Operating Income and Operating Margin - Consolidated (in thousands)

Revenue $ 62,508,086 $ 58,452,436 

Operating income $ 1,414,919 $ 1,194,211  18.5 %
Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs  7,180  71,314 
Amortization of intangibles  296,258  292,304 
Share-based compensation  66,428  69,201 

Non-GAAP operating income $ 1,784,785 $ 1,627,030  9.7 %

Operating margin  2.26 %  2.04 %
Non-GAAP operating margin  2.86 %  2.78 %

Consolidated Fiscal Year 2025 versus 2024

• Operating income increased primarily due to an increase in revenue, gross margin expansion in our 
Endpoint Solutions portfolio and lower acquisition, integration and restructuring costs, partially offset by higher 
personnel costs and higher strategic technologies gross margins during the prior fiscal year. 

• Operating margin increased primarily due to the increase in gross margin, including impacts from the 
presentation of additional revenue on a net basis due to the mix of products sold, which positively impacted our 
operating margin by approximately 9 basis points, and lower acquisition, integration and restructuring costs. 

• Non-GAAP operating income increased primarily due to an increase in revenue and gross margin 
expansion in our Endpoint Solutions portfolio, partially offset by higher personnel costs and higher strategic 
technologies gross margins during the prior fiscal year. 

• Non-GAAP operating margin increased primarily due to the increase in gross margin, including impacts 
from the presentation of additional revenue on a net basis due to the mix of products sold, which positively 
impacted our non-GAAP operating margin by approximately 13 basis points. 

Fiscal Years Ended November 30, Percent Change
2025 2024 2025 to 2024 

Operating Income and Operating Margin - Americas (in thousands)

Revenue $ 36,176,520 $ 34,791,848 

Operating income $ 1,005,394 $ 817,548  23.0 %
Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs  4,322  53,245 
Amortization of intangibles  164,167  165,860 
Share-based compensation  43,445  45,107 

Non-GAAP operating income $ 1,217,328 $ 1,081,760  12.5 %

Operating margin  2.78 %  2.35 %
Non-GAAP operating margin  3.36 %  3.11 %
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Americas Fiscal Year 2025 versus 2024

• Operating income increased primarily due to growth in both our Advanced Solutions and Endpoint 
Solutions portfolios and lower acquisition, integration and restructuring costs, along with an increase in gross 
margin, partially offset by higher personnel costs. 

• Operating margin increased primarily due to lower acquisition, integration and restructuring costs along 
with an increase in gross margin, including impacts from the presentation of additional revenue on a net basis due 
to the mix of products sold, which positively impacted our operating margin by approximately 13 basis points. 

• Non-GAAP operating income increased primarily due to growth in both our Advanced Solutions and 
Endpoint Solutions portfolios along with an increase in gross margin, partially offset by higher personnel costs.

• Non-GAAP operating margin increased primarily due to an increase in gross margin, including impacts 
from the presentation of additional revenue on a net basis due to the mix of products sold, which positively 
impacted our non-GAAP operating margin by approximately 15 basis points. 

Fiscal Years Ended November 30, Percent Change
2025 2024 2025 vs. 2024 

Operating Income and Operating Margin - Europe (in thousands)

Revenue $ 21,694,750 $ 19,634,156 

Operating income $ 299,815 $ 263,913  13.6 %
Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs  2,112  16,831 
Amortization of intangibles  128,754  123,567 
Share-based compensation  19,056  20,318 

Non-GAAP operating income $ 449,737 $ 424,629  5.9 %

Operating margin  1.38 %  1.34 %
Non-GAAP operating margin  2.07 %  2.16 %

Europe Fiscal Year 2025 versus 2024

• Operating income increased primarily due to growth in both our Advanced Solutions and Endpoint 
Solutions portfolios along with a decrease in acquisition, integration and restructuring costs, partially offset by 
higher personnel costs.

• Operating margin increased primarily due to lower acquisition, integration and restructuring costs, 
partially offset by a slight decline in gross margin. 

• Non-GAAP operating income increased primarily due to growth in both our Advanced Solutions and 
Endpoint Solutions portfolios, partially offset by higher personnel costs.

• Non-GAAP operating margin decreased primarily due to a slight decline in gross margin. 
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Fiscal Years Ended November 30, Percent Change
2025 2024 2025 vs. 2024 

Operating Income and Operating Margin - APJ (in thousands)

Revenue $ 4,636,816 $ 4,026,432 

Operating income $ 109,710 $ 112,750  (2.7) %
Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs  746  1,238 
Amortization of intangibles  3,337  2,877 
Share-based compensation  3,927  3,776 

Non-GAAP operating income $ 117,720 $ 120,641  (2.4) %

Operating margin  2.37 %  2.80 %
Non-GAAP operating margin  2.54 %  3.00 %

APJ Fiscal Year 2025 versus 2024

• Operating income and non-GAAP operating income decreased primarily due to a decrease in strategic 
technologies gross margins along with higher personnel costs, partially offset by an increase in revenue.

• Operating margin and non-GAAP operating margin decreased primarily due to a decrease in strategic 
technologies gross margins, partially offset by the impact of the presentation of additional revenue on a net basis 
due to the mix of products sold, which positively impacted our operating margin and non-GAAP operating margin 
by approximately 22 and 23 basis points, respectively. 

Interest Expense and Finance Charges, Net

Fiscal Years Ended November 30, Percent Change 
2025 2024 2025 vs. 2024 

(in thousands) 

Interest expense and finance charges, net $ 356,608 $ 319,458  11.6 %
Percentage of revenue  0.57 %  0.55 %

Amounts recorded in interest expense and finance charges, net, consist primarily of interest expense on our Senior 
Notes, our lines of credit, our term loans and our accounts receivable securitization facility, and fees associated with the 
sale of accounts receivable, partially offset by income earned on our cash investments.

Fiscal Year 2025 versus 2024

Interest expense and finance charges net, increased primarily driven by an increase in short-term borrowings to 
fund working capital requirements along with higher average interest rates on our Senior Notes, partially offset by 
decreased costs associated with the sale of accounts receivable due to lower related discount fees, which totaled $62.7 
million and $67.8 million during the fiscal years ended November 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Other Expense, Net

Fiscal Years Ended November 30, 
Change in 

Dollars
2025 2024 2025 vs. 2024

(in thousands)

Other expense, net $ 1,057 $ 8,718 $ (7,661) 
Percentage of revenue  0.00 %  0.01 %
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Amounts recorded as other expense, net include foreign currency transaction gains and losses on certain financing 
transactions and the related derivative instruments used to hedge such financing transactions, the cost of hedging, 
investment gains and losses, and other non-operating gains and losses, such as settlements received from class action 
lawsuits.

Fiscal Year 2025 versus 2024

Other expense, net decreased primarily due to decreased hedging costs.

Provision for Income Taxes

Fiscal Years Ended November 30, Percent Change 
2025 2024 2025 vs. 2024

(in thousands) 

Provision for income taxes $ 229,594 $ 176,944  29.8 %
Percentage of income before income taxes  21.72 %  20.43 %

Income taxes consist of our current and deferred tax expense resulting from our income earned in domestic and 
foreign jurisdictions.

Fiscal Year 2025 versus 2024

Income tax expense increased primarily due to higher income during the period and a higher effective tax rate. 
The effective tax rate was higher when compared to the prior fiscal year primarily due to beneficial discrete impacts in the 
prior year, the change in valuation allowances in certain foreign jurisdictions, and the relative mix of earnings and losses 
within the taxing jurisdictions in which we operate, partially offset by the benefit of higher foreign-derived intangible 
income in the current year.

Net Income and Diluted EPS

The following tables present net income and diluted EPS as well as a reconciliation of our most comparable 
GAAP measures to the related non-GAAP measures presented:

Fiscal Years Ended November 30,
2025 2024

Net income - Consolidated (in thousands)

Net income $ 827,660 $ 689,091 
Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs  7,180  71,314 
Amortization of intangibles  296,258  292,304 
Share-based compensation  66,428  69,201 
Income taxes related to above  (100,389)  (109,973) 

Non-GAAP net income $ 1,097,137 $ 1,011,937 

Fiscal Years Ended November 30,
2025 2024

Diluted EPS

Diluted EPS(1) $ 9.95 $ 7.95 
Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs  0.09  0.83 
Amortization of intangibles  3.56  3.37 
Share-based compensation  0.80  0.80 
Income taxes related to above  (1.21)  (1.27) 

Non-GAAP diluted EPS $ 13.19 $ 11.68 
_________________________
(1) Diluted EPS is calculated using the two-class method. Unvested restricted stock awards granted to employees are considered 

participating securities. For purposes of calculating Diluted EPS, net income allocated to participating securities was approximately 
0.9% of net income for both the fiscal years ended November 30, 2025 and 2024.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

Cash Conversion Cycle

Three Months Ended
November 30,

2025
November 30,

2024
(in thousands)

Days sales outstanding ("DSO")
Revenue (a) $ 17,379,140 $ 15,844,563 
Accounts receivable, net (b)  11,707,581  10,341,625 

Days sales outstanding
(c) = ((b)/(a))*the number of days 

during the period  61  60 

Days inventory outstanding ("DIO")
Cost of revenue (d) $ 16,184,390 $ 14,803,618 
Inventories (e)  9,504,340  8,287,048 

Days inventory outstanding
(f) = ((e)/(d))*the number of days 

during the period  53  51 

Days payable outstanding ("DPO")
Cost of revenue (g) $ 16,184,390 $ 14,803,618 
Accounts payable (h)  17,624,254  15,084,107 

Days payable outstanding
(i) = ((h)/(g))*the number of days 

during the period  98  93 

Cash conversion cycle ("CCC") (j) = (c)+(f)-(i)  16  18 

Cash Flows

Our business is working capital intensive. Our working capital needs are primarily to finance accounts receivable 
and inventory. We rely heavily on term loans, sales of accounts receivable, our securitization program, our revolver 
programs and net trade credit from vendors for our working capital needs. We have financed our growth and cash needs to 
date primarily through cash generated from operations and financing activities. As a general rule, when sales volumes are 
increasing, our net investment in working capital dollars typically increases, which generally results in decreased cash flow 
generated from operating activities. Conversely, when sales volumes decrease, our net investment in working capital 
dollars typically decreases, which generally results in increases in cash flows generated from operating activities. We 
calculate CCC as days of the last fiscal quarter’s revenue outstanding in accounts receivable plus days of supply on hand in 
inventory, less days of the last fiscal quarter’s cost of revenue outstanding in accounts payable. Our CCC was 16 days at 
the end of fiscal year 2025, and 18 days at the end of fiscal year 2024, respectively. Our CCC decreased, as compared to 
fiscal year 2024, primarily due to an increase in DPO as our accounts payable increased due to timing of cash payments, 
partially offset by an increase in DIO as our inventory balances increased to support growth in our business which 
contributed to the corresponding increase in our accounts payable.

To increase our market share and better serve our customers, we may further expand our operations through 
investments or acquisitions. We expect that any such expansions would require an initial investment in working capital, 
personnel, facilities and operations. These investments or acquisitions would likely be funded primarily by our existing 
cash and cash equivalents, additional borrowings, or the issuance of securities.
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Operating Activities

Net cash provided by operating activities was $1.5 billion and $1.2 billion during fiscal years 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. The increase in net cash provided by operating activities was primarily due to the year-over-year change in 
other accrued liabilities, a larger increase in accounts payable related to the increase in inventory purchases and associated 
timing of cash payments, and an increase in net income, partially offset by a larger increase in accounts receivable, related 
to the increase in sales volumes. 

Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities was $221.2 million and $193.8 million during fiscal years 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. The increase in cash used in investing activities is primarily due to an increase in cash paid for the acquisition 
of businesses in the current year, which was $83.7 million primarily due to the acquisition of Apptium, compared to $43.7 
million in the prior year, along with the prior year impact of proceeds from the sale of a building of $42.9 million. These 
impacts were partially offset by a decrease in capital expenditures of $32.8 million and a decrease in payments to settle net 
investment hedges of $14.5 million.

Financing Activities

Net cash used in financing activities was $32.9 million and $953.1 million during fiscal years 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. The decrease in net cash used in financing activities as compared to fiscal year 2024 is primarily due to an 
increase in net borrowings of $892.4 million.

We believe our current cash balances, cash flows from operations and credit availability are sufficient to support 
our operating activities for at least the next twelve months.

Capital Resources

Our cash and cash equivalents totaled $2.4 billion and $1.1 billion as of November 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. Our cash and cash equivalents held by international subsidiaries are generally no longer subject to U.S. 
federal tax on repatriation into the United States. Repatriation of some foreign balances is restricted by local laws. If in the 
future we repatriate foreign cash back to the United States, we will report in our Consolidated Financial Statements the 
impact of state and withholding taxes depending upon the planned timing and manner of such repatriation. Presently, we 
believe we have sufficient resources, cash flow and liquidity within the United States to fund current and expected future 
working capital, investment and other general corporate funding requirements.

We believe that our available cash and cash equivalents balances, cash flows from operations and our existing 
sources of liquidity, including available capacity under our borrowing facilities, will be sufficient to enable the repayment 
of $700.0 million of our Senior Notes due in August 2026 and to satisfy our current and planned working capital and 
investment needs for the next twelve months in all geographies. We also believe that our longer-term working capital, 
planned capital expenditures, anticipated stock repurchases, dividend payments and other general corporate funding 
requirements will be satisfied through cash flows from operations and, to the extent necessary, from our borrowing 
facilities and future financial market activities.

Credit Facilities and Borrowings

In the United States, we have an accounts receivable securitization program to provide additional capital for our 
operations (the "U.S. AR Arrangement"). Under the terms of the U.S. AR Arrangement, we and our subsidiaries that are 
party to the U.S. AR Arrangement can borrow up to a maximum of $1.5 billion based upon eligible trade accounts 
receivable. The U.S. AR Arrangement, as amended, has a maturity date of January 2028. We also have an amended and 
restated credit agreement, dated as of April 16, 2024 (as amended, the "TD SYNNEX Credit Agreement"), pursuant to 
which we received commitments for the extension of a senior unsecured revolving credit facility not to exceed an aggregate 
principal amount of $3.5 billion, which revolving credit facility (the "TD SYNNEX Revolving Credit Facility") may, at our 
request but subject to the lenders' discretion, potentially be increased by up to an aggregate amount of $500.0 million. Our 
borrowings on these facilities vary within the period primarily based on changes in our working capital. There were no 
amounts outstanding under the U.S. AR Arrangement or the TD SYNNEX Revolving Credit Facility at November 30, 
2025 or 2024. As amended, the TD SYNNEX Revolving Credit Facility will mature on April 16, 2029, subject, in the 
lender's discretion, to two one-year extensions upon our prior notice to the lenders. 
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The TD SYNNEX Credit Agreement also included a $1.5 billion term loan facility (the "TD SYNNEX Term 
Loan") that had a maturity date of September 2026. There was $581.3 million outstanding on the TD SYNNEX Term Loan 
as of November 30, 2024. We repaid the remaining principal of the TD SYNNEX Term Loan in full in October 2025, and 
there was no associated balance outstanding as of November 30, 2025.

On April 19, 2024, we entered into a Term Loan Credit Agreement (the "2024 Term Loan Credit Agreement") 
which provides for a senior unsecured term loan in the amount of $750.0 million (the "2024 Term Loan"). The proceeds 
from the 2024 Term Loan were used to repay a portion of the TD SYNNEX Term Loan. The 2024 Term Loan will mature 
on September 1, 2027.

We have various other committed and uncommitted lines of credit with financial institutions, short-term loans, 
term loans, credit facilities and book overdraft facilities, totaling approximately $676.6 million in borrowing capacity as of 
November 30, 2025. Our borrowings on these facilities vary within the period primarily based on changes in our working 
capital. There was $319.3 million outstanding on these facilities at November 30, 2025, at a weighted average interest rate 
of 5.72%, and there was $171.1 million outstanding at November 30, 2024, at a weighted average interest rate of 7.91%. 

Historically, we have renewed our accounts receivable securitization program and our parent company credit 
facilities on, or prior to, their respective expiration dates. We have no reason to believe that these and other arrangements 
will not be renewed or replaced as we continue to be in good credit standing with the participating financial institutions. 
We have had similar borrowing arrangements with various financial institutions throughout our years as a public company.

We had total outstanding borrowings of approximately $4.6 billion and $3.9 billion as of November 30, 2025 and 
2024, respectively. Our outstanding borrowings include Senior Notes of $3.6 billion and $2.4 billion at November 30, 2025 
and 2024, respectively and term loans described above as the TD SYNNEX Term Loan and 2024 Term Loan of 
approximately $0.8 billion and $1.3 billion at November 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. For additional information on 
our borrowings, see Note 10 - Borrowings to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part II, Item 8 of this 
Report.

Accounts Receivable Purchase Agreements

We have uncommitted accounts receivable purchase agreements under which trade accounts receivable owed by 
certain customers may be acquired, without recourse, by certain financial institutions. Available capacity under these 
programs is dependent upon the level of our trade accounts receivable eligible to be sold into these programs and the 
financial institutions’ willingness to purchase such receivables. In addition, certain of these programs also require that we 
continue to service, administer and collect the sold accounts receivable. At November 30, 2025 and 2024, we had a total of 
$1.8 billion and $1.2 billion, respectively, of trade accounts receivable sold to and held by financial institutions under these 
programs. Discount fees for these programs in the years ended November 30, 2025 and 2024 totaled $62.7 million and 
$67.8 million, respectively.

Supplier Finance Programs

We have certain arrangements with third-party financial institutions ("Supplier Finance Programs"), which 
facilitate the participating vendors’ ability to sell their accounts receivable from us to the third-party financial institutions, 
at the sole discretion of these vendors. We are not party to the agreements between the vendor and the third-party financial 
institution. As part of these arrangements, we generally receive more favorable payment terms from our vendors. Our 
rights and obligations to our vendors, including amounts due, are generally not impacted by Supplier Finance Programs. 
However, we agree to make all payments to the third-party financial institutions, and our right to offset balances due from 
vendors against payment obligations is restricted by the agreements for those payment obligations that have been sold by 
the respective vendors. As of November 30, 2025 and 2024, we had $3.7 billion and $3.2 billion, respectively, in 
obligations outstanding under these programs included in "Accounts payable" in our Consolidated Balance Sheets. 
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Share Repurchase Program

In January 2023, our Board of Directors authorized a three-year $1.0 billion share repurchase program. In March 
2024, our Board of Directors authorized a new $2.0 billion share repurchase program (the “March 2024 share repurchase 
program”), supplementing the amount remaining under the existing program, pursuant to which we may repurchase our 
outstanding common stock from time to time in the open market or through privately negotiated transactions, including 
pursuant to one or more Rule 10b5-1 trading plans adopted in accordance with Rule 10b5-1 of the Exchange Act. The 
March 2024 share repurchase program does not have an expiration date. We repurchased 4.4 million shares of common 
stock for $596.1 million and 5.5 million shares of common stock for $611.9 million in fiscal 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
As of November 30, 2025, we had $1.2 billion available for future repurchases of our common stock. For additional 
information on the March 2024 share repurchase program, see Note 5 - Stockholders' Equity to the Consolidated Financial 
Statements included in Part II, Item 8 of this Report.

Covenant Compliance

Our credit facilities have a number of covenants and restrictions that require us to maintain specified financial 
ratios. They also limit our (or our subsidiaries', as applicable) ability to incur additional debt or liens, enter into agreements 
with affiliates, modify the nature of our business, and merge or consolidate. As of November 30, 2025, we were in 
compliance with all material financial covenants for the above arrangements.

Contractual Obligations

We are contingently liable under agreements, without expiration dates, to repurchase repossessed inventory 
acquired by flooring companies as a result of default on floor plan financing arrangements by our customers. There have 
been no material repurchases through November 30, 2025 under these agreements and we are not aware of any pending 
customer defaults or repossession obligations. As we do not have access to information regarding the amount of inventory 
purchased from us still on hand with the customer at any point in time, our repurchase obligations relating to inventory 
cannot be reasonably estimated.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

The discussions and analysis of our consolidated financial condition and results of operations are based on our 
Consolidated Financial Statements, which have been prepared in conformity with GAAP. The preparation of these 
financial statements requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, 
disclosure of any contingent assets and liabilities at the financial statement date and reported amounts of revenue and 
expenses during the reporting period. On an ongoing basis, we review and evaluate our estimates and assumptions. Our 
estimates are based on our historical experience and a variety of other assumptions that we believe to be reasonable under 
the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making our judgment about the carrying values of assets and 
liabilities that are not readily available from other sources. Actual results could differ from these estimates under different 
assumptions or conditions.

We believe the following critical accounting policies involve the more significant judgments, estimates and/or 
assumptions used in the preparation of our Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Revenue Recognition

We generate revenue primarily from the sale of various IT products.

We recognize revenues from the sale of IT hardware and software as control is transferred to customers, which is 
at the point in time when the product is shipped or delivered. We account for a contract with a customer when it has written 
approval, the contract is committed, the rights of the parties, including payment terms, are identified, the contract has 
commercial substance and consideration is probable of collection. Binding purchase orders from customers together with 
agreement to our terms and conditions of sale by way of an executed agreement or other signed documents are considered 
to be the contract with a customer. Products sold by us are delivered via shipment from our facilities, drop-shipment 
directly from the vendor, or by electronic delivery of software products. In situations where arrangements include customer 
acceptance provisions, revenue is recognized when we can objectively verify the products comply with specifications 
underlying acceptance and the customer has control of the products. Revenue is presented net of taxes collected from 
customers and remitted to government authorities. We generally invoice a customer upon shipment, or in accordance with 
specific contractual provisions. Payments are due as per contract terms and do not contain a significant financing 
component. In relation to product support, supply chain management and other services that we perform, revenue is 
recognized over time as the services are performed. 

Provisions for sales returns and allowances are estimated based on historical data and are recorded concurrently 
with the recognition of revenue. A liability is recorded at the time of sale for estimated product returns based upon 
historical experience and an asset is recognized for the amount expected to be recorded in inventory upon product return. 
These provisions are reviewed and adjusted periodically. Revenue is reduced for early payment discounts and volume 
incentive rebates offered to customers, which are considered variable consideration, at the time of sale based on an 
evaluation of the contract terms and historical experience.

We recognize revenue on a net basis on certain contracts, where our performance obligation is to arrange for the 
products or services to be provided by another party or the rendering of logistics services for the delivery of inventory for 
which we do not assume the risks and rewards of ownership, by recognizing the margins earned in revenue with no 
associated cost of revenue. Such arrangements include supplier service contracts, post-contract software support services, 
cloud computing and software as a service arrangements, certain fulfillment contracts, extended warranty contracts and 
certain of our systems design and integration solutions arrangements which operate under a customer-owned procurement 
model.

We consider shipping and handling activities as costs to fulfill the sale of products. Shipping revenue is included 
in revenue when control of the product is transferred to the customer, and the related shipping and handling costs are 
included in cost of revenue.

Goodwill, intangible assets and long-lived assets

The values assigned to intangible assets include estimates and judgment regarding expectations for the length of 
customer relationships acquired in a business combination. Included within intangible assets is an indefinite lived trade 
name intangible asset. Our indefinite lived trade name intangible asset is considered a single unit of accounting and is 
tested for impairment at the consolidated level annually as of September 1, and more frequently if events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that it is more likely than not that the asset is impaired. No impairment of our indefinite lived trade 
name intangible asset has been identified for any of the periods presented. Other purchased intangible assets are amortized 
over the useful lives based on estimates of the use of the economic benefit of the asset or on the straight-line amortization 
method.

We allocate goodwill to reporting units based on the reporting unit expected to benefit from the business 
combination and test for impairment annually as of September 1, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances 
indicate that it may be impaired. Goodwill is tested for impairment at the reporting unit level by first performing a 
qualitative assessment to determine whether it is more likely than not that the fair value of the reporting unit is less than its 
carrying value. The factors that are considered in the qualitative analysis include macroeconomic conditions, industry and 
market considerations, cost factors such as increases in product cost, labor, or other costs that would have a negative effect 
on earnings and cash flows; and other relevant entity-specific events and information. We also have the option to bypass 
the qualitative assessment for any reporting unit in any period.
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If the reporting unit does not pass or we choose to bypass the qualitative assessment, then the reporting unit’s 
carrying value is compared to its fair value. The fair values of the reporting units are estimated using market and 
discounted cash flow approaches. The assumptions used in the market approach are based on the value of a business 
through an analysis of sales and other multiples of guideline companies and recent sales or offerings of a comparable 
entity. The assumptions used in the discounted cash flow approach are based on historical and forecasted revenue, 
operating costs, working capital requirements, future economic conditions, discount rates, and other relevant factors. The 
assumptions used in the market and discounted cash flow approaches include inherent uncertainty and actual results could 
differ from these estimates. Goodwill is considered impaired if the carrying value of the reporting unit exceeds its fair value 
and the excess is recognized as an impairment loss. No goodwill impairment has been identified for any of the years 
presented.

We performed our annual goodwill impairment test as of September 1, 2025 as a qualitative assessment, and 
determined that for all reporting units, it was not more likely than not that the fair value of the reporting unit was less than 
its carrying value. 

We review the recoverability of our long-lived assets, such as finite-lived intangible assets, property and 
equipment and certain other assets, when events or changes in circumstances occur that indicate the carrying value of the 
asset or asset group may not be recoverable. The assessment of possible impairment is based on our ability to recover the 
carrying value of the asset or asset group from the expected future pre-tax cash flows, undiscounted and without interest 
charges, of the related operations. If these cash flows are less than the carrying value of such assets, an impairment loss is 
recognized for the difference between estimated fair value and carrying value.

Income taxes

The asset and liability method is used in accounting for income taxes. Under this method, deferred tax assets and 
liabilities are recognized for the expected tax consequences of temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and 
liabilities and their reported amounts in the financial statements using enacted tax rates and laws that will be in effect when 
the difference is expected to reverse. Tax on global low-taxed intangible income is accounted for as a current expense in 
the period in which the income is included in a tax return using the “period cost” method. Valuation allowances are 
provided against deferred tax assets that are not likely to be realized.

We recognize tax benefits from uncertain tax positions only if that tax position is more likely than not to be 
sustained on examination by the taxing authorities, based on the technical merits of the position. The tax benefits 
recognized in the financial statements from such positions are then measured based on the largest benefit that has a greater 
than 50% likelihood of being realized upon settlement. We recognize interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax 
benefits in the provision for income taxes.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

For a summary of recent accounting pronouncements and the anticipated effects on our consolidated financial 
statements see Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in 
Part II, Item 8 of this Report.

Item 7A. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk 

Foreign Currency Risk

We are exposed to foreign currency risk in the ordinary course of business. We manage cash flow exposures for 
our major countries and the foreign currency impact of assets and liabilities denominated in non-functional currencies using 
a combination of forward contracts. Principal currencies hedged are the Australian dollar, Brazilian real, British pound, 
Canadian dollar, Chinese yuan, Columbian peso, Costa Rican colón, Czech koruna, Danish krone, Euro, Hong Kong dollar, 
Indian rupee, Indonesian rupiah, Japanese yen, Malaysian ringgit, Mexican peso, Norwegian krone, Polish zloty, Romanian 
leu, Singapore dollar, South Korean won, Swedish krona, Swiss franc, Turkish lira and Vietnamese dong. We do not hold 
or issue derivative financial instruments for trading purposes.
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In order to provide an assessment of our foreign currency exchange rate risk, we performed an analysis using a 
value-at-risk (“VaR”) model. The VaR model uses a Monte Carlo simulation to generate 1,000 random market price paths. 
The VaR model determines the potential impact of the fluctuation in foreign exchange rates assuming a one-day holding 
period, normal market conditions and a 95% confidence level. The model is not intended to represent actual losses but is 
used as a risk estimation and management tool. Firm commitments, assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies 
were excluded from the model. The estimated maximum potential one-day loss in fair value, calculated using the VaR 
model, would be approximately $3.0 million and $5.4 million at November 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. We believe 
that the hypothetical loss in fair value of our foreign exchange derivatives would be offset by the gains in the value of the 
underlying transactions being hedged. Actual future gains and losses associated with our derivative positions may differ 
materially from the analyses performed as of November 30, 2025, due to the inherent limitations associated with predicting 
the changes in foreign currency exchange rates and our actual exposures and positions.

Interest Rate Risk

We are also exposed to changes in interest rates primarily as a result of our debt used to provide liquidity and to 
finance working capital, capital expenditures, and acquisitions. Our interest rate risk management objective is to limit the 
impact of interest rate changes on earnings and cash flows and to minimize overall borrowing costs. To achieve our 
objective, we use a combination of fixed and variable rate debt. The nature and amount of our long-term and short-term 
debt can be expected to vary as a result of future business requirements, market conditions and other factors. 

Certain of our borrowing facilities and our securitization arrangement are variable-rate obligations and expose us 
to interest rate risks. As of November 30, 2025, we had $750.0 million of outstanding term loan debt subject to variable 
interest rates and our subsidiaries had approximately $319.3 million in the aggregate outstanding under debt facilities 
subject to variable interest rates. The outstanding amount of our borrowings under these facilities may fluctuate in response 
to changes in our working capital and other liquidity requirements. To the extent that there are changes in interest rates, the 
interest expense on our variable rate debt may fluctuate. Additionally, discount fees paid to sell accounts receivable under 
our accounts receivable purchase agreements are impacted by changes in interest rates and expose us to interest rate risks. 

A one percentage point (100 basis point) variation in average interest rates would have an impact on annual 
interest expense of $10.1 million based on the Company's outstanding variable rate debt at November 30, 2025.

Equity Price Risk

The equity price risk associated with our marketable equity securities as of November 30, 2025 and 2024 is not 
material in relation to our consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows. Marketable equity securities 
include shares of common stock and are recorded at fair market value based on quoted market prices. Gains and losses on 
marketable equity securities are included in earnings.
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Management’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

Our management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting, 
as such term is defined in Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(f). Our internal control over financial reporting is designed to provide 
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external 
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. Our internal control over financial reporting 
includes those policies and procedures that (i) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately 
and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of our assets; (ii) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are 
recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles, and that receipts and expenditures of ours are being made only in accordance with authorizations of 
management and directors; and (iii) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized 
acquisition, use or disposition of our assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect 
misstatements. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls 
may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures 
may deteriorate.

Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our principal executive officer and 
principal financial officer, we conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting 
based on criteria established in Internal Control - Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring 
Organizations of the Treadway Commission (2013 framework). Based on this assessment, our management concludes that, 
as of November 30, 2025, our internal control over financial reporting was effective at the reasonable assurance level based 
on those criteria.

The effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting as of November 30, 2025 has been audited by 
KPMG LLP, an independent registered public accounting firm, as stated in their report which appears on page 51 of this 
Report.
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Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Stockholders and Board of Directors
TD SYNNEX Corporation:

Opinions on the Consolidated Financial Statements and Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of TD SYNNEX Corporation and subsidiaries 
(the Company) as of November 30, 2025 and 2024, the related consolidated statements of operations, comprehensive 
income, stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for each of the years in the three-year period ended November 30, 2025, and 
the related notes and financial statement Schedule II - Valuation and Qualifying Accounts (collectively, the consolidated 
financial statements). We also have audited the Company’s internal control over financial reporting as of November 30, 
2025, based on criteria established in Internal Control – Integrated Framework (2013) issued by the Committee of 
Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Company as of November 30, 2025 and 2024, and the results of its operations and its cash flows 
for each of the years in the three-year period ended November 30, 2025, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted 
accounting principles. Also in our opinion, the Company maintained, in all material respects, effective internal control over 
financial reporting as of November 30, 2025 based on criteria established in Internal Control – Integrated Framework 
(2013) issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission.

Basis for Opinions

The Company’s management is responsible for these consolidated financial statements, for maintaining effective 
internal control over financial reporting, and for its assessment of the effectiveness of internal control over financial 
reporting, included in the accompanying Management’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting. Our 
responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company’s consolidated financial statements and an opinion on the 
Company’s internal control over financial reporting based on our audits. We are a public accounting firm registered with 
the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) (PCAOB) and are required to be independent with 
respect to the Company in accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and regulations of the 
Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan 
and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, whether due to error or fraud, and whether effective internal control over financial reporting was 
maintained in all material respects.

Our audits of the consolidated financial statements included performing procedures to assess the risks of material 
misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures that 
respond to those risks. Such procedures included examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. Our audits also included evaluating the accounting principles used and 
significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements. Our audit of internal control over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal control 
over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and 
operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. Our audits also included performing such other 
procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our 
opinions.
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Definition and Limitations of Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

A company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance 
regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company’s internal control over financial reporting includes 
those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly 
reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are 
recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of 
management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection 
of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial 
statements.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect 
misstatements. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls 
may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures 
may deteriorate.

Critical Audit Matter

The critical audit matter communicated below is a matter arising from the current period audit of the consolidated 
financial statements that was communicated or required to be communicated to the audit committee and that: (1) relates to 
accounts or disclosures that are material to the consolidated financial statements and (2) involved our especially 
challenging, subjective, or complex judgments. The communication of a critical audit matter does not alter in any way our 
opinion on the consolidated financial statements, taken as a whole, and we are not, by communicating the critical audit 
matter below, providing a separate opinion on the critical audit matter or on the accounts or disclosures to which it relates.

Sufficiency of audit evidence over revenue

As discussed in Note 12 to the consolidated financial statements, and presented in the consolidated statements of 
operations, the Company reported revenue of $62,508,086 thousand for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2025. 

We identified the evaluation of the sufficiency of audit evidence over revenue as a critical audit matter. The 
geographical dispersion of distribution and administrative facilities and employees providing revenue generating services 
required especially subjective auditor judgment in determining the nature and extent of procedures to perform and in 
evaluating those procedures.

The following are the primary procedures we performed to address this critical audit matter. We applied auditor 
judgment to determine the nature and extent of procedures to be performed over revenue, including the determination of 
the locations at which those procedures were to be performed. For certain locations we evaluated the design and tested the 
operating effectiveness of certain internal controls related to the recognition of revenue. For the Americas and Europe 
segments, we performed a software-assisted data analysis at a transactional level to identify higher risk revenue entries to 
test. We tested the identified higher risk revenue transactions during the year by comparing the amounts recognized by the 
Company to relevant underlying documentation such as contracts, shipping documents, or other third-party evidence. We 
investigated a selection of journal entries that were made by the Company to adjust revenue. We evaluated the sufficiency 
of the audit evidence obtained over revenue by assessing the results of the procedures performed, including the 
appropriateness of the determination of locations to perform procedures.

/s/ KPMG LLP

We have served as the Company’s auditor since 2012.

Tampa, Florida
January 27, 2026
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TD SYNNEX CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Currency and share amounts in thousands, except par value)

November 30,
2025

November 30,
2024

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,435,389 $ 1,059,378 
Accounts receivable, net  11,707,581  10,341,625 
Receivables from vendors, net  972,658  958,105 
Inventories  9,504,340  8,287,048 
Other current assets  669,470  678,540 

Total current assets  25,289,438  21,324,696 
Property and equipment, net  496,291  457,024 
Goodwill  4,099,297  3,895,077 
Intangible assets, net  3,774,952  3,912,267 
Other assets, net  590,920  685,415 

Total assets $ 34,250,898 $ 30,274,479 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Borrowings, current $ 1,018,321 $ 171,092 
Accounts payable  17,624,254  15,084,107 
Other accrued liabilities  2,318,265  1,966,036 

Total current liabilities  20,960,840  17,221,235 
Long-term borrowings  3,592,130  3,736,399 
Other long-term liabilities  447,981  468,648 
Deferred tax liabilities  799,518  812,763 

Total liabilities  25,800,469  22,239,045 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 16)
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 5,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or 
outstanding  —  — 
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 200,000 shares authorized, 99,012 shares issued as 
of both November 30, 2025 and 2024  99  99 
Additional paid-in capital  7,431,231  7,437,688 
Treasury stock, 18,912 and 15,289 shares as of November 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively  (2,038,528)  (1,513,017) 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (379,433)  (645,117) 
Retained earnings  3,437,060  2,755,781 

Total stockholders' equity  8,450,429  8,035,434 
Total liabilities and equity $ 34,250,898 $ 30,274,479 

(Amounts may not add or compute due to rounding)
The accompanying Notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.
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TD SYNNEX CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Currency and share amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Fiscal Years Ended November 30,
2025 2024 2023

Revenue $ 62,508,086 $ 58,452,436 $ 57,555,416 
Cost of revenue  (58,139,104)  (54,471,130)  (53,598,587) 
Gross profit  4,368,982  3,981,306  3,956,829 
Selling, general and administrative expenses  (2,946,883)  (2,715,781)  (2,672,562) 
Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs  (7,180)  (71,314)  (206,235) 
Operating income  1,414,919  1,194,211  1,078,032 
Interest expense and finance charges, net  (356,608)  (319,458)  (288,318) 
Other expense, net  (1,057)  (8,718)  (206) 
Income before income taxes  1,057,254  866,035  789,508 
Provision for income taxes  (229,594)  (176,944)  (162,597) 

Net income $ 827,660 $ 689,091 $ 626,911 
Earnings per common share:    

Basic $ 9.99 $ 7.99 $ 6.72 
Diluted $ 9.95 $ 7.95 $ 6.70 

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:    
Basic 82,104 85,494 92,572
Diluted 82,430 85,874 92,853

(Amounts may not add or compute due to rounding)
The accompanying Notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.
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TD SYNNEX CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Currency in thousands)

Fiscal Years Ended November 30,
2025 2024 2023

Net income $ 827,660 $ 689,091 $ 626,911 
Other comprehensive income:
Unrealized (losses) gains on cash flow hedges during the period, net of 
tax benefit (expense) of $195, $0 and $(235) for fiscal years ended 
November 30, 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively  (1,533)  —  702 
Reclassification of net losses (gains) on cash flow hedges to net 
income, net of tax (benefit) expense of ($186), $0 and $2,623 for fiscal 
years ended November 30, 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively  1,270  —  (6,871) 

Net change in unrealized losses on cash flow hedges, net of taxes  (263)  —  (6,169) 
Foreign currency translation adjustments and other, net of tax benefit 
(expense) of $12,552, ($189) and $7,160 for fiscal years ended 
November 30, 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively  261,305  (137,869)  219,209 
Reclassification of net foreign currency translation adjustment realized 
upon sale of foreign subsidiary, net of tax expense of $0 for both the 
fiscal years ended November 30, 2025 and 2023.  4,642  —  (578) 

Net change in foreign currency translation adjustments and other, net 
of taxes  265,947  (137,869)  218,631 

Other comprehensive income (loss)  265,684  (137,869)  212,462 
Comprehensive income $ 1,093,344 $ 551,222 $ 839,373 

(Amounts may not add or compute due to rounding)
The accompanying Notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.
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TD SYNNEX CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(Currency and share amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Common stock Treasury stock 

Shares Amount

Additional
paid-in 
capital Shares Amount 

Accumulated
other

comprehensive 
income (loss)

Retained 
earnings 

Total 
stockholders' 

equity 

Balances, November 30, 2022 98,696 $ 99 $ 7,374,100 4,049 $ (337,217) $ (719,710) $ 1,708,234 $ 8,025,506 
Share-based compensation —  —  84,983 —  —  —  —  84,983 
Issuance of common stock and reissuance of treasury 

stock on exercise of options, for employee stock 
purchase plan and vesting of restricted stock, net of 
shares withheld for employee taxes 316  —  (23,809) (176)  13,729  —  —  (10,080) 

Repurchases of common stock —  —  — 6,470  (626,226)  —  —  (626,226) 
Cash dividends declared ($1.40 per share) —  —  — —  —  —  (130,374)  (130,374) 
Other comprehensive income —  —  — —  —  212,462  —  212,462 
Net income —  —  — —  —  —  626,911  626,911 
Balances, November 30, 2023 99,012  99  7,435,274 10,343  (949,714)  (507,248)  2,204,771  8,183,182 
Share-based compensation —  —  69,201 —  —  —  —  69,201 
Reissuance of treasury stock on exercise of options, for 

employee stock purchase plan and vesting of restricted 
stock, net of shares withheld for employee taxes —  —  (66,787) (601)  54,080  —  —  (12,707) 

Repurchases of common stock —  —  — 5,547  (617,383)  —  —  (617,383) 
Cash dividends declared ($1.60 per share) —  —  — —  —  —  (138,081)  (138,081) 
Other comprehensive loss —  —  — —  —  (137,869)  —  (137,869) 
Net income —  —  — —  —  —  689,091  689,091 
Balances, November 30, 2024 99,012  99  7,437,688 15,289  (1,513,017)  (645,117)  2,755,781  8,035,434 
Share-based compensation —  —  66,428 —  —  —  —  66,428 
Reissuance of treasury stock on exercise of options, for 

employee stock purchase plan and vesting of restricted 
stock, net of shares withheld for employee taxes — — (72,885) (825) 75,409 — — 2,524

Repurchases of common stock — — — 4,448 (600,920) — — (600,920)
Cash dividends declared ($1.76 per share) — — — — — — (146,381) (146,381)
Other comprehensive income — — — — — 265,684 — 265,684
Net income — — — — — — 827,660 827,660
Balances, November 30, 2025 99,012 $ 99 $ 7,431,231 18,912 $ (2,038,528) $ (379,433) $ 3,437,060 $ 8,450,429 

(Amounts may not add or compute due to rounding)
The accompanying Notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.
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TD SYNNEX CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Currency in thousands)

Fiscal Years Ended November 30, 
2025 2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 827,660 $ 689,091 $ 626,911 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating 
activities:

Depreciation and amortization  414,219  407,532  418,315 
Share-based compensation  66,428  69,201  84,983 
Provision for doubtful accounts  35,071  862  44,742 
Deferred income taxes  (46,809)  (28,813)  (91,572) 
Other  6,687  2,635  (2,757) 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisition of businesses:
Accounts receivable, net  (1,118,020)  (195,615)  (656,630) 
Receivables from vendors, net  8,893  (6,606)  (127,046) 
Inventories  (1,051,878)  (1,214,505)  2,032,202 
Accounts payable  2,175,637  1,930,252  (971,747) 
Other operating assets and liabilities  213,816  (436,310)  49,972 

Net cash provided by operating activities  1,531,704  1,217,724  1,407,373 
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment  (142,282)  (175,112)  (150,007) 
Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired  (83,666)  (43,677)  — 
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets  —  42,890  — 
Settlement of net investment hedges  (347)  (14,840)  (556) 
Other, net  5,129  (3,099)  (5,848) 

Net cash used in investing activities  (221,166)  (193,838)  (156,411) 
Cash flows from financing activities:
Dividends paid  (146,381)  (138,081)  (130,374) 
Proceeds from issuance of common stock and reissuances of treasury stock  33,621  11,996  8,846 
Repurchases of common stock  (596,109)  (611,892)  (620,659) 
Repurchases of common stock for tax withholdings on equity awards  (31,097)  (24,703)  (18,926) 
Net borrowings (repayments) on revolving credit loans  162,260  (39,530)  (2,571) 
Principal payments on long-term debt  (598,572)  (1,486,397)  (74,408) 
Borrowings on long-term debt  1,152,159  1,349,376  51,837 
Cash paid for debt issuance costs  (8,750)  (13,869)  — 
Other  —  —  375 

Net cash used in financing activities  (32,869)  (953,100)  (785,880) 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash  98,342  (45,184)  45,838 
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash  1,376,011  25,602  510,920 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of year  1,059,378  1,033,776  522,856 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of year $ 2,435,389 $ 1,059,378 $ 1,033,776 
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Interest paid on borrowings $ 373,949 $ 358,828 $ 318,236 
Income taxes paid $ 222,576 $ 240,931 $ 282,512 

(Amounts may not add or compute due to rounding)
The accompanying Notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.
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TD SYNNEX CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Currency and share amounts in thousands unless otherwise noted, except per share amounts)

NOTE 1—ORGANIZATION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION:

TD SYNNEX Corporation (together with its subsidiaries, herein referred to as “SYNNEX”, “TD SYNNEX” or 
the “Company”) is a leading global distributor and solutions aggregator for the information technology ("IT") ecosystem, 
headquartered in Fremont, California and Clearwater, Florida and has operations in North and South America, Europe and 
Asia-Pacific and Japan. The Company operates on a fiscal year that ends on November 30. 

Certain columns and rows may not add or compute due to the use of rounded numbers.

NOTE 2—SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) in 
the United States requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts 
of revenue and expense during the reporting period. The Company evaluates these estimates on a regular basis and bases 
them on historical experience and on various assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable. Actual results could 
differ from the estimates.

Principles of Consolidation

The Consolidated Financial Statements include the accounts of the Company, its wholly-owned subsidiaries and 
variable interest entities if the Company is the primary beneficiary. All intercompany accounts and transactions have been 
eliminated.

Investments in 20% through 50% owned affiliated companies are accounted under the equity method where the 
Company exercises significant influence over operating and financial affairs of the investee and is not the primary 
beneficiary. Investments in less than 20% owned companies, where the Company does not have significant influence, are 
recorded at cost or fair value based on whether the equity securities have readily determinable fair values.

Segment Reporting

See Note 12 - Segment Information for further discussion of the Company's operating and reportable segments 
and the related accounting policies. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with an original maturity or remaining 
maturity at the date of purchase of three months or less to be cash equivalents. Cash equivalents consist principally of 
money market deposit accounts and money market funds that are stated at cost, which approximates fair value. The 
Company is exposed to credit risk in the event of default by financial institutions to the extent that cash balances with 
financial institutions are in excess of amounts that are insured.

Accounts Receivable

The Company maintains an allowance for doubtful accounts as an estimate to cover the future expected credit 
losses resulting from uncertainty regarding collections from customers to make payments for outstanding balances. In 
estimating the required allowance, the Company takes into consideration historical credit losses, current conditions and 
reasonable and supportable forecasts. Adjustments to historical loss information are made for differences in current 
conditions as well as changes in forecasted macroeconomic conditions, such as changes in unemployment rates or gross 
domestic product growth. Expected credit losses are estimated on a pool basis when similar risk characteristics exist using 
an age-based reserve model. Receivables that do not share risk characteristics are evaluated on an individual basis.
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The Company has uncommitted accounts receivable purchase agreements with global financial institutions under 
which trade accounts receivable of certain customers and their affiliates may be acquired, without recourse, by the financial 
institutions. Available capacity under these programs is dependent on the level of the Company’s trade accounts receivable 
with these customers and the financial institutions’ willingness to purchase such receivables. In addition, certain of these 
programs also require that the Company continue to service, administer and collect the sold accounts receivable. As of 
November 30, 2025 and 2024, accounts receivable sold to and held by the financial institutions under these programs were 
$1.8 billion and $1.2 billion, respectively. Discount fees related to the sale of trade accounts receivable under these 
facilities are included in “Interest expense and finance charges, net” in the Consolidated Statements of Operations. During 
the fiscal years ended November 30, 2025, 2024 and 2023, discount fees were $62.7 million, $67.8 million and $51.1 
million, respectively.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is computed based on the weighted-
average method. Inventories are comprised of finished goods and work-in-process. Finished goods include products 
purchased for resale, system components purchased for both resale and for use in the Company’s systems design and 
integration business and completed systems. Work-in-process inventories are not material to the Consolidated Financial 
Statements.

Derivative Financial Instruments

The Company accounts for its derivative instruments as either assets or liabilities and carries them at fair value.

For derivative instruments that hedge the exposure to variability in expected future cash flows that are designated 
as cash flow hedges, the gain or loss on the derivative instrument is reported as a component of “Accumulated other 
comprehensive income (loss)” in stockholders’ equity and reclassified into earnings in the same line associated with the 
hedged transactions, in the same period or periods during which the hedged transaction affects earnings. To receive hedge 
accounting treatment, cash flow hedges must be highly effective in offsetting changes to expected future cash flows on 
hedged transactions. The company classifies cash flows related to the settlement of its cash flow hedges as operating 
activities in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

For derivative instruments that hedge a portion of the Company's net investment in foreign-currency denominated 
operations that are designated as net investment hedges, the gain or loss on the derivative instrument is included within the 
caption "Foreign currency translation adjustments and other" on the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income 
and is reported as a component of “Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)” in stockholders’ equity until the sale 
or substantially complete liquidation of the underlying assets of the Company's investment. The initial fair value of hedge 
components excluded from the assessment of effectiveness is recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Operations 
under a systematic and rational method over the life of the hedging instrument. The excluded component is recognized in 
"Interest expense and finance charges, net" on the Consolidated Statement of Operations. The Company classifies cash 
flows related to the settlement of its net investment hedges as investing activities in the Consolidated Statements of Cash 
Flows.

For derivative instruments that are not designated as hedges, gains and losses resulting from changes in fair value 
on derivative instruments are reported in the Consolidated Statements of Operations in the current period.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and 
amortization are computed using the straight-line method based upon the shorter of the estimated useful lives of the assets, 
or the lease term of the respective assets, if applicable. Maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred, and 
improvements are capitalized. When assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, the cost and accumulated depreciation and 
amortization are removed from the accounts and any resulting gain or loss is reflected in operations in the period realized.

The Company’s capitalized software has been obtained or developed for internal use only. Development and 
acquisition costs are capitalized for computer software only when management authorizes and commits to funding a 
computer software project through the approval of a capital expenditure requisition, and the software project is either for 
the development of new software, to increase the life of existing software or to add significantly to the functionality of 
existing software. Once these requirements have been met, capitalization would begin at the point that conceptual 
formulation, evaluation, design and testing of possible software project alternatives have been completed. Capitalization 
ceases when the software project is substantially complete and ready for its intended use.
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The ranges of estimated useful lives for property and equipment categories are as follows:

Equipment and Furniture 3 - 10 years
Software 3 - 10 years
Leasehold Improvements 2 - 15 years
Buildings and Building Improvements 10 - 40 years

Business Combinations

The purchase price is allocated to the assets acquired, liabilities assumed, and noncontrolling interests in the 
acquired entity generally based on their fair values at the acquisition date. The excess of the fair value of purchase 
consideration over the fair value of these assets acquired, liabilities assumed and noncontrolling interests in the acquired 
entity is recorded as goodwill. The primary items that generate goodwill include the value of the synergies between the 
acquired entity and the Company and the value of the acquired assembled workforce, neither of which qualify for 
recognition as an intangible asset. Amounts recorded in a business combination may change during the measurement 
period, which is a period not to exceed one year from the date of acquisition, as additional information about conditions 
existing at the acquisition date becomes available. The Company includes the results of operations of the acquired business 
in the Consolidated Financial Statements prospectively from the date of acquisition. Acquisition-related charges are 
recognized separately from the business combination and are expensed as incurred. These charges primarily include direct 
third-party professional and legal fees, and integration-related costs.

Goodwill and Intangible Assets

The values assigned to intangible assets include estimates and judgment regarding expectations for the length of 
customer relationships acquired in a business combination. Included within intangible assets is an indefinite lived trade 
name intangible asset. The Company's indefinite lived trade name intangible asset is considered a single unit of accounting 
and is tested for impairment at the consolidated level annually as of September 1, and more frequently if events or changes 
in circumstances indicate that it is more likely than not that the asset is impaired. Other purchased intangible assets are 
amortized over the useful lives based on estimates of the use of the economic benefit of the asset or on the straight-line 
amortization method.

The Company allocates goodwill to reporting units based on the reporting unit expected to benefit from the 
business combination and tests for impairment annually as of September 1, or more frequently if events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that it may be impaired. Goodwill is tested for impairment at the reporting unit level by first 
performing a qualitative assessment to determine whether it is more likely than not that the fair value of the reporting unit 
is less than its carrying value. The factors that are considered in the qualitative analysis include macroeconomic conditions, 
industry and market considerations, cost factors such as increases in product cost, labor, or other costs that would have a 
negative effect on earnings and cash flows; and other relevant entity-specific events and information. The Company also 
has the option to bypass the qualitative assessment for any reporting unit in any period.

If the reporting unit does not pass or the Company chooses to bypass the qualitative assessment, then the reporting 
unit’s carrying value is compared to its fair value. The fair values of the reporting units are estimated using market and 
discounted cash flow approaches. The assumptions used in the market approach are based on the value of a business 
through an analysis of sales and other multiples of guideline companies and recent sales or offerings of a comparable 
entity. The assumptions used in the discounted cash flow approach are based on historical and forecasted revenue, 
operating costs, working capital requirements, future economic conditions, discount rates and other relevant factors. 
Goodwill is considered impaired if the carrying value of the reporting unit exceeds its fair value and the excess is 
recognized as an impairment loss. No goodwill impairment has been identified for any of the years presented.

Finite-lived intangible assets consist primarily of customer relationships, vendor lists and other intangible assets 
(including acquired technology). Amortization is based on the pattern in which the economic benefits of the intangible 
assets will be consumed or on a straight-line basis when the consumption pattern is not apparent over the following useful 
lives:

Customer Relationships 4 - 15 years
Vendor Lists 10 years
Other Intangible Assets 1 - 10 years
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Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

The Company reviews the recoverability of its long-lived assets, including finite-lived intangible assets, property 
and equipment, right-of-use ("ROU") assets and certain other assets, when events or changes in circumstances occur that 
indicate the carrying value of the asset or asset group may not be recoverable. The assessment of possible impairment is 
based on the Company’s ability to recover the carrying value of the asset or asset group from the expected future pre-tax 
cash flows, undiscounted and without interest charges, of the related operations. If these cash flows are less than the 
carrying value of such assets, an impairment loss is recognized for the difference between estimated fair value and carrying 
value.

Leases

The Company enters into leases as a lessee for property and equipment in the ordinary course of business. When 
procuring goods or services, or upon entering into a contract with its customers, the Company determines whether an 
arrangement contains a lease at its inception. As part of that evaluation, the Company considers whether there is an 
implicitly or explicitly identified asset in the arrangement and whether the Company, as the lessee, or the customer, if the 
Company is the lessor, has the right to control the use of that asset. When the Company is the lessee, all leases with a term 
of more than 12 months are recognized as ROU assets and associated lease liabilities in the Consolidated Balance Sheets. 
Lease liabilities are recorded at the lease commencement date and determined using the present value of the lease payments 
not yet paid, at the Company’s incremental borrowing rate, which approximates the rate at which the Company would 
borrow on a secured basis in the country where the lease was executed. The interest rate implicit in the lease is generally 
not determinable in transactions where the Company is the lessee. The ROU asset equals the lease liability adjusted for any 
initial direct costs, prepaid rent and lease incentives. The Company’s variable lease payments generally relate to payments 
tied to various indexes, non-lease components and payments above a contractual minimum fixed amount.

Operating leases are included in other assets, net, other accrued liabilities and other long-term liabilities in the 
Consolidated Balance Sheets. Substantially all of the Company's leases are classified as operating leases and the 
Company’s finance leases are not material. The lease term includes options to extend or terminate the lease when it is 
reasonably certain that the Company will exercise that option. The Company made a policy election to not recognize leases 
with a lease term of 12 months or less in the Consolidated Balance Sheets. Lease expenses are recorded within "Selling, 
general and administrative expenses" and "Cost of revenue" in the Consolidated Statements of Operations. Operating lease 
payments are presented within “Cash flows from operating activities” in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

Concentration of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to significant concentration of credit risk consist 
principally of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, receivables from vendors and derivative instruments.

The Company’s cash and cash equivalents and derivative instruments are transacted and maintained with financial 
institutions with high credit standing, and their compositions and maturities are regularly monitored by management. 
Through November 30, 2025, the Company has not experienced any material credit losses on such deposits and derivative 
instruments.

Accounts receivable include amounts due from customers. Receivables from vendors, net, includes amounts due 
from OEM vendors primarily in the technology industry. The Company performs ongoing credit evaluations of its 
customers’ financial condition and limits the amount of credit extended when deemed necessary, but generally requires no 
collateral. The Company also maintains allowances for potential credit losses. In estimating the required allowances, the 
Company takes into consideration the overall quality and aging of its receivable portfolio, the existence of credit insurance 
and specifically identified customer and vendor risks. 

The following table provides revenue generated from products purchased from vendors that exceeded 10% of our 
consolidated revenue for the periods indicated (as a percent of consolidated revenue):

Twelve Months Ended
November 30, 2025 November 30, 2024 November 30, 2023

Apple, Inc.  12 %  12 %  11 %
HP Inc.  10 % N/A (1) N/A (1)

__________________
(1) Revenue generated from products purchased from this vendor was less than 10% of consolidated revenue during the period presented.
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One customer accounted for 11%, 12% and 11% of the Company’s total revenue in fiscal years 2025, 2024 and 
2023, respectively. As of November 30, 2025 and 2024, no single customer comprised more than 10% of the consolidated 
accounts receivable balance. 

Book Overdrafts

Book overdrafts, representing checks issued in excess of balances on deposit in the applicable bank accounts and 
which have not been paid by the applicable bank at the balance sheet date are classified as “Borrowings, current” in the 
Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets. Under the terms of the Company’s banking arrangements, the respective 
financial institutions are not legally obligated to honor the book overdraft balances. The Company’s policy is to report the 
change in book overdrafts as a financing activity in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

Revenue Recognition

The Company generates revenue primarily from the sale of various IT products.

The Company recognizes revenues from the sale of IT hardware and software as control is transferred to 
customers, which is at the point in time when the product is shipped or delivered. The Company accounts for a contract 
with a customer when it has written approval, the contract is committed, the rights of the parties, including payment terms, 
are identified, the contract has commercial substance and consideration is probable of collection. Binding purchase orders 
from customers together with agreement to the Company's terms and conditions of sale by way of an executed agreement 
or other signed documents are considered to be the contract with a customer. Products sold by the Company are delivered 
via shipment from the Company’s facilities, drop-shipment directly from the vendor, or by electronic delivery of software 
products. In situations where arrangements include customer acceptance provisions, revenue is recognized when the 
Company can objectively verify the products comply with specifications underlying acceptance and the customer has 
control of the products. Revenue is presented net of taxes collected from customers and remitted to government authorities. 
The Company generally invoices a customer upon shipment, or in accordance with specific contractual provisions. 
Payments are due as per contract terms and do not contain a significant financing component. In relation to product 
support, supply chain management and other services performed by the Company, revenue is recognized over time as the 
services are performed. 

Provisions for sales returns and allowances are estimated based on historical data and are recorded concurrently 
with the recognition of revenue. A liability is recorded at the time of sale for estimated product returns based upon 
historical experience and an asset is recognized for the amount expected to be recorded in inventory upon product return. 
These provisions are reviewed and adjusted periodically by the Company. Revenue is reduced for early payment discounts 
and volume incentive rebates offered to customers, which are considered variable consideration, at the time of sale based 
on an evaluation of the contract terms and historical experience. 

The Company recognizes revenue on a net basis on certain contracts, where the Company’s performance 
obligation is to arrange for the products or services to be provided by another party or the rendering of logistics services for 
the delivery of inventory for which the Company does not assume the risks and rewards of ownership, by recognizing the 
margins earned in revenue with no associated cost of revenue. Such arrangements include supplier service contracts, post-
contract software support services, cloud computing and software as a service arrangements, certain fulfillment contracts, 
extended warranty contracts and certain of the Company's systems design and integration solutions arrangements which 
operate under a customer-owned procurement model. 

The Company considers shipping and handling activities as costs to fulfill the sale of products. Shipping revenue 
is included in revenue when control of the product is transferred to the customer, and the related shipping and handling 
costs are included in cost of revenue.

The Company disaggregates its revenue by geography, which the Company believes provides a meaningful 
depiction of the nature of its revenue. Disaggregated revenue disclosure is presented in Note 12 – Segment Information.

Cost of Revenue

Cost of revenue includes the product price paid to OEM suppliers, net of any incentives, rebates, price protection 
and purchase discounts received from the OEM suppliers. Cost of revenue also consists of provisions for inventory losses 
and write-downs, shipping and handling costs and royalties due to OEM vendors. In addition, cost of revenue includes the 
cost of materials, labor and overhead and warranty for design and integration activities.
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Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses are charged to income as incurred. Expenses of promoting and 
selling products and services are classified as selling expense and include such items as compensation, sales commissions 
and travel. General and administrative expenses include such items as compensation, cost of warehouse, delivery centers 
and other non-integration facilities, IT expenses, legal and professional costs, and non-income taxes. In addition, selling, 
general and administrative expenses include other operating items such as allowances for credit losses, depreciation and 
amortization of intangible assets.

OEM Supplier Programs

Funds received from OEM suppliers for volume promotion programs, price protection and product rebates are 
recorded as adjustments to cost of revenue and/or the carrying value of inventories, as appropriate. Where there is a binding 
agreement, the Company tracks vendor promotional programs for volume discounts on a program-by-program basis and 
records them as a reduction to cost of revenue based on a systematic and rational allocation. The Company monitors the 
balances of vendor receivables on a quarterly basis and adjusts the balances due for differences between expected and 
actual sales volume. Vendor receivables are generally collected through reductions authorized by the vendor to accounts 
payable. Funds received for specific marketing and infrastructure reimbursements, net of related costs, are recorded as 
adjustments to “Selling, general and administrative expenses,” and any excess reimbursement amount is recorded as an 
adjustment to cost of revenue.

Royalties

The Company’s software product purchases include products licensed from OEM vendors, which are 
subsequently distributed to resellers. Royalties to OEM vendors are accrued and recorded in cost of revenue when software 
products are shipped and revenue is recognized.

Warranties

The Company’s OEM suppliers generally warrant the products distributed by the Company and allow returns of 
defective products. The Company generally does not independently warrant the products it distributes; however, the 
Company does warrant the following: (1) products that it builds to order from components purchased from other sources, 
(2) services with regard to products integrated for its customers; and (3) products sold in countries where the Company is 
responsible for defective product as a matter of law. The time period required by law in certain countries exceeds the 
warranty period provided by the manufacturer. The Company is obligated to provide warranty protection for sales of 
certain IT products within the European Union (“EU”) for up to two years as required under the EU directive where 
vendors have not affirmatively agreed to provide pass-through protection. Warranty expense and the accrual for warranty 
costs were not material to the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements for any of the periods presented.

Advertising

Costs related to advertising and product promotion expenditures are charged to “Selling, general and 
administrative expenses” as incurred and are primarily offset by OEM marketing reimbursements. Net costs related to 
advertising and promotion expenditures were not material to the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements for any of 
the periods presented.

Income Taxes

The asset and liability method is used in accounting for income taxes. Under this method, deferred tax assets and 
liabilities are recognized for the expected tax consequences of temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and 
liabilities and their reported amounts in the financial statements using enacted tax rates and laws that will be in effect when 
the difference is expected to reverse. Tax on global low-taxed intangible income is accounted for as a current expense in 
the period in which the income is included in a tax return using the “period cost” method. Valuation allowances are 
provided against deferred tax assets that are not likely to be realized.

The Company recognizes tax benefits from uncertain tax positions only if that tax position is more likely than not 
to be sustained on examination by the taxing authorities, based on the technical merits of the position. The tax benefits 
recognized in the financial statements from such positions are then measured based on the largest benefit that has a greater 
than 50% likelihood of being realized upon settlement. The Company recognizes interest and penalties related to 
unrecognized tax benefits in the provision for income taxes.
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Foreign Currency Translations

The financial statements of the Company’s international subsidiaries whose functional currencies are the local 
currencies are translated into U.S. dollars for consolidation as follows: assets and liabilities at the exchange rate as of the 
balance sheet date, stockholders’ equity at the historical rates of exchange, and income and expense amounts at the average 
exchange rate for the month. Translation adjustments resulting from the translation of the subsidiaries’ accounts are 
included in “Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)” in stockholders’ equity. Transactions denominated in 
currencies other than the applicable functional currency are converted to the functional currency at the exchange rate on the 
transaction date. At period end, monetary assets and liabilities are remeasured to the functional currency using exchange 
rates in effect at the balance sheet date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are remeasured at historical exchange rates. 
Gains and losses resulting from foreign currency transactions are included in earnings within “Cost of revenue” and “Other 
expense, net.”

Comprehensive Income

Comprehensive income is defined as the change in equity of a business enterprise during a period from 
transactions and other events and circumstances from non-owner sources. The primary components of comprehensive 
income for the Company include net income, foreign currency translation adjustments arising from the consolidation of the 
Company’s international subsidiaries and unrealized gains and losses on cash flow hedges.

Share-based Compensation

The Company accounts for share-based payment transactions in which the Company receives services in exchange 
for equity instruments of the Company. Share-based compensation cost for stock options, restricted stock awards and units, 
performance-based restricted stock units and employee stock purchase plans is determined based on the fair value at the 
grant date. The Company recognizes share-based compensation cost as expense for awards other than its performance-
based restricted stock units ratably on a straight-line basis over the requisite service period. The Company recognizes 
share-based compensation cost associated with its performance-based restricted stock units over the requisite service period 
if it is probable that the performance conditions will be satisfied. The Company accounts for expense reductions that result 
from the forfeiture of unvested awards in the period that the forfeitures occur.

Earnings Per Common Share

Earnings per share is calculated using the two-class method. The two-class method is an earnings allocation 
proportional to the respective ownership among holders of common stock and participating securities. Basic earnings per 
common share is computed by dividing net income attributable to the Company’s common stockholders by the weighted-
average of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per common share also considers the dilutive 
effect of in-the-money stock options and restricted stock units, calculated using the treasury stock method.

Treasury Stock

Repurchases of shares of common stock are accounted for at cost, which includes brokerage fees and excise taxes, 
and are included as a component of stockholders’ equity in the Consolidated Balance Sheets. Shares repurchased by the 
Company are held in treasury for general corporate purposes, including issuances under stock incentive plans. The 
reissuance of shares from treasury stock is based on the weighted average purchase price of the shares. 

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to prior period amounts in the Consolidated Financial Statements to 
conform to the current period presentation. These reclassifications did not have a material impact on previously reported 
amounts.
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Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

In November 2023, the FASB issued an accounting standards update, ASU 2023-07, which requires the following 
enhanced segment disclosures on an annual and interim basis: (1) significant segment expenses that are regularly provided 
to the chief operating decision maker and included within each reported measure of segment profit or loss, (2) other 
segment items by reportable segment and a description of its composition, and (3) the title of the chief operating decision 
maker, an explanation of how they use the reported measures of segment profit/loss in assessing segment performance and 
decide how to allocate resources, as well as clarifications if they use more than one measure of a segment’s profit or loss in 
assessing segment performance. The amendments in ASU 2023-07 are effective for annual periods beginning after 
December 15, 2023 and for subsequent interim periods. The Company adopted this standard retrospectively during the 
fiscal year ending November 30, 2025 which resulted in incremental disclosures presented within Note 12 - Segment 
Information.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In December 2023, the FASB issued an accounting standards update, ASU 2023-09, which requires enhanced 
income tax disclosures. The enhanced disclosures required include disclosure of specific categories and disaggregation of 
information in the rate reconciliation table. ASU 2023-09 also requires disclosure of disaggregated information related to 
income taxes paid, income or loss from continuing operations before income tax expense or benefit, and income tax 
expense or benefit from continuing operations. The amendments in ASU 2023-09 are effective for annual periods 
beginning after December 15, 2024, which for the Company would be the fiscal year ending November 30, 2026. Early 
adoption is permitted and the amendments should be applied on a prospective basis. Retrospective application is permitted. 
The Company is currently evaluating the impact the new accounting standard will have on its income tax disclosures in the 
notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In November 2024, the FASB issued an accounting standards update, ASU 2024-03, which requires new tabular 
disclosures in the notes to consolidated financial statements, disaggregating certain cost and expense categories within 
relevant captions on the Consolidated Statements of Operations. The prescribed cost and expense categories requiring 
disaggregated disclosures include purchases of inventory, employee compensation, depreciation and intangible asset 
amortization, along with certain other expense disclosures already required by U.S. GAAP that would need to be integrated 
within the new tabular disaggregated expense disclosures. Additionally, the amendments also require the disclosure of total 
selling expenses and an entity's definition of those expenses. The amendments in ASU 2024-03 are effective for annual 
periods beginning after December 15, 2026, which for the Company would be the fiscal year ending November 30, 2028, 
and for subsequent interim periods. Early adoption is permitted and the amendments should be applied on a prospective 
basis. Retrospective application is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact the new accounting standard 
will have on its expense disclosures in the notes to the consolidated financial statements.    

In July 2025, the FASB issued an accounting standards update, ASU 2025-05, which creates a new optional 
practical expedient related to the estimation of future expected credit losses on accounts receivable. If elected, this 
expedient removes the requirement, when estimating expected credit losses, to consider changes in forecasted 
macroeconomic conditions, such as changes in unemployment rates or gross domestic product growth. Instead, companies 
electing the expedient may assume that current conditions as of the balance sheet date will not change for the remaining life 
of the asset. The amendments in ASU 2025-05 are effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2025, and 
interim periods within those annual periods, which for the Company would be the fiscal first quarter ending February 28, 
2027. Early adoption is permitted and the amendments should be applied on a prospective basis. The Company is currently 
evaluating the impact the new accounting standard could have on its estimates for future expected credit losses if the 
Company chooses to elect the optional practical expedient. 
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In September 2025, the FASB issued an accounting standards update, ASU 2025-06, which amends guidance 
related to the accounting for internal-use software development costs. The amendments are intended to modernize the 
recognition and capitalization framework to reflect current software development practices, including iterative and agile 
methodologies, by removing references to "development stages". It also clarifies the criteria for capitalization, which 
begins when both of the following occur: (1) management has authorized and committed to funding the software project 
and (2) it is probable that the project will be completed and the software will be used to perform the function intended. The 
amendments in ASU 2025-06 are effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2027, and interim periods 
within those annual periods, which for the Company would be the fiscal first quarter ending February 28, 2029. Early 
adoption is permitted as of the beginning of an annual reporting period. ASU 2025-06 allows companies to elect one of the 
following adoption methods to apply its amendments: a prospective transition approach, a retrospective transition 
approach, or a modified transition approach that is based on the status of the project and whether software costs were 
capitalized before the date of adoption. The Company is currently evaluating the impact the new accounting standard will 
have on its policy for capitalization of development costs for software intended for internal use.

In November 2025, the FASB issued an accounting standards update, ASU 2025-09, which makes certain targeted 
improvements to simplify the application of the hedge accounting guidance and to address several incremental hedge 
accounting issues arising from the global reference rate reform initiative. Among other amendments, these improvements 
include expanding the hedged risks permitted to be aggregated in a group of individual forecasted transactions in a cash 
flow hedge and clarifying the circumstance under which a group of individual forecasted transactions can be considered to 
have a similar risk exposure. The amendments in ASU 2025-09 are effective for annual periods beginning after December 
15, 2026, and interim periods within those annual reporting periods, which for the Company would be the fiscal first 
quarter ending February 29, 2028. Early adoption is permitted and the amendments should be applied on a prospective 
basis for all hedging relationships. The Company is currently evaluating the impact the new accounting standard could 
have on its hedge accounting policies.

NOTE 3—ACQUISITION, INTEGRATION AND RESTRUCTURING COSTS:

Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs during fiscal year 2024 and 2023 were primarily comprised of 
costs related to the Merger (as defined below). There were no acquisition, integration and restructuring costs related to the 
Merger during fiscal year 2025. Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs related to the acquisition of Apptium (as 
defined below) were $3.7 million during fiscal year 2025. Other acquisition, integration and restructuring costs were $3.5 
million, $6.9 million and $9.4 million during the fiscal years ended November 30, 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Apptium Acquisition

On July 1, 2025, the Company completed the acquisition of Apptium Technologies, LLC and its subsidiaries 
("Apptium"), a software development company and provider of a cloud commerce platform that represents a critical 
investment in the Company’s technology solutions orchestration strategy. The Company acquired all of the outstanding 
shares of Apptium for a purchase price of approximately $105.1 million. The acquisition of Apptium was not material to 
the Company's results of operations or financial condition. The financial results of Apptium have been included in the 
Company's Consolidated Financial Statements since the date of acquisition. 

The purchase price allocation is preliminary and subject to revision as additional information about the fair value 
of assets acquired and liabilities assumed becomes available. Preliminarily, the Company has recorded $87.1 million of 
goodwill and $16.9 million of intangible assets, primarily related to acquired technology, as of November 30, 2025.

The Merger

On September 1, 2021, SYNNEX Corporation acquired Tech Data Corporation, a Florida corporation (“Tech 
Data”) through a series of mergers, which resulted in Tech Data becoming an indirect subsidiary of TD SYNNEX 
Corporation (collectively, the "Merger"). The combined company is referred to as TD SYNNEX. 
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The Company completed the acquisition, integration and restructuring activities related to the Merger during the 
first half of fiscal year 2024. The Company previously incurred acquisition, integration and restructuring costs related to 
the completion of the Merger, including professional services costs, personnel and other costs, long-lived assets charges 
and termination fees, and stock-based compensation expense. Professional services costs are primarily comprised of IT and 
other consulting services, as well as legal expenses. Personnel and other costs are primarily comprised of costs related to 
retention and other bonuses, severance and duplicative labor costs. Long-lived asset charges and termination fees include 
accelerated depreciation and amortization expense of $5.5 million and $17.4 million during fiscal years 2024 and 2023, 
respectively due to changes in asset useful lives in conjunction with the consolidation of certain IT systems. Long-lived 
asset charges and termination fees also include $17.0 million and $24.4 million recorded during fiscal years 2024 and 2023, 
respectively for termination fees related to certain IT systems. Stock-based compensation expense primarily relates to costs 
associated with the conversion of certain Tech Data performance-based equity awards issued prior to the Merger into 
restricted shares of TD SYNNEX (refer to Note 4 – Share Based Compensation for further information) and expenses for 
certain restricted stock awards issued in conjunction with the Merger.

In July 2023, the Company offered a voluntary severance program ("VSP") to certain co-workers in the United 
States as part of the Company's cost optimization efforts related to the Merger. The Company incurred $10.1 million of 
costs in connection with the VSP during fiscal year 2024, including $8.0 million of severance costs and $2.1 million of 
duplicative labor costs. The Company incurred $52.1 million of costs in connection with the VSP during fiscal year 2023, 
including $42.3 million of severance costs and $9.8 million of duplicative labor costs. 

Acquisition and integration expenses related to the Merger were composed of the following during the periods 
presented: 

Fiscal Years Ended November 30,
2024 2023

(currency in thousands)

Professional services costs $ 16,456 $ 20,775 
Personnel and other costs  15,279  46,464 
Long-lived assets charges and termination fees  22,533  41,812 
Stock-based compensation  —  35,709 
Voluntary severance program costs  10,113  52,091 

Total $ 64,381 $ 196,851 

NOTE 4—SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION:

Overview of TD SYNNEX Stock Incentive Plans

The Company’s stock incentive plans include plans adopted in 2020 and 2013 (the “TD SYNNEX Plan(s)”). The 
TD SYNNEX Plans, as amended, provide for the direct award or sale of shares of common stock, restricted stock awards 
("RSAs"), restricted stock units ("RSUs"), the grant of options to purchase shares of common stock and the award of stock 
appreciation rights to employees and non-employee directors and consultants. No further grants may be made under the 
2013 TD SYNNEX Plan and all outstanding awards under the 2013 TD SYNNEX Plan continue to be governed by their 
existing terms. As of November 30, 2025, there were 1.8 million shares of common stock authorized under the 2020 TD 
SYNNEX Plan available for future grants. 

Under the TD SYNNEX Plans, qualified employees are eligible for the grant of incentive stock options to 
purchase shares of common stock. Qualified employees and outside directors and consultants are eligible for the grant of 
non-qualified stock options, stock appreciation rights, RSAs and RSUs. 

The outstanding RSAs and RSUs generally vest ratably on an annual basis over a period of three to five years, 
with certain awards subject to other vesting periods as defined per the grant agreement. RSAs granted to qualified non-
employee directors vest one fourth on a quarterly basis over a one-year period. The holders of RSAs are entitled to the 
same voting, dividend and other rights as the Company’s common stockholders. Certain RSUs vest subject to the 
achievement of individual, divisional or company-wide performance goals. The majority of these performance-based RSUs 
vest at the end of three-year requisite service periods, subject to the achievement of company-wide financial performance 
goals approved by the Compensation Committee. 
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The exercise price for stock options will not be less than 100% of the fair market value of the stock on the date of 
grant and the stock options have a contractual term of ten years. The majority of outstanding stock options vest as to one 
fifth of the stock underlying the stock options on the first anniversary date of the grant and the remaining vest monthly over 
a four-year period starting one month after the first anniversary of the date of grant.  

Unless terminated sooner, the 2020 TD SYNNEX Plan will terminate on March 17, 2030.

The Company recognizes share-based compensation expense for all share-based awards made to employees and 
outside directors, including employee stock options, RSAs, RSUs, performance-based RSUs and employee stock purchase 
rights, based on estimated fair values.

A summary of share-based compensation expense in the Consolidated Statements of Operations for TD SYNNEX 
stock incentive plans is presented below:

Fiscal Years Ended November 30,
2025 2024 2023

(currency in thousands)

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 66,428 $ 69,201 $ 49,273 
Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs  —  —  6,526 
Total share-based compensation expense $ 66,428 $ 69,201 $ 55,799 

The Company settles all share-based award vestings and exercises with the reissuance of treasury shares.

Valuation Assumptions

The Company estimates the fair value of share-based payment awards on the grant date and recognizes as expense 
over the requisite service period in the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Company uses the Black-Scholes valuation model to estimate the fair value of stock options as well as shares 
issued pursuant to the 2024 ESPP (as defined below). The Black-Scholes option-pricing model was developed for use in 
estimating the fair value of short-lived exchange traded options that have no vesting restrictions and are fully transferable. 
In addition, option-pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the option’s expected life 
and the price volatility of the underlying stock. The expected stock price volatility assumption is determined using 
historical volatility of the Company’s common stock.

The fair value of stock awards is determined based on the stock price at the date of grant. For grants that do not 
accrue dividends or dividend equivalents, the fair value is the stock price reduced by the present value of estimated 
dividends over the vesting period. For performance-based RSUs, the grant-date fair value assumes that the targeted 
performance goals will be achieved. Over the performance period, the number of awards expected to vest will be adjusted 
higher or lower based on the probability of achievement of performance goals.

The Company accounts for expense reductions that result from the forfeiture of unvested awards in the period that 
the forfeitures occur.

Employee Stock Options

A summary of the changes in the Company’s stock options is set forth below:

Options Outstanding

(shares in thousands, except per share amounts)
Number of

shares

Weighted-
average exercise
price per share

Balances, November 30, 2024 482 $ 78.52 
Options exercised (249)  78.74 
Options cancelled (2)  107.32 

Balances, November 30, 2025 231 $ 78.03 
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There were no new stock options granted during fiscal years 2025, 2024, or 2023. As of November 30, 2025, 
231 thousand stock options were outstanding with a weighted-average remaining contractual term of 3.26 years, a 
weighted-average exercise price of $78.03 per share and an aggregate pre-tax intrinsic value of $17.2 million. As of 
November 30, 2025, 221 thousand options were vested and exercisable with a weighted-average remaining contractual 
term of 3.14 years, a weighted-average exercise price of $76.70 per share and an aggregate pre-tax intrinsic value of $16.8 
million.

The intrinsic values of stock options exercised and the cash received from the exercise of stock options during 
fiscal years 2025, 2024 and 2023 were as follows:

Fiscal Years Ended November 30,
2025 2024 2023

(currency in thousands)

Intrinsic value of options exercised $ 16,232 $ 6,004 $ 3,570 
Cash received from exercise of options $ 19,593 $ 6,681 $ 4,448 

As of November 30, 2025, the unamortized share-based compensation expense related to unvested stock options 
under the TD SYNNEX Plans was immaterial.

Restricted Stock Awards and Restricted Stock Units

A summary of the changes in the Company’s non-vested RSAs and RSUs during fiscal year 2025 is presented 
below:

(shares in thousands, except per share amounts)
Number of

shares

Weighted-
average,

grant-date
fair value per 

share

Non-vested as of November 30, 2024 1,252 $ 106.70 
Granted 594  148.76 
Vested (646)  103.96 
Attainment adjustments(1) (12)  112.16 
Cancelled (79)  109.38 

Non-vested as of November 30, 2025 1,109 $ 130.58 
__________________
(1) During the year ended November 30, 2025, the attainment on PRSUs vested was adjusted to reflect actual performance.

The weighted-average grant-date fair value of the 674 thousand RSAs and RSUs granted during fiscal year 2024 
was $115.33. The weighted-average grant-date fair value of the 635 thousand RSAs and RSUs granted during fiscal year 
2023 was $96.75. The total fair value of RSAs and RSUs vested during fiscal years 2025, 2024, and 2023 was $93.6 
million, $73.0 million, and $54.4 million, respectively.

As of November 30, 2025, there was $99.4 million of total unamortized share-based compensation expense related 
to non-vested RSAs and RSUs granted under the TD SYNNEX Plans. That cost is expected to be recognized over an 
estimated weighted-average amortization period of 1.89 years.

Tech Data Equity Awards

 Prior to the Merger, certain of Tech Data’s employees were granted performance-based equity awards in Tiger 
Parent Holdings L.P., a partnership entity that was the parent company of Tiger Parent (AP) Corporation and Tech Data, 
that were unvested at the time of the closing of the Merger. Upon closing of the Merger, the unvested performance-based 
equity awards were converted into restricted shares of TD SYNNEX that vested over two years.  
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The restricted shares had a fair value of $127.60 per share upon closing of the Merger which was recorded as 
share-based compensation expense on a straight-line basis over the vesting period in “Acquisition, integration, and 
restructuring costs” in the Consolidated Statement of Operations. Vesting of the restricted shares was completed as of 
September 1, 2023, therefore there was no related share-based compensation expense recorded by the Company during 
fiscal year 2025 or 2024. The Company recorded $29.2 million of share-based compensation expense related to these 
restricted shares in "Acquisition, integration, and restructuring costs" during fiscal year 2023. 

Employee Stock Purchase Plan

On January 10, 2024, the Board of Directors approved the adoption of the 2024 Employee Stock Purchase Plan 
(“2024 ESPP”) to succeed the Company's 2014 Employee Stock Purchase Plan. The 2024 ESPP commenced with 
750 thousand authorized shares, with 555 thousand shares available for issuance as of November 30, 2025. Under the 2024 
ESPP, there are two offering periods per calendar year. Eligible employees in the United States and Canada can choose to 
have a fixed percentage deducted from their bi-weekly compensation to purchase the Company's common stock at a 
discount of 15%, subject to a maximum purchase limit of $25 thousand in fair market value of common stock in a calendar 
year. 

Share-based compensation expense related to the Company's employee stock purchase plans during fiscal years 
2025, 2024 and 2023 was $4.2 million, $2.6 million, and $0.6 million, respectively. 

Tax Benefit of Share-Based Compensation Expense

During fiscal years 2025, 2024 and 2023, the Company recognized income tax benefits related to the plans 
discussed above of $14.3 million, $15.6 million, and $12.6 million, respectively, within the provision for income taxes. 

NOTE 5—STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Share Repurchase Program

In January 2023, the Board of Directors authorized a three-year $1.0 billion share repurchase program. In March 
2024, the Board of Directors authorized a new $2.0 billion share repurchase program (the "March 2024 share repurchase 
program") supplementing the $196.7 million remaining authorization under the prior program, pursuant to which the 
Company may repurchase its outstanding common stock from time to time in the open market or through privately 
negotiated transactions, including pursuant to one or more Rule 10b5-1 trading plans adopted in accordance with Rule 
10b5-1 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. The March 2024 share repurchase program does not have an expiration 
date.

As of November 30, 2025, the Company had $1.2 billion available for future repurchases of its common stock 
under the March 2024 share repurchase program.

The Company's treasury stock activity during the year ended November 30, 2025, including common share 
repurchases, is summarized as follows:

(shares in thousands, except per share amounts) Shares
Weighted-average 

price per share

Treasury stock balance as of November 30, 2024  15,289 $ 98.96 
Shares of common stock repurchased under share repurchase program (1)  4,448  134.03 
Shares of common stock repurchased for tax withholdings on equity awards  213  145.71 
Shares of treasury stock reissued for employee benefit plans  (1,038)  102.61 

Treasury stock balance as of November 30, 2025  18,912 $ 107.79 

__________________
(1) Weighted-average price per share excludes broker's commissions and excise taxes. "Repurchases of common stock" in the 

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the twelve months ended November 30, 2025, 2024 and 2023 excludes amounts related 
to excise tax that when accrued are recorded in "Other current liabilities" and "Treasury stock" on the Consolidated Balance Sheets. 
Excise taxes paid are classified as operating activities in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

Table of Contents

70



Dividends

The Company declared cumulative cash dividends of $1.76, $1.60 and $1.40 per share during the years ended 
November 30, 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively. On January 8, 2026, the Company announced a cash dividend of $0.48 
per share to stockholders of record as of January 16, 2026, payable on January 30, 2026. Dividends are subject to continued 
capital availability and the declaration by the Board of Directors in the best interest of the Company’s stockholders.

NOTE 6—EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE:

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per common share for the periods 
indicated:

Fiscal Years Ended November 30,
2025 2024 2023

(currency and share amounts in thousands, except per 
share amounts)

Basic earnings per common share:
     Net income attributable to common stockholders(1) $ 820,165 $ 682,987 $ 622,045 

Weighted-average number of common shares - basic  82,104  85,494  92,572 
Basic earnings per common share $ 9.99 $ 7.99 $ 6.72 

Diluted earnings per common share:
     Net income attributable to common stockholders(1) $ 820,189 $ 683,009 $ 622,056 

Weighted-average number of common shares - basic  82,104  85,494  92,572 
Effect of dilutive securities:

Stock options and RSUs  326  380  281 
Weighted-average number of common shares - diluted  82,430  85,874  92,853 

Diluted earnings per common share $ 9.95 $ 7.95 $ 6.70 

Anti-dilutive shares excluded from diluted earnings per share 
calculation 17 123 287

__________________
(1) RSAs granted by the Company are considered participating securities. Income available to participating securities was immaterial in 

all periods presented.

NOTE 7—BALANCE SHEET COMPONENTS:

Accounts receivable, net:

The following table summarizes accounts receivable, net:

As of November 30,
2025 2024
(currency in thousands)

Accounts receivable $ 11,813,741 $ 10,443,290 
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts  (106,160)  (101,665) 
Accounts receivable, net $ 11,707,581 $ 10,341,625 
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Allowance for doubtful trade receivables:

The following table summarizes the changes to the allowance for doubtful trade receivables (currency in thousands):

Balance as of November 30, 2022 $ 129,742 
Additions  44,742 
Write-offs, recoveries, reclassifications and foreign exchange translation  (23,731) 
Balance as of November 30, 2023  150,753 
Additions  862 
Write-offs, recoveries, reclassifications and foreign exchange translation  (49,950) 
Balance as of November 30, 2024  101,665 
Additions  35,071 
Write-offs, recoveries, reclassifications and foreign exchange translation  (30,576) 
Balance as of November 30, 2025 $ 106,160 

Property and equipment, net:

The following table summarizes property and equipment, net:

As of November 30,
2025 2024
(currency in thousands)

Land $ 28,279 $ 27,384 
Equipment, computers and software  605,019  484,524 
Furniture and fixtures  72,246  64,103 
Buildings, building improvements and leasehold improvements  266,286  240,572 

Total property and equipment, gross $ 971,830 $ 816,583 
Total accumulated depreciation  (475,539)  (359,559) 

Property and equipment, net $ 496,291 $ 457,024 

Depreciation and amortization expense for fiscal years 2025, 2024 and 2023, was $118.0 million, $115.2 million 
and $124.6 million, respectively. Fiscal years 2024 and 2023 include accelerated depreciation and amortization expense of 
$5.5 million and $17.4 million, respectively due to changes in asset useful lives in conjunction with the consolidation of 
certain IT systems, which is recorded in "Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs" in the Consolidated Statements 
of Operations. 

Goodwill:

The following table summarizes changes in the carrying amount of goodwill:

Fiscal Year Ended November 30, 2025
Americas Europe APJ Total 

(currency in thousands)

Balance, beginning of year $ 2,493,769 $ 1,322,553 $ 78,755 $ 3,895,077 
Additions from acquisitions  94,268  1,748  4,468  100,484 
Foreign exchange translation  (2,903)  107,438  (799)  103,736 
Balance, end of year $ 2,585,134 $ 1,431,739 $ 82,424 $ 4,099,297 
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Intangible assets, net:

The following table summarizes intangible assets, net:

As of November 30, 2025 As of November 30, 2024
Gross

Amounts
Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Amounts

Gross
Amounts

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Amounts

(currency in thousands)

Intangible assets with indefinite 
lives:

Trade name $ 1,057,783 $ — $ 1,057,783 $ 1,018,208 $ — $ 1,018,208 
Intangible assets with finite lives:       

Customer relationships $ 3,999,465 $ (1,320,252) $ 2,679,213 $ 3,858,727 $ (1,001,886) $ 2,856,841 
Vendor lists  176,868  (157,559)  19,309  175,865  (144,692)  31,173 
Other intangible assets  45,258  (26,611)  18,647  28,100  (22,055)  6,045 

$ 5,279,374 $ (1,504,422) $ 3,774,952 $ 5,080,900 $ (1,168,633) $ 3,912,267 

Amortization expense for fiscal years 2025, 2024 and 2023, was $296.3 million, $292.3 million and $293.7 
million, respectively. 

Estimated future amortization expense of the Company’s intangible assets is as follows:

Fiscal years ending November 30,
(currency in 
thousands)

2026 $ 300,366 
2027  297,475 
2028  279,435 
2029  274,968 
2030  272,503 
Thereafter  1,292,422 
Total $ 2,717,169 

Accumulated other comprehensive loss:

The following table summarizes the components of accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) ("AOCI"), 
net of taxes:

(currency in thousands)

Unrealized 
(losses) gains

on
cash flow hedges, 

net of
taxes

Foreign 
currency

translation
adjustment and 

other,
net of taxes Total 

Balance, beginning of year $ (110) $ (645,007) $ (645,117) 
Other comprehensive (loss) income before reclassification  (1,533)  261,305  259,772 
Reclassification of losses from other comprehensive loss  1,270  4,642  5,912 
Balance, end of year $ (373) $ (379,060) $ (379,433) 

Refer to Note 8 – Derivative Instruments for the location of cash flow hedge gains and losses reclassified from 
accumulated other comprehensive loss to the Consolidated Statements of Operations. The reclassification of the net foreign 
currency translation adjustment realized upon sale of a foreign subsidiary was recorded within selling, general and 
administrative expenses in the Consolidated Statements of Operations. 
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NOTE 8—DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS:

In the ordinary course of business, the Company is exposed to foreign currency risk, interest rate risk, equity risk, 
commodity price changes and credit risk. The Company enters into transactions, and owns monetary assets and liabilities, 
that are denominated in currencies other than the legal entity’s functional currency. The Company may enter into forward 
contracts, option contracts, swaps, or other derivative instruments to offset a portion of the risk on expected future cash 
flows, earnings, net investments in certain international subsidiaries and certain existing assets and liabilities. However, the 
Company may choose not to hedge certain exposures for a variety of reasons including, but not limited to, accounting 
considerations and the prohibitive economic cost of hedging particular exposures. There can be no assurance the hedges 
will offset more than a portion of the financial impact resulting from movements in foreign currency exchange or interest 
rates. The Company does not use derivative instruments to cover equity risk and credit risk. The Company’s hedging 
program is not used for trading or speculative purposes.

All derivatives are recognized on the balance sheet at their fair value. Changes in the fair value of derivatives are 
recorded in the Consolidated Statements of Operations, or as a component of AOCI in the Consolidated Balance Sheets, as 
discussed below.

Cash Flow Hedges

The Company designates certain forward foreign currency exchange contracts used to hedge forecasted sales 
transactions, inventory purchases and operating expenses that are denominated in currencies other than the legal entity's 
functional currency as cash flow hedges. These forward foreign currency exchange contracts generally have terms up to 24 
months. Gains and losses on cash flow hedges are recorded in AOCI until the hedged item is recognized in earnings. 
Deferred gains and losses associated with cash flow hedges are recognized in the Consolidated Statements of Operations in 
the same period as the related impacts from the hedged items as follows: hedges of forecasted sales transactions are 
recognized in "Revenue", hedges of forecasted inventory purchases are recognized in "Cost of revenue" and hedges of 
forecasted operating expenses are recognized in "Selling, general and administrative expenses". 

The Company also uses interest rate swap derivative contracts to economically convert a portion of its variable-
rate debt to fixed-rate debt. Deferred gains and losses associated with cash flow hedges of interest payments are recognized 
in “Interest expense and finance charges, net” in the same period the related expense is recognized. The Company 
terminated its remaining interest rate swaps in May 2023 and had no interest rate swaps designated as cash flow hedges 
outstanding during fiscal years 2024 or 2025.

Derivative instruments designated as cash flow hedges must be de-designated as hedges when it is probable the 
forecasted hedged transaction will not occur in the initially identified time period or within a subsequent two-month time 
period. Deferred gains and losses in AOCI associated with such derivative instruments are reclassified into earnings in the 
period of de-designation. Any subsequent changes in fair value of such derivative instruments are recorded in earnings 
unless they are re-designated as hedges of other transactions. 

Net Investment Hedges

The Company has entered into forward foreign currency exchange contracts, as well as forward foreign currency 
exchange contracts combined with zero cost foreign exchange collar contracts, to hedge a portion of its net investment in 
euro denominated foreign operations which are designated as net investment hedges. The Company entered into the net 
investment hedges to offset the risk of change in the U.S. dollar value of the Company's investment in a euro functional 
subsidiary due to fluctuating foreign exchange rates. The Company's net investment hedges mature in various periods 
through 2031.

Non-Designated Derivatives

The Company uses short-term forward contracts to offset the foreign exchange risk of assets and liabilities 
denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the respective entities. These contracts, which are not 
designated as hedging instruments, mature or settle within twelve months. Derivatives that are not designated as hedging 
instruments are adjusted to fair value through earnings in the financial statement line item to which the derivative relates.
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Fair Values of Derivative Instruments in the Consolidated Balance Sheets

The fair values of the Company’s derivative instruments are disclosed in Note 9 - Fair Value Measurements and 
summarized in the table below:

Value as of

Balance Sheet Line Item (currency in thousands)
November 30,

2025
November 30,

2024

Derivative instruments not designated as hedging instruments:
Forward foreign currency exchange contracts (notional value) $ 2,697,479 $ 1,962,852 

Other current assets  7,386  11,863 
Other accrued liabilities  7,026  8,096 

Derivative instruments designated as cash flow hedges:
Forward foreign currency exchange contracts (notional value)(1) $ 120,073 $ — 

Other current assets  96  — 
Other accrued liabilities  107  — 

Derivative instruments designated as net investment hedges:
Forward foreign currency exchange contracts (notional value) $ 673,644 $ 687,475 

Other current assets  —  220 
Other long-term assets  —  2,320 
Other accrued liabilities  27,462  91 
Other long-term liabilities  14,822  7,889 

Foreign currency exchange collar contracts (notional value) $ 300,000 $ 300,000 
Other long-term assets  —  1,792 
Other long-term liabilities  3,500  — 

____________________________
(1) The Company had no material cash flow hedges outstanding as of November 30, 2024.

Volume of Activity

The notional amounts of forward foreign exchange contracts represent the gross amounts of foreign currency, 
including, principally, the Australian dollar, Brazilian real, British pound, Canadian dollar, Chinese yuan, Columbian peso, 
Costa Rican colón, Czech koruna, Danish krone, Euro, Hong Kong dollar, Indian rupee, Indonesian rupiah, Japanese yen, 
Malaysian ringgit, Mexican peso, Norwegian krone, Polish zloty, Romanian leu, Singapore dollar, South Korean won, 
Swedish krona, Swiss franc, Turkish lira and Vietnamese dong that will be bought or sold at maturity. The notional 
amounts of foreign currency exchange collar contracts represent the amounts of put and call options to sell or purchase 
Euros at a predetermined strike price. The notional amounts for outstanding derivative instruments provide one measure of 
the transaction volume outstanding and do not represent the amount of the Company’s exposure to credit or market loss. 
The Company’s exposure to credit loss and market risk will vary over time as currency and interest rates change.
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The Effect of Derivative Instruments on AOCI and the Consolidated Statements of Operations

The following table shows the gains and losses, before taxes, of the Company's derivative instruments designated 
as cash flow hedges and net investment hedges in Other Comprehensive Income (“OCI”), and not designated as hedging 
instruments in the Consolidated Statements of Operations for the periods presented:

Location of Gains (losses)
in Income

For the fiscal years ended November 30,
2025 2024 2023

(currency in thousands)

Derivative instruments not designated as 
hedging instruments:

(Losses) gains recognized from foreign 
exchange forward contracts, net(1) Cost of revenue $ (42,864) $ 36,971 $ (43,338) 
Losses recognized from foreign exchange 
forward contracts, net(1) Other expense, net  (2,480)  (4,091)  (6,212) 

Total $ (45,344) $ 32,880 $ (49,550) 

Derivative instruments designated as net 
investment hedges:

(Losses) gains recognized in OCI on foreign 
currency forward contracts $ (47,315) $ 5,579 $ (29,405) 
Gains recognized in income (amount excluded 
from effectiveness testing)

Interest expense and 
finance charges, net $ 10,122 $ 10,323 $ 9,149 

(Losses) gains recognized in OCI on foreign 
exchange collar contracts(2) $ (5,292) $ 1,791 $ — 

Derivative instruments designated as cash flow 
hedges(3):

Losses recognized in OCI on forward foreign 
currency exchange contracts $ (1,728) $ — $ — 
Losses on forward foreign currency exchange 
contracts reclassified from AOCI into income Revenue $ (775) $ — $ — 
Losses on forward foreign currency exchange 
contracts reclassified from AOCI into income Cost of revenue $ (257) $ — $ — 

Losses on forward foreign currency exchange 
contracts reclassified from AOCI into income

Selling, general and 
administrative 
expenses $ (424) $ — $ — 

Gains recognized in OCI on interest rate swaps $ — $ — $ 937 
Gains on interest rate swaps reclassified from 
AOCI into income

Interest expense and 
finance charges, net $ — $ — $ 9,494 

__________________
(1) The gains and losses largely offset the currency gains and losses that resulted from changes in the assets and liabilities denominated in 

nonfunctional currencies.
(2) The Company had no foreign exchange collar contracts outstanding during the fiscal year ended November 30, 2023.
(3) The Company had no material cash flow hedges outstanding during the fiscal year ended November 30, 2024. 

Except for the net investment hedge amounts shown above, there were no material gain or loss amounts excluded 
from the assessment of effectiveness. Existing net losses in AOCI that are expected to be reclassified into earnings in the 
normal course of business within the next twelve months are not material. 

Credit exposure for derivative financial instruments is limited to the amounts, if any, by which the counterparties’ 
obligations under the contracts exceed the Company’s obligations to the counterparties. The Company manages the 
potential risk of credit losses through careful evaluation of counterparty credit standing and selection of counterparties from 
a limited group of financial institutions.
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NOTE 9—FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS:

The Company’s fair value measurements are classified and disclosed in one of the following three categories: 

Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, 
unrestricted assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Quoted prices in markets that are not active, or inputs which are observable, either directly or indirectly, 
for substantially the full term of the asset or liability; and

Level 3: Prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement 
and unobservable (i.e., supported by little or no market activity).

The following table summarizes the valuation of the Company’s financial instruments that are measured at fair 
value on a recurring basis: 

As of November 30, 2025 As of November 30, 2024
Fair value measurement category Fair value measurement category

Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
(currency in thousands)

Assets:
Forward foreign currency 
exchange contracts not 
designated as hedges $ 7,386  — $ 7,386  — $ 11,863  — $ 11,863  — 
Forward foreign currency 
exchange contracts 
designated as net 
investment hedges  —  —  —  —  2,540  —  2,540  — 
Foreign exchange collar 
contracts designated as net 
investment hedges  —  —  —  —  1,792  —  1,792  — 
Forward foreign currency 
exchange contracts 
designated as cash flow 
hedges(1)  96  —  96  —  —  —  —  — 
Liabilities:
Forward foreign currency 
exchange contracts not 
designated as hedges $ 7,026  — $ 7,026  — $ 8,096 $ — $ 8,096 $ — 
Forward foreign currency 
exchange contracts 
designated as net 
investment hedges  42,285  —  42,285  —  7,980  —  7,980  — 
Foreign exchange collar 
contracts designated as net 
investment hedges  3,500  —  3,500  —  —  —  —  — 
Forward foreign currency 
exchange contracts 
designated as cash flow 
hedges(1)  107  —  107  —  —  —  —  — 

__________________
(1) The Company had no material cash flow hedges outstanding as of November 30, 2024.
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The fair values of forward exchange contracts are measured based on the foreign currency spot and forward rates 
quoted by the banks or foreign currency dealers. The fair values of foreign currency exchange collar contracts are measured 
using the cash flows of the contracts, discount rates to account for the passage of time, implied volatility and current 
foreign exchange market data, which are all based on inputs readily available in public markets. The effect of 
nonperformance risk on the fair value of derivative instruments was not material as of November 30, 2025 and 2024.

The carrying values of accounts receivable, accounts payable and short-term debt approximate fair value due to 
their short maturities and interest rates which are variable in nature. The carrying value of the Company’s term loans 
approximate their fair value since they bear interest rates that are similar to existing market rates. The estimated fair value 
of the Senior Notes was approximately $3.5 billion and $2.3 billion at November 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, based on 
Level 1 fair value measurement inputs as defined above.

During the fiscal year ended November 30, 2025 there were no transfers between the fair value measurement 
category levels.

NOTE 10—BORROWINGS:

Borrowings consist of the following:

As of November 30, 
2025 2024
(currency in thousands)

TD SYNNEX 1.750% Senior Notes due August 9, 2026 (1) (2) $ 700,000 $ — 
Other short-term borrowings  319,260  171,092 
Short-term borrowings before debt discount and issuance costs $ 1,019,260 $ 171,092 
Less: current portion of unamortized debt discount and issuance costs  (939)  — 

Borrowings, current $ 1,018,321 $ 171,092 

TD SYNNEX 1.750% Senior Notes due August 9, 2026 (1) (2) $ — $ 700,000 
TD SYNNEX 2.375% Senior Notes due August 9, 2028 (1) (2)  600,000  600,000 
TD SYNNEX 4.300% Senior Notes due January 17, 2029 (2)  550,000  — 
TD SYNNEX 2.650% Senior Notes due August 9, 2031 (1) (2)  500,000  500,000 
TD SYNNEX 6.100% Senior Notes due April 12, 2034 (2)  600,000  600,000 
TD SYNNEX 5.300% Senior Notes due October 10, 2035 (2)  600,000  — 
Total TD SYNNEX Senior Notes in long-term debt $ 2,850,000 $ 2,400,000 
TD SYNNEX Term Loan  —  581,250 
2024 Term Loan  750,000  750,000 
Total term loans $ 750,000 $ 1,331,250 
Other credit agreements and long-term debt  14,562  24,956 
Long-term borrowings, before unamortized debt discount and issuance costs $ 3,614,562 $ 3,756,206 
Less: unamortized debt discount and issuance costs  (22,432)  (19,807) 

Long-term borrowings $ 3,592,130 $ 3,736,399 
__________________
(1) The interest rate payable on each of these series of Senior Notes is subject to adjustment from time to time if the credit rating assigned 

to such series of Senior Notes is downgraded (or downgraded and subsequently upgraded). 
(2) The Company pays interest semi-annually on each of these series of Senior Notes. 
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TD SYNNEX U.S. Accounts Receivable Securitization Arrangement

In the U.S., the Company has an accounts receivable securitization program to provide additional capital for its 
operations (the “U.S. AR Arrangement”). Under the terms of the U.S. AR Arrangement, as amended, the Company and its 
subsidiaries that are party to the U.S. AR Arrangement can borrow based on the key terms in the table below (currency in 
thousands): 

Maximum 
Borrowing 
Capacity (1) Maturity Date

Effective Borrowing 
Cost(2)

Program Fee 
Payable(3) Facility Fee Payable(4)

$1,500,000 January 20, 2028 Blended rate 0.85% 0.30% - 0.40% 
__________________
(1) Based on eligible trade accounts receivable.
(2) Based upon the composition of the lenders, that includes prevailing dealer commercial paper rates and a rate based upon SOFR.
(3) Payable on the used portion of the lenders’ commitment; accrues per annum. 
(4) Payable on the adjusted commitment of the lenders, accrues at different tiers per annum depending on the amount of outstanding 

advances from time to time. 

Under the terms of the U.S. AR Arrangement, the Company and certain of its U.S. subsidiaries sell, on a revolving 
basis, their receivables to a wholly-owned, bankruptcy-remote subsidiary. Such receivables, which are recorded in the 
Consolidated Balance Sheet, totaled approximately $3.2 billion and $3.4 billion as of November 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectfully. The borrowings are funded by pledging all of the rights, title and interest in the receivables acquired by the 
Company's bankruptcy-remote subsidiary as security. Any amounts borrowed under the U.S. AR Arrangement are recorded 
as debt on the Company's Consolidated Balance Sheets. There were no amounts outstanding under the U.S. AR 
Arrangement at November 30, 2025 or 2024.

TD SYNNEX Credit Agreement

The Company is party to an amended and restated credit agreement, dated as of April 16, 2024 (as amended, the 
“TD SYNNEX Credit Agreement”) with the lenders party thereto and Citibank, N.A., as agent, pursuant to which the 
Company received commitments for the extension of a senior unsecured revolving credit facility (the “TD SYNNEX 
Revolving Credit Facility”) not to exceed an aggregate principal amount of $3.5 billion, which may, at the request of the 
Company but subject to the lenders’ discretion, potentially be increased by up to an aggregate amount of $500.0 million. 
The borrowers under the TD SYNNEX Credit Agreement are TD SYNNEX Corporation and certain subsidiaries of the 
Company. There were no amounts outstanding under the TD SYNNEX Revolving Credit Facility at November 30, 2025 or 
2024. Borrowings under the TD SYNNEX Revolving Credit Facility bear interest at a per annum rate equal to the 
applicable SOFR rate, plus a credit spread adjustment, plus the applicable margin, as well as a commitment fee as 
referenced in the table below:

Maturity Date Credit Spread Adjustment Margin(2) Commitment Fee(3)

April 16, 2029(1) 0.10% 1.000%-1.750% 0.100%-0.300%
__________________
(1) As amended, the TD SYNNEX Revolving Credit Facility will mature on April 16, 2029, subject, in the lender's discretion to two one-

year extensions upon the Company's prior notice to lenders.
(2) The margin is based on the Company’s Public Debt Rating (as defined in the TD SYNNEX Credit Agreement). The applicable margin 

on base rate loans is 1.00% less than the corresponding margin on SOFR rate based loans.
(3) The commitment fee range is applied to any unused commitment under the TD SYNNEX Revolving Credit Facility based on the 

Company’s Public Debt Rating.
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The TD SYNNEX Credit Agreement also included a senior unsecured term loan (the “TD SYNNEX Term Loan”) 
in an original aggregate principal amount of $1.5 billion, that was fully funded in connection with the closing of the 
Merger. There was $581.3 million outstanding on the TD SYNNEX Term Loan as of November 30, 2024. The Company 
repaid the remaining principal of the TD SYNNEX Term Loan in full in October 2025, and there was no associated 
balance outstanding as of November 30, 2025. Loans borrowed under the TD SYNNEX Credit Agreement bore interest at 
a per annum rate equal to the applicable SOFR rate, plus a credit spread adjustment, plus the applicable margin as 
referenced in the table below:

Maturity Date Credit Spread Adjustment Margin(2)
Effective Interest Rate as 

of November 30, 2024
September 1, 2026(1) 0.10% 1.125%-1.750% 6.05%

__________________
(1) The originally scheduled maturity of the TD SYNNEX Term Loan was on the fifth anniversary of the September 1, 2021 closing date. 

As stated above, the Company repaid the remaining principal in full in October 2025. 
(2) The margin is based on the Company’s Public Debt Rating. The applicable margin on base rate loans is 1.00% less than the 

corresponding margin on SOFR rate based loans.

TD SYNNEX Term Loan Credit Agreement

On April 19, 2024, the Company entered into a Term Loan Credit Agreement (the "2024 Term Loan Credit 
Agreement") with the initial lenders party thereto, Bank of America N.A., as administrative agent for the lenders, and 
BOFA Securities, Inc. as lead arranger and lead bookrunner. The 2024 Term Loan Credit Agreement provides for a senior 
unsecured term loan in the aggregate principal amount of $750.0 million (the "2024 Term Loan"). The proceeds from the 
2024 Term Loan were used to repay a portion of the TD SYNNEX Term Loan. The borrower under the 2024 Term Loan is 
the Company.

Loans borrowed under the 2024 Term Loan Credit Agreement bear interest at a per annum rate equal to the 
applicable SOFR rate, plus credit spread adjustment, plus the applicable margin within a range based on the Company’s 
Public Debt Rating (as defined in the 2024 Term Loan Credit Agreement). Key terms for the 2024 Term Loan Credit 
Agreement are as follows: 

Maturity Date
Credit Spread 

Adjustment Margin

Effective Interest Rate 
as of November 30, 

2025

Effective Interest Rate 
as of November 30, 

2024
September 1, 2027 0.10% 1.000% - 1.625% 5.27% 6.04%

TD SYNNEX Senior Notes

On August 9, 2021, the Company completed its offering of $2.5 billion aggregate principal amount of senior 
unsecured notes due in 2024, 2026, 2028 and 2031. On April 12, 2024, the Company issued and sold $600.0 million senior 
notes due in 2034 (the "2034 Senior Notes"). The Company used the net proceeds from this offering, together with other 
available funds, to repay the $700.0 million aggregate principal amount of the 1.250% Senior Notes that were due 
August 9, 2024 and for general corporate purposes. The Company incurred $6.1 million of issuance costs on the 2034 
Senior Notes. 

On October 10, 2025, the Company issued and sold both $550.0 million senior notes due in 2029 (the "2029 
Senior Notes") and $600.0 million senior notes due in 2035 (the "2035 Senior Notes"). The Company used the net proceeds 
from this offering to repay the remaining principal of the TD SYNNEX Term Loan and for general corporate purposes. 
The Company incurred $3.3 million and $5.4 million of issuance costs on the 2029 Senior Notes and the 2035 Senior 
Notes, respectively. 

Hereafter, all senior notes referred to previously will be referred to collectively as the "Senior Notes."    
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The Company may redeem the outstanding Senior Notes, in whole or in part, at any time and from time to time, 
prior to respective Par Call Dates (as reflected in the table below) at a redemption price equal to the greater of (x) 100% of 
the aggregate principal amount of the applicable Senior Notes to be redeemed and (y) the sum of the present values of the 
remaining scheduled payments of the principal and interest on the Senior Notes, in each case discounted to the date of 
redemption (assuming the applicable Senior Notes matured on the applicable Par Call Date) on a semi-annual basis 
(assuming a 360-day year consisting of twelve 30-day months) at a rate equal to the sum of the applicable treasury rate (as 
defined in the supplemental indenture establishing the terms of the applicable Senior Notes) plus the applicable spread, as 
shown in the table below, plus in each case, accrued and unpaid interest thereon to, but excluding, the redemption date. The 
Company may also redeem the Senior Notes of any series at its option, in whole or in part, at any time and from time to 
time on or after the applicable Par Call Date, at a redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the Senior 
Notes to be redeemed.

Par Call Dates and the spread to the applicable treasury rate for the respective outstanding Senior Notes are as 
follows:

Senior Notes Par Call Date Spread (in basis points)
Senior Notes due 2026 July 9, 2026 20
Senior Notes due 2028 June 9, 2028 25
Senior Notes due 2029 December 17, 2028 15
Senior Notes due 2031 May 9, 2031 25
Senior Notes due 2034 January 12, 2034 30
Senior Notes due 2035 July 10, 2035 20

Other Short-Term Borrowings

The Company has various other committed and uncommitted lines of credit with financial institutions, short-term 
loans, term loans, credit facilities, and book overdraft facilities, totaling approximately $676.6 million in borrowing 
capacity as of November 30, 2025. Most of these facilities are provided on a short-term basis and are reviewed periodically 
for renewal. Interest rates and other terms of borrowing under these lines of credit vary by country, depending on local 
market conditions. There was $319.3 million outstanding on these facilities at November 30, 2025, at a weighted average 
interest rate of 5.72%, and there was $171.1 million outstanding at November 30, 2024, at a weighted average interest rate 
of 7.91%. Borrowings under these lines of credit facilities are guaranteed by the Company or secured by eligible accounts 
receivable.

At November 30, 2025, the Company was also contingently liable for reimbursement obligations with respect to 
issued standby letters of credit in the aggregate outstanding amount of $68.0 million. These letters of credit typically act as 
a guarantee of payment to certain third parties in accordance with specified terms and conditions. 

The maximum commitment amounts for local currency credit facilities have been translated into U.S. dollars at 
November 30, 2025 exchange rates.

Future Principal Payments

As of November 30, 2025, future principal payments under the above loans are as follows:

Fiscal Years Ending November 30, 
(currency in 
thousands)

2026 $ 1,019,260 
2027  764,562 
2028  600,000 
2029  550,000 
2030  — 
Thereafter  1,700,000 
Total $ 4,633,822 
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Covenant Compliance

The Company's credit facilities have a number of covenants and restrictions that require the Company to maintain 
specified financial ratios, including a maximum debt to EBITDA ratio and a minimum interest coverage ratio, in each case 
tested on the last day of each fiscal quarter. The covenants also limit the Company’s ability to incur additional debt, create 
liens, enter into agreements with affiliates, modify the nature of the Company’s business, and merge or consolidate. As of 
November 30, 2025, the Company was in compliance with all material financial covenants for the above arrangements.

NOTE 11 – SUPPLIER FINANCE PROGRAMS: 

The Company has certain arrangements with third-party financial institutions ("Supplier Finance Programs"), 
which facilitate the participating vendors’ ability to sell their accounts receivable from the Company to the third-party 
financial institutions, at the sole discretion of these vendors. The Company is not party to the agreements between the 
vendor and the third-party financial institution. As part of these arrangements, the Company generally receives more 
favorable payment terms from its vendors. The Company’s rights and obligations to its vendors, including amounts due, 
are generally not impacted by Supplier Finance Programs. However, the Company agrees to make all payments to the 
third-party financial institutions, and the Company’s right to offset balances due from vendors against payment obligations 
is restricted by the agreements for those payment obligations that have been sold by the respective vendors. The Company 
generally does not incur any fees under Supplier Finance Programs; however, the Company did recognize an immaterial 
amount of fees during fiscal year 2025 within "Cost of revenue" in the Company's Consolidated Statements of Operations 
related to an arrangement with a certain vendor. As of November 30, 2025 and 2024, the Company had $3.7 billion and 
$3.2 billion, respectively, in obligations outstanding under these programs included in “Accounts payable” in the 
Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets and all activity related to the obligations is presented within operating activities in 
the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. 

The following table is a rollforward of the Company's outstanding obligations under Supplier Finance Programs 
(currency in thousands):

Obligations outstanding as of November 30, 2024 $ 3,173,906 
Invoices confirmed during the period  13,772,414 
Confirmed invoices paid during the period  (13,423,916) 
Foreign currency exchange translation  190,808 
Obligations outstanding as of November 30, 2025 $ 3,713,212 

NOTE 12—SEGMENT INFORMATION:

Operating segments are based on components of the Company that engage in business activity that earn revenue 
and incur expenses and (a) whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the Company’s chief operating decision 
maker ("CODM") to make decisions about resource allocation and performance and (b) for which discrete financial 
information is available. The Company’s Chief Executive Officer, who is also the CODM, primarily uses operating income 
to review segment performance by analyzing and comparing year-over-year and forecast-to-actual segment-level 
operational performance and to make strategic decisions concerning resource allocation across the operating segments. The 
Company operates in three reportable segments, which are the same as its operating segments, based on its geographic 
regions: the Americas, Europe and APJ.

Financial information related to the Company’s reportable segments for the periods presented is shown below:
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Americas Europe APJ Consolidated 
Fiscal year ended November 30, 2025 (currency in thousands)
Revenue $ 36,176,520 $ 21,694,750 $ 4,636,816 $ 62,508,086 
Less(1):

Cost of revenue  (33,569,644)  (20,257,031)  (4,312,429)  (58,139,104) 
Gross profit $ 2,606,876 $ 1,437,719 $ 324,387 $ 4,368,982 
Less(1):

Payroll and payroll related expenses(2) $ (988,291) $ (705,725) $ (139,398) $ (1,833,414) 
Depreciation(3)  (60,417)  (34,478)  (5,412)  (100,307) 
Amortization of intangibles  (164,167)  (128,754)  (3,337)  (296,258) 
Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs  (4,322)  (2,112)  (746)  (7,180) 
Share-based compensation expense  (43,445)  (19,056)  (3,927)  (66,428) 
Other segment items(4)  (340,840)  (247,779)  (61,857)  (650,476) 

Operating income $ 1,005,394 $ 299,815 $ 109,710 $ 1,414,919 
Reconciliation to consolidated income before tax

Interest expense and finance charges, net  (356,608) 
Other expense, net  (1,057) 

Income before income taxes $ 1,057,254 

Other segment disclosures
Purchases of property and equipment(5) $ (76,422) $ (24,647) $ (9,061) $ (110,130) 
Total assets $ 18,426,557 $ 13,196,300 $ 2,628,041 $ 34,250,898 

Americas Europe APJ Consolidated
Fiscal year ended November 30, 2024 (currency in thousands)
Revenue $ 34,791,848 $ 19,634,156 $ 4,026,432 $ 58,452,436 
Less(1):

Cost of revenue(1)  (32,428,806)  (18,318,369)  (3,723,955)  (54,471,130) 
Gross profit $ 2,363,042 $ 1,315,787 $ 302,477 $ 3,981,306 
Less(1):

Payroll and payroll related expenses(2) $ (921,300) $ (632,823) $ (121,700) $ (1,675,823) 
Depreciation(3)  (57,242)  (33,252)  (5,376)  (95,870) 
Amortization of intangibles  (165,860)  (123,567)  (2,877)  (292,304) 
Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs  (53,245)  (16,831)  (1,238)  (71,314) 
Share-based compensation expense  (45,107)  (20,318)  (3,776)  (69,201) 
Other segment items(4)  (302,740)  (225,083)  (54,760)  (582,583) 

Operating income $ 817,548 $ 263,913 $ 112,750 $ 1,194,211 
Reconciliation to consolidated income before tax

Interest expense and finance charges, net  (319,458) 
Other expense, net  (8,718) 

Income before income taxes $ 866,035 

Other segment disclosures
Purchases of property and equipment(5) $ (99,238) $ (20,832) $ (5,005) $ (125,075) 
Total assets $ 16,842,254 $ 11,259,735 $ 2,172,490 $ 30,274,479 
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Americas Europe APJ Consolidated
Fiscal year ended November 30, 2023 (currency in thousands)
Revenue $ 34,573,859 $ 19,422,297 $ 3,559,260 $ 57,555,416 
Less(1):

Cost of revenue(1)  (32,186,592)  (18,133,330)  (3,278,665)  (53,598,587) 
Gross profit  2,387,267  1,288,967  280,595  3,956,829 
Less(1):

Payroll and payroll related expenses(2) $ (909,285) $ (624,043) $ (111,939) $ (1,645,267) 
Depreciation(3)  (63,069)  (29,354)  (5,038)  (97,461) 
Amortization of intangibles  (169,569)  (121,680)  (2,488)  (293,737) 
Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs  (165,845)  (37,091)  (3,299)  (206,235) 
Share-based compensation expense(6)  (35,955)  (11,255)  (2,063)  (49,273) 
Other segment items(4)  (306,939)  (229,067)  (50,818)  (586,824) 

Operating income $ 736,605 $ 236,477 $ 104,950 $ 1,078,032 
Reconciliation to consolidated income before tax

Interest expense and finance charges, net  (288,318) 
Other expense, net  (206) 

Income before income taxes $ 789,508 

Other segment disclosures
Purchases of property and equipment(5) $ (68,667) $ (21,027) $ (4,840) $ (94,534) 

__________________
(1) The significant expense categories and amounts align with the segment-level information that is regularly provided to the CODM. 

Intersegment expenses are included within the amounts shown.
(2) Represents payroll costs for each reportable segment that are recorded within selling, general and administrative expenses.
(3) Represents depreciation recorded within selling, general and administrative expenses. Excludes $17.7 million, $13.9 million, and $9.8 

million of depreciation recorded within cost of revenue in fiscal years 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Also excludes $5.5 million 
and $17.4 million of accelerated depreciation recorded within acquisition, integration and restructuring costs in fiscal years 2024 and 
2023, respectively. Those excluded amounts are included within total depreciation and amortization shown on the Consolidated 
Statements of Cash Flows. 

(4) Other segment items for each reportable segment include various operating costs including cost of warehouses, delivery centers and 
other non-integration facilities, IT expenses, credit costs including bad debt expense, travel and entertainment, legal and professional 
fees, non-income taxes and other miscellaneous selling, general, and administrative expenses.

(5) Excludes purchases of capitalized software and application software.
(6) Represents share-based compensation recorded within selling, general and administrative expenses. Amounts shown for fiscal 2023 

exclude certain share-based compensation expenses that were recorded within acquisition, integration and restructuring costs. Refer to 
Note 4 - Share-Based Compensation for further discussion of these costs. 

The Company attributes revenues from external customers to the country from where products are delivered. 
Except for the U.S., no other country accounted for 10% or more of the Company’s revenue for the periods presented. 

Fiscal Years Ended November 30,
2025 2024 2023

(currency in thousands)

Revenue:
United States $ 32,282,195 $ 31,075,984 $ 30,418,425 
Others  30,225,891  27,376,452  27,136,991 
Total $ 62,508,086 $ 58,452,436 $ 57,555,416 

Table of Contents

84



Except for the U.S. and France, no other country accounted for 10% or more of the Company’s property and 
equipment, net, less capitalized software and application software, for the periods presented:

As of November 30,
2025 2024
(currency in thousands)

Long-lived assets:
United States $ 251,562 $ 225,885 
France  46,752  42,254 
Others  89,901  74,353 
Total $ 388,215 $ 342,492 

NOTE 13—EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PLANS:

The Company has 401(k) plans in the U.S. under which eligible co-workers may contribute up to the maximum 
amount as provided by law. Co-workers generally become eligible to participate in these plans on the first day of the month 
after their employment date. The Company may make discretionary contributions under the plans. During fiscal years 
2025, 2024 and 2023, the Company contributed $17.6 million, $17.0 million and $17.3 million, respectively, to these 
401(k) plans. Co-workers in certain of the Company's international subsidiaries are covered by government mandated 
defined contribution plans, which are not material to operations. Additionally, the Company has defined benefit plans 
sponsored by certain international subsidiaries which are not material to its operations.

NOTE 14—LEASES:

The Company leases certain of its facilities and equipment under noncancellable operating lease agreements, 
which expire in various periods through 2039. The Company’s finance leases are not material.

The following table presents the various components of lease costs: 

Fiscal Years Ended November 30,
2025 2024 2023

(currency in thousands)

Operating lease cost $ 116,025 $ 108,898 $ 109,789 
Short-term and variable lease cost  23,760  28,672  26,022 
Sublease income  (1,354)  (606)  (950) 
Total operating lease cost $ 138,431 $ 136,964 $ 134,861 

The following table presents a maturity analysis of expected undiscounted cash flows for operating leases on an 
annual basis for the next five years and thereafter as of November 30, 2025:

Fiscal Years Ending November 30, (currency in 
thousands)

2026 $ 111,443 
2027  93,598 
2028  77,732 
2029  63,196 
2030  49,133 
Thereafter  173,112 
Total payments $ 568,214 
Less: imputed interest(1)  (96,683) 
Total present value of lease payments $ 471,531 

__________________
(1) Imputed interest represents the difference between undiscounted cash flows and discounted cash flows.
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The following amounts were recorded in the Company's Consolidated Balance Sheet as of November 30, 2025 
and 2024:

Operating leases Balance sheet location
November 30, 

2025
November 30, 

2024
(currency in thousands)

Operating lease ROU assets Other assets, net $ 441,344 $ 471,889 
Current operating lease liabilities Other accrued liabilities  109,251  103,789 
Non-current operating lease liabilities Other long-term liabilities  362,280  390,708 

The following table presents supplemental cash flow information related to the Company's operating leases for 
fiscal years 2025, 2024 and 2023. Cash payments related to variable lease costs and short-term leases are not included in 
the measurement of operating lease liabilities, and, as such, are excluded from the amounts below:

Fiscal Years Ended November 30,
Cash flow information 2025 2024 2023

(currency in thousands)

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities $ 111,425 $ 103,803 $ 108,880 
Non-cash ROU assets obtained in exchange for lease liabilities  47,378  111,123  128,953 

The weighted-average remaining lease term and discount rate as of November 30, 2025 and 2024 were as follows:
Operating lease term and discount rate 2025 2024

Weighted-average remaining lease term (years) 7.14 7.69
Weighted-average discount rate  5.09 %  4.86 %

NOTE 15—INCOME TAXES:

The components of pretax income are as follows:

Fiscal Years Ended November 30,
2025 2024 2023

(currency in thousands)

United States $ 557,284 $ 263,321 $ 283,233 
Foreign  499,970  602,714  506,275 

$ 1,057,254 $ 866,035 $ 789,508 
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Significant components of the provision for income taxes are as follows:

Fiscal Years Ended November 30,
2025 2024 2023

(currency in thousands)

Current tax provision:
Federal $ 91,572 $ 12,163 $ 78,239 
State  38,365  24,501  40,436 
Foreign  146,466  169,093  135,494 

$ 276,403 $ 205,757 $ 254,169 
Deferred tax provision (benefit):
Federal $ (36,748) $ 18,006 $ (30,499) 
State  (2,052)  (12,836)  (24,771) 
Foreign  (8,009)  (33,983)  (36,302) 

$ (46,809) $ (28,813) $ (91,572) 
Total tax provision $ 229,594 $ 176,944 $ 162,597 

The breakdown of net deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

As of November 30,
2025 2024
(currency in thousands)

Deferred tax assets $ 33,193 $ 36,059 
Deferred tax liabilities  (799,518)  (812,763) 
Total net deferred tax assets (liabilities) $ (766,325) $ (776,704) 
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The significant components of the Company’s deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

As of November 30,
2025 2024
(currency in thousands)

Assets:
Loss carryforwards $ 80,110 $ 87,043 
Lease liabilities  108,092  110,166 
Accrued liabilities  76,633  118,272 
Foreign tax credit carryforwards  5,484  36,290 
Disallowed interest expense  26,267  21,976 
Allowance for doubtful accounts and sales return reserves  17,397  19,713 
Capitalized inventory costs  15,337  11,974 
Unrealized losses on hedges  18,868  11,971 
Acquisition and transaction related costs  12,483  5,255 
Share-based compensation expense  12,326  15,575 
Deferred revenue  45,809  12,129 
Long-lived assets  2,139  4,665 
Other, net  6,995  3,251 

 427,940  458,280 
Less: valuation allowance  (67,713)  (80,640) 
Total deferred tax assets $ 360,227 $ 377,640 

Liabilities:   
Long-lived assets $ (992,783) $ (1,017,777) 
Lease right-of-use assets  (102,964)  (106,821) 
Deferred costs  (9,752)  (12,279) 
Deferred taxes on unremitted earnings  (15,000)  (5,116) 
Other, net  (6,053)  (12,351) 
Total deferred tax liabilities $ (1,126,552) $ (1,154,344) 

Net deferred tax liability $ (766,325) $ (776,704) 

The decrease in the Company's net deferred tax liability position is primarily due to a reversal of a portion of the 
Company's deferred tax liabilities related to long-lived assets. The net change in the deferred tax valuation allowances in 
fiscal 2025 was a decrease of $12.9 million primarily resulting from the release of valuation allowances on foreign tax 
credits, partially offset with the recording of valuation allowances in certain foreign jurisdictions.

The valuation allowance at November 30, 2025 primarily relates to carryforwards for foreign net operating losses. 
The valuation allowance at November 30, 2024 primarily relates to carryforwards for foreign net operating losses and 
foreign tax credits in the United States. The Company considers all positive and negative evidence available in determining 
the potential of realizing deferred tax assets. To the extent that the Company generates consistent taxable income within 
those operations with valuation allowances, the Company may reduce the valuation allowances, thereby reducing income 
tax expense and increasing net income in the period the determination is made.

The Company’s net operating loss carryforwards totaled $233.3 million at November 30, 2025. The majority of 
the net operating losses have an indefinite carryforward period with the remaining portion expiring in fiscal years 2026 
through 2045. In addition, the Company has a $21.2 million net amount of state net operating losses with the majority 
having an indefinite carryforward period. 
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The reconciliation of the statutory United States federal income tax rate to the Company’s effective income tax 
rate is as follows: 

Fiscal Years Ended November 30,
2025 2024 2023

United States federal statutory income tax rate  21.0 %  21.0 %  21.0 %
State income taxes, net of federal income tax benefit  2.8  1.0  1.1 
Global intangible low taxed income  0.3  0.4  0.7 
Tax on foreign earnings different than US federal rate  (0.4)  (2.5)  (3.0) 
Net changes in deferred tax valuation allowances  (0.8)  (1.4)  (0.2) 
Foreign-derived intangible income  (1.6)  (0.7)  (0.5) 
Interest not subject to tax, net  (0.6)  0.1  0.1 
Foreign withholding taxes  0.8  2.4  0.6 
Net changes in reserves for uncertain tax positions  0.1  (0.3)  — 
Stock compensation related to Tech Data equity awards  —  —  0.9 
Other, net  0.1  0.4  (0.1) 
Effective income tax rate  21.7 %  20.4 %  20.6 %

The Company’s U.S. business has sufficient cash flow and liquidity to fund its operating requirements and the 
Company expects and intends that profits earned outside the U.S. will be utilized and reinvested outside of the U.S.

As of November 30, 2025, the Company had approximately $1.3 billion of undistributed earnings of its non-U.S. 
subsidiaries. The Company intends to indefinitely reinvest the remaining earnings from its foreign subsidiaries for which a 
deferred tax liability has not already been recorded. It is not practicable to determine the amount of applicable taxes that 
would be due if such earnings were distributed. Accordingly, the Company has not provisioned United States state taxes 
and foreign withholding taxes on non-U.S. subsidiaries for which the earnings are permanently reinvested.

The Company has been granted tax holidays in certain jurisdictions, primarily China. The tax holidays provide for 
lower rates of taxation and require various thresholds of investment and business activities in those jurisdictions. Certain 
tax holidays began to expire in fiscal year 2025. The tax benefits from the above tax holidays for fiscal years 2025, 2024 
and 2023 were not material. 

The estimates and assumptions used by the Company in computing the income taxes reflected in the Company’s 
consolidated financial statements could differ from the actual results reflected in the income tax returns filed during the 
subsequent year. Adjustments are recorded based on filed returns when such returns are finalized or the related adjustments 
are identified.

The Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development has published a proposal to establish a new global 
minimum corporate tax rate of 15%, commonly referred to as Pillar Two. While the U.S. has not yet adopted the Pillar Two 
framework into law, several countries in which we operate have enacted tax legislation based on the Pillar Two framework 
with certain components of the minimum tax rules effective beginning in 2024 (fiscal year 2025 for the Company) and 
further rules becoming effective beginning in 2025 (fiscal year 2026 for the Company). These rules are not expected to 
materially impact the Company's Consolidated Financial Statements. The Company will continue to monitor U.S. and 
global legislative action related to Pillar Two for potential impacts.

On July 4, 2025, the One Big Beautiful Bill Act ("OBBBA") was enacted in the United States. This legislation 
introduces several measures, including the permanent extension of select provisions from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 
2017, revisions to the international tax framework, and the reinstatement of favorable tax treatment for certain business-
related items. The OBBBA contains multiple effective dates, with key provisions beginning in our fiscal year 2026. Based 
on our initial assessment, we do not anticipate the OBBBA will have a material impact on our effective tax rate.
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The aggregate changes in the balances of gross unrecognized tax benefits, excluding accrued interest and 
penalties, during fiscal years 2025, 2024 and 2023 were as follows (currency in thousands):

For the year ended November 30: 2025 2024 2023

Gross unrecognized tax benefits at beginning of period $ 16,797 $ 18,940 $ 20,695 
Increases in tax positions for prior years and acquisitions  812  1,068  859 
Decreases in tax positions for prior years  (632)  (1,219)  (3,093) 
Increases in tax positions for current year  1,265  1,390  3,101 
Expiration of statutes of limitation  (1,592)  (3,167)  (2,874) 
Settlements  —  —  — 
Changes due to translation of foreign currencies  427  (215)  252 
Gross unrecognized tax benefits at end of period $ 17,077 $ 16,797 $ 18,940 

As of November 30, 2025, the amount of unrecognized tax benefits that, if recognized, would impact the effective 
tax rate was $17.1 million. Unrecognized tax benefits that have a reasonable possibility of significantly decreasing within 
the 12 months following November 30, 2025 would not have a material impact on the tax rate. The Company recognizes 
interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits in the provision for income taxes. The Company’s accrued 
interest and penalties at November 30, 2025 would not have a material impact on the effective tax rate if reversed. The 
provision for income taxes for each of the fiscal years ended November 30, 2025, 2024 and 2023 includes interest expense 
on unrecognized income tax benefits for current and prior years which is not significant to the Company’s Consolidated 
Statement of Income. The change in the balance of accrued interest for fiscal 2025, 2024 and 2023, includes the current 
year end accrual, an interest benefit resulting from the expiration of statutes of limitation, and the translation adjustments 
on foreign currencies. 

The Company conducts business primarily in the Americas, Europe and APJ, and as a result, one or more of its 
subsidiaries files income tax returns in the U.S. federal, various state, local and foreign tax jurisdictions. In the normal 
course of business, the Company is subject to examination by taxing authorities. The Company is no longer subject to 
examinations by the Internal Revenue Service for years before fiscal 2021. The Company is no longer subject to foreign or 
state income tax audits for returns covering years through 2012, and fiscal year 2017, respectively.

On December 1, 2020, the Company completed the previously announced separation of its customer experience 
services business (the “Separation”), in a tax-free transaction for federal income tax purposes, which was accomplished by 
the distribution of one hundred percent of the outstanding common stock of Concentrix Corporation (“Concentrix”). 
SYNNEX stockholders received one share of Concentrix common stock for every share of SYNNEX common stock held 
at the close of business on the record date. In preparation of the Separation, SYNNEX entered into a Tax Matters 
Agreement with Concentrix effective on December 1, 2020 that governs the rights and obligations of SYNNEX and 
Concentrix for certain pre-Separation tax liabilities. The Tax Matters Agreement provides that SYNNEX and Concentrix 
will share certain pre-Separation income tax liabilities that arise from adjustments made by tax authorities to SYNNEX and 
Concentrix’ U.S. and certain non-U.S. income tax returns. In certain jurisdictions SYNNEX and Concentrix have joint and 
several liability for past income tax liabilities and accordingly, SYNNEX could be legally liable under applicable tax law 
for such liabilities and required to make additional tax payments.

In addition, if the distribution of Concentrix' common shares to the SYNNEX stockholders is determined to be 
taxable, Concentrix and SYNNEX would share the tax liability equally, unless the taxability of the distribution is the direct 
result of action taken by either Concentrix or SYNNEX subsequent to the distribution in which case the party causing the 
distribution to be taxable would be responsible for any taxes imposed on the distribution.
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NOTE 16—COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES:

As is customary in the technology industry, to encourage certain customers to purchase products from us, the 
Company also has other financing agreements with financial institutions to provide inventory financing facilities to the 
Company’s customers and allow certain customers of the Company to finance their purchases directly with the financial 
institutions. The Company is contingently liable to repurchase inventory sold under these agreements in the event of any 
default by its customers under the agreement and such inventory being repossessed by the financial institutions. As the 
Company does not have access to information regarding the amount of inventory purchased from the Company still on 
hand with the customer at any point in time, the Company’s repurchase obligations relating to inventory cannot be 
reasonably estimated. Losses, if any, would be the difference between the repossession cost and the resale value of the 
inventory. Repurchases under these arrangements have been insignificant to date and the Company is not aware of any 
pending customer defaults or repossession obligations. The Company believes that, based on historical experience, the 
likelihood of a material loss pursuant to these inventory repurchase obligations is remote.

In 2013, the French Autorité de la Concurrence (“Competition Authority”) began an investigation into the French 
market for certain products of Apple, Inc., (“Apple”) for which the Company is a distributor. In March 2020, the 
Competition Authority imposed fines on the Company, on another distributor, and on Apple, finding that the Company 
entered into an anticompetitive agreement with Apple regarding volume allocations of Apple products. The initial fine 
imposed on the Company was €76.1 million. The Company appealed its determination to the French courts, seeking to set 
aside or reduce the fine. On October 6, 2022, the appeals court issued a ruling that reduced the fine imposed on the 
Company from €76.1 million to €24.9 million. As a result of the appeals court ruling, the Company paid €24.9 million 
through fiscal year 2022. The Company continues to contest the arguments of the Competition Authority and has further 
appealed this matter. A civil lawsuit related to this matter, alleging anticompetitive actions in association with the 
established distribution networks for Apple, the Company and another distributor was filed by eBizcuss. On November 25, 
2024, the Paris Commercial Court ruled in favor of the Company and the other defendants and dismissed the claims in the 
eBizcuss civil lawsuit. An appeal to the ruling has since been made by eBizcuss, and while the Company continues to 
evaluate this matter, based on the favorable ruling from the Paris Commercial Court, the Company believes the likelihood 
of a material loss related to the eBizcuss lawsuit is remote.  

From time to time, the Company receives notices from third parties, including customers and suppliers, seeking 
indemnification, payment of money or other actions in connection with claims made against them. Also, from time to time, 
the Company has been involved in various bankruptcy preference actions where the Company was a supplier to the 
companies now in bankruptcy. In addition, the Company is subject to various other claims, both asserted and unasserted, 
that arise in the ordinary course of business. The Company evaluates these claims and records the related liabilities in cases 
where a contingent obligation is deemed probable and reasonably estimable. It is possible that the ultimate liabilities could 
differ from the amounts recorded.

The Company does not believe that the above commitments and contingencies will have a material adverse effect 
on the Company’s results of operations, financial position or cash flows.
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TD SYNNEX CORPORATION
SCHEDULE II—VALUATION AND QUALIFYING ACCOUNTS

For the Fiscal Years Ended November 30, 2025, 2024 and 2023
(in thousands)

(Amounts may not add or compute due to rounding)

Balances at
Beginning of
Fiscal Year

Charged to 
Revenue

and Expense, net

Additions and 
Measurement 

Period 
Adjustments 

Related to 
Acquisitions

Deductions, 
Reclassifications

and
Write-offs

Balances at
End of

Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year Ended November 30, 2023
Allowance for sales returns-gross $ 205,825 $ 21,342 $ — $ (57,132) $ 170,035 
Allowance for deferred tax assets  102,891  (933)  —  (9,587)  92,371 
Fiscal Year Ended November 30, 2024      
Allowance for sales returns-gross $ 170,035 $ 35,468 $ — $ (29,543) $ 175,960 
Allowance for deferred tax assets  92,371  (15,701)  5,545  (1,575)  80,640 
Fiscal Year Ended November 30, 2025      
Allowance for sales returns-gross $ 175,960 $ 15,197 $ — $ (22,358) $ 168,799 
Allowance for deferred tax assets  80,640  (15,684)  —  2,757  67,713 

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

None.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures

We maintain “disclosure controls and procedures,” as such term is defined in Rule 13a-15(e) under the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”), that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in 
reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the time 
periods specified in Securities and Exchange Commission rules and forms, and that such information is accumulated and 
communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to 
allow timely decisions regarding required disclosures. In designing and evaluating our disclosure controls and procedures, 
management recognized that disclosure controls and procedures, no matter how well conceived and operated, can provide 
only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the disclosure controls and procedures are met. Our 
disclosure controls and procedures have been designed to meet reasonable assurance standards. Additionally, in designing 
disclosure controls and procedures, our management necessarily was required to apply its judgment in evaluating the cost-
benefit relationship of possible disclosure controls and procedures. The design of any disclosure controls and procedures is 
also based in part upon certain assumptions about the likelihood of future events, and there can be no assurance that any 
design will succeed in achieving its stated goals under all potential future conditions.

Based on their evaluation as of the end of the period covered by this Report, our Chief Executive Officer (our 
principal executive officer) and Chief Financial Officer (our principal financial officer) have concluded that, as of such 
date, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective at the reasonable assurance level.

Management’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

Management’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting on page 50, and the attestation report of 
KPMG LLP, an independent registered public accounting firm on page 51, is incorporated herein by reference.

Changes in internal control over financial reporting

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rule 13a-15(f) under the 
Exchange Act) identified in connection with management’s evaluation during our last quarter of fiscal 2025 that have 
materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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 Item 9B. Other Information

Trading Arrangements

During the three months ended November 30, 2025, none of the Company's directors or officers adopted, 
amended, or terminated a "Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement" or "non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement", as those terms are 
defined in Regulation S-K, Item 408.

Item 9C. Disclosure Regarding Foreign Jurisdictions that Prevent Inspections

Not Applicable.
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PART III

Item 10.  Directors, Executive Officers and Corporate Governance

The information required by this item (with respect to Directors), as well as the information required by Item 
407(c)(3), if applicable, and 407(d)(4) and (d)(5) of Regulation S-K is incorporated by reference from the information 
under the captions “Election of Directors” and “Corporate Governance -- Organization of the Board of Directors” 
contained in our Proxy Statement to be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission in connection with the 
solicitation of proxies for our 2026 Annual Meeting of Stockholders to be held on March 25, 2026 (the “Proxy Statement”). 
Certain information also required by Item 401 of Regulation S-K concerning executive officers is set forth in Part I of this 
Report under the caption “Information About Our Executive Officers.”

Item 405 of Regulation S-K calls for disclosure of any known late filing or failure by an insider to file a report 
required by Section 16(a) of the Exchange Act. To the extent disclosure for delinquent reports is being made, it can be 
found under the caption “Delinquent Section 16(a) Reports” in the Proxy Statement and is incorporated herein by 
reference.

With respect to Item 406 of Regulation S-K, we have adopted a code of ethics that applies to all of our co-
workers, including our principal executive officer, our principal financial officer, our principal accounting officer, our 
controllers and persons performing similar functions. This code of ethical business conduct, called "Code of Conduct - Our 
Shared Principles", is available free of charge on our public website (www.tdsynnex.com) on the investor relations 
webpage. Future amendments or waivers relating to the code of ethics will be disclosed on the webpage referenced in this 
paragraph within five (5) business days following the date of such amendment or waiver.

With respect to Item 408(b) of Regulation S-K, the Company has an insider trading policy governing the 
purchase, sale and other dispositions of the Company’s securities that applies to the Company and its personnel, including 
officers, directors, all other co-workers of the Company and its subsidiaries, and other covered persons. The Company 
believes that its insider trading policy is reasonably designed to promote compliance with insider trading laws, rules and 
regulations, and listing standards applicable to the Company. A copy of the Company’s insider trading policy is filed as 
Exhibit 19.1 to this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Item 11.  Executive Compensation

The information required by this item is incorporated by reference from the information under the captions 
“Executive Compensation,” “Corporate Governance -- 2025 Directors’ Compensation Table,” “Corporate Governance -- 
Narrative to Directors’ Compensation Table,” and “Corporate Governance -- Compensation Committee Interlocks and 
Insider Participation,” contained in the Proxy Statement.

Item 12. Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management and Related Stockholder Matters

The information required by this item with respect to security ownership of certain beneficial owners and 
management is incorporated by reference from the information under the caption “Security Ownership of Certain 
Beneficial Owners and Management” contained in the Proxy Statement.
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Equity Compensation Plan Information

The following table sets forth certain information regarding our equity compensation plans as of November 30, 
2025 (shares and per share amounts, as stated):

Plan Category

Number of 
securities

to be issued upon
exercise of

outstanding
options (a)

Weighted-average
exercise price
of outstanding

options (b)

Number of 
securities
remaining 
available

for future issuance
under equity
compensation 

plans
(excluding 
securities

reflected in 
column
(a)) (c)

Equity compensation plan approved by security holders 231,185 (1) $ 78.03 2,803,346 (2)(3)

Equity compensation plan not approved by security 
holders — — —

Total 231,185 (1) $ 78.03 2,803,346 (2)(3)

__________________
(1) Includes the number of shares to be issued under our 2013 and 2020 Plans. Please see Note 4 - Share Based Compensation of the 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for further information regarding the plans.
(2) Includes the number of shares reserved for issuance under our 2020 Plan. The number of shares initially authorized for issuance under 
our 2020 Plan will not exceed the sum of (i) 2,493,196 shares of common stock plus (ii) any shares under the 2013 Plan that are subject 
to outstanding awards to the extent those awards expire, terminate or are canceled for any reason prior to exercise without the issuance or 
delivery of such shares, any shares subject to vesting restrictions that are subsequently forfeited, and any reserved shares not issued or 
subject to outstanding awards, up to a maximum of 1,443,193 shares. Due to antidilution provisions in the 2020 TD SYNNEX Plan the 
number of authorized shares was increased by 2,620,859 shares following the Separation. Please see Note 4 - Share Based Compensation 
of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for further information regarding the TD SYNNEX Plans.
(3) Includes 554,866 shares available-for-sale pursuant to our 2024 Employee Stock Purchase Plan. See Note 4 - Share Based 
Compensation of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for further information regarding the 2024 Employee Stock 
Purchase Plan.

Item 13.  Certain Relationships and Related Transactions, and Director Independence

The information required by this item is incorporated by reference from the information contained under the 
caption “Certain Relationships and Related Party Transactions” and “Election of Directors” contained in the Proxy 
Statement.

Item 14.  Principal Accounting Fees and Services

The information required by this item is incorporated by reference from the information contained under the 
caption “Ratification of the Appointment of Independent Registered Public Accountants” contained in the Proxy Statement.
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PART IV

Item 15. Exhibits and Financial Statement Schedules

(a) Documents filed as part of this report:

(1) Financial Statements

See Index under Item 8.

(2) Financial Statements Schedule

See Index under Item 8.

(3) Exhibits

See Item 15(b) below. Each compensatory plan required to be filed has been identified.

(b) Exhibits.

Exhibit
Number

Description of Document

3(i).1 Restated Certificate of Incorporation, as amended (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3(i).1 to the 
Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended May 31, 2025). 

3(ii).1 Amended and Restated Bylaws (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3(ii).1 to the Company’s Current 
Report on Form 8-K filed on September 30, 2024).

4.1 Description of securities registered pursuant to Section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year 
ended November 30, 2021).

4.2 Indenture, dated as of August 9, 2021, by and between SYNNEX Corporation and Citibank, N.A., as 
trustee (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on 
August 9, 2021).

4.3 Second Supplemental Indenture, dated as of August 9, 2021, between SYNNEX Corporation and 
Citibank, N.A., as trustee (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.3 to the Company’s Current Report on 
Form 8-K filed on August 9, 2021).

4.4 Third Supplemental Indenture, dated as of August 9, 2021, between SYNNEX Corporation and Citibank, 
N.A., as trustee (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.4 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K 
filed on August 9, 2021).

4.5 Fourth Supplemental Indenture, dated as of August 9, 2021, between SYNNEX Corporation and 
Citibank, N.A., as trustee (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.5 to the Company’s Current Report on 
Form 8-K filed on August 9, 2021).

4.6 Fifth Supplemental Indenture, dated as of April 12, 2024, by and between TD SYNNEX Corporation and 
Citibank, N.A., as trustee (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.2 to the Company's Current Report on 
Form 8-K filed on April 12, 2024).

4.7 Sixth Supplemental Indenture, dated as of October 10, 2025, by and between TD SYNNEX Corporation 
and Citibank, N.A., as trustee (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.2 to the Company's Current Report 
on Form 8-K filed on October 10, 2025).

4.8 Seventh Supplemental Indenture, dated as of October 10, 2025, by and between TD SYNNEX 
Corporation and Citibank, N.A., as trustee (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.4 to the Company's 
Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 10, 2025).

4.9 Form of $700,000,000 1.750% Senior Notes due 2026 (included as Exhibit A to Exhibit 4.3) 
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.3 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on August 
9, 2021).
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4.10 Form of $600,000,000 2.375% Senior Notes due 2028 (included as Exhibit A to Exhibit 4.4) 
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.4 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on August 
9, 2021).

4.11 Form of $500,000,000 2.650% Senior Notes due 2031 (included as Exhibit A to Exhibit 4.5) 
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.5 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on August 
9, 2021).

4.12 Form of $600,000,000 6.100% Senior Notes due 2034 (included as Exhibit A to Exhibit 4.7) 
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.3 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on April 
12, 2024).

4.13 Form of 4.300% Senior Notes due 2029 (included as Exhibit A to Exhibit 4.8) (incorporated by reference 
to Exhibit 4.3 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 10, 2025).

4.14 Form of 5.300% Senior Notes due 2035 (included as Exhibit A to Exhibit 4.9) (incorporated by reference 
to Exhibit 4.5 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 10, 2025).

4.15 Registration Rights Agreement, dated as of August 9, 2021, by and between SYNNEX Corporation and 
Citigroup Global Markets Inc., as representative of the initial purchasers of the Notes (incorporated by 
reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on August 9, 2021).

10.1# SYNNEX Corporation 2013 Stock Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to the Company’s 2013 
Proxy Statement on Schedule 14A (File No. 001-31892) filed on February 22, 2013).

10.2# Amendment No. 1 to the SYNNEX Corporation 2013 Stock Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to 
the Company’s additional definitive proxy materials to the 2013 Proxy Statement on Schedule 14A (File 
No. 001-31892) filed on March 5, 2013).

10.3# Amendment No. 2 to the SYNNEX Corporation 2013 Stock Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 10.3 to the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended August 31, 2014).

10.4# Amendment No. 3 to SYNNEX Corporation 2013 Stock Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 10.53 to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended November 30, 2016).

10.5# Amendment No. 4 to SYNNEX Corporation 2013 Stock Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended February 28, 2017).

10.6# Amendment No. 5 to SYNNEX Corporation 2013 Stock Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 10.4 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended August 31, 2018).

10.7# Form of incentive award agreements related to the SYNNEX Corporation 2013 Stock Incentive Plan 
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the 
quarter ended February 28, 2014).

10.8# SYNNEX Corporation 2020 Stock Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to the Company’s 2020 
proxy statement on Schedule 14A (File No. 001-31892) filed on February 10, 2020).

10.9# Amendment No. 1 to SYNNEX Corporation's 2020 Stock Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on April 7, 2020).

10.10# Amendment No. 2 to SYNNEX Corporation 2020 Stock Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 10.5 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on April 8, 2021).

10.11# Forms of incentive award agreements related to the 2020 SYNNEX Corporation Stock Incentive Plan 
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on 
October 9, 2020).

10.12# SYNNEX Corporation Deferred Compensation Plan, as amended and restated effective January 1, 2005 
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.22 to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal 
year ended November 30, 2007).

10.13# Amendment to SYNNEX Corporation Deferred Compensation Plan (incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 10.25 to the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended November 30, 2011).

10.14# TD SYNNEX Corporation 2014 Employee Stock Purchase Plan, as amended (incorporated by reference 
to Exhibit 10.20# to the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended November 30, 
2021).

Table of Contents

97



10.15# Employment Agreement, dated as of January 4, 2018, by and between the Company and Dennis Polk 
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on 
January 9, 2018).

10.16# Amendment to Offer Letter dated January 4, 2018, by and between SYNNEX Corporation and Dennis 
Polk (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on 
January 26, 2021).

10.17# Amendment No. 2 to Offer Letter dated September 28, 2021, by and between TD SYNNEX and Dennis 
Polk (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on 
September 28, 2021).

10.18# Offer Letter, dated as of April 1, 2013, by and between the Company and Marshall Witt (incorporated by 
reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on April 3, 2013).

10.19# Manager’s Agreement Between TS Europe Executive BVBA and Mr. Patrick Zammit, dated as of 
February 1, 2017 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10-20 to Tech Data Corporation’s Form 10-K 
filed on March 25, 2020).

10.20# Addendum to the Manager’s Agreement Between TS Europe Executive BVBA and Mr. Patrick Zammit, 
dated as of February 28, 2017 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10-21 to Tech Data Corporation’s 
Form 10-K filed on March 25, 2020).

10.21# Form of Change of Control Severance Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.13 to Amendment 
No. 1 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-108543)).

10.22# Amendment to SYNNEX Corporation Change of Control Severance Plan (incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 10.21 to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended November 30, 
2007).

10.23# Form of Indemnification Agreement between the Company and its officers and directors (incorporated 
by reference to Exhibit 10.6 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-1 (File No. 
333-108543)).

10.24 Credit Agreement dated as of April 16, 2021 among SYNNEX Corporation and named Initial Lenders 
and Citibank, N.A. as administrative agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s 
Current Report on Form 8-K filed on April 20, 2021).

10.25 Fifth Amended and Restated Receivables Funding and Administration Agreement, dated as of December 
22, 2021, by and among SIT Funding Corporation, TD SYNNEX Corporation, the lenders party thereto 
and The Toronto-Dominion Bank, as agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s 
Current Report on Form 8-K filed on December 29, 2021).

10.26 Twentieth Amendment to Third Amended and Restated Receivables Sale and Servicing Agreement, 
dated as of December 22, 2021, by and among TD SYNNEX Corporation, SIT Funding Corporation, 
Westcon Group North America, Inc., the originators party thereto, the lenders party thereto, and The 
Toronto-Dominion Bank, as agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Company’s Current 
Report on Form 8-K filed on December 29, 2021).

10.27# TD SYNNEX Corporation 2020 Stock Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the 
Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended February 28, 2022). 

10.28# Amendment No. 3 to Offer Letter dated January 4, 2023, by and between TD SYNNEX and Dennis Polk 
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on 
January 10, 2023).

10.29# Form of Notice of Stock Option Grant and Stock Option Agreement (U.S.) (incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on September 19, 2022).

10.30# Form of Notice of Stock Option Grant and Stock Option Agreement (non-U.S.) (incorporated by 
reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on September 19, 2022).

10.31# Form of Notice of Restricted Stock Award and Restricted Stock Agreement (U.S.) (incorporated by 
reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on September 19, 2022).

10.32# Form of Notice of Restricted Stock Award and Restricted Stock Agreement (non-U.S.) (incorporated by 
reference to Exhibit 10.4 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on September 19, 2022).
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10.33# Form of Notice of Restricted Stock Unit Award and Restricted Stock Unit Agreement (time-based) 
(U.S.) (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.5 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on 
September 19, 2022).

10.34# Form of Notice of Restricted Stock Unit Award and Restricted Stock Unit Agreement (time-based) (non-
U.S.) (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.6 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on 
September 19, 2022).

10.35# Form of Notice of Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award and Performance-Based Restricted 
Stock Unit Agreement (U.S.) (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.7 to the Company’s Current 
Report on Form 8-K filed on September 19, 2022).

10.36# Form of Notice of Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award and Performance-Based Restricted 
Stock Unit Agreement (non-U.S.) (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.8 to the Company’s Current 
Report on Form 8-K filed on September 19, 2022).

10.37 First Omnibus Amendment to the Fifth Amended and Restated Receivables Funding and Administration 
Agreement, dated as of August 22, 2022 by and among SIT Funding Corporation, TD SYNNEX 
Corporation, the lenders party thereto and The Toronto-Dominion Bank, as agent (incorporated by 
reference to Exhibit 10.9 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended August 
31, 2022).

10.38+ Amendment No. 1, dated as of May 22, 2023 to the Credit Agreement, dated as of April 16, 2021 among 
TD SYNNEX Corporation and named Initial Lenders and Citibank, N.A. as administrative agent 
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the 
quarter ended May 31, 2023).

10.39 Second Amendment to Fifth Amended and Restated Receivables Funding and Administration 
Agreement, dated as of May 30, 2023 by and among SIT Funding Corporation, TD SYNNEX 
Corporation, the lenders party thereto and The Toronto-Dominion Bank, as agent (incorporated by 
reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended May 
31, 2023).

10.40+ Second Omnibus Amendment to the Fifth Amended and Restated Receivables Funding and 
Administration Agreement and the Third Amended and Restated Receivables Sale and Servicing 
Agreement, dated as of December 11, 2023 by and among SIT Funding Corporation, TD SYNNEX 
Corporation, the originators party thereto, the lenders party thereto and the Toronto-Dominion Bank, as 
agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on 
December 14, 2023).

10.41# Offer Letter dated November 28, 2023, by and between TD SYNNEX and Patrick Zammit (incorporated 
by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on November 30, 
2023).

10.42 TD SYNNEX Corporation 2016 Management Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.52 
to the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2023).

10.43+ Fourth Amendment to the Fifth Amended and Restated Receivables Funding and Administration 
Agreement, dated as of March 29, 2024 by and among TD SYNNEX Corporation, SIT Funding 
Corporation, the originators party thereto, the lenders party thereto and the Toronto-Dominion Bank, as 
agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for 
the quarter ended February 29, 2024).

10.44# TD SYNNEX Corporation 2024 Employee Stock Purchase Plan (incorporated by reference to the 
Company’s 2024 Proxy Statement on Schedule 14A (File No. 001-31892) filed on February 5, 2024)

10.45+ Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of April 16, 2024, by and among TD SYNNEX 
Corporation, the lenders party thereto and Citibank, N.A., as agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
10.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on April 22, 2024).

10.46+ Credit Agreement, dated as of April 19, 2024, by and among TD SYNNEX Corporation, the lenders 
party thereto and Bank of America, N.A., as agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the 
Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on April 22, 2024).

10.47# Offer Letter dated June 19, 2024, by and between TD SYNNEX Corporation and Patrick Zammit 
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on June 
20, 2024). 
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10.48+ Third Omnibus Amendment to the Fifth Amended and Restated Receivables Funding and 
Administration Agreement and the Third Amended and Restated Receivables Sale and Servicing 
Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2024 by and among TD SYNNEX Corporation, SIT Funding 
Corporation, the originators party thereto, the lenders party thereto, and the Toronto-Dominion Bank, as 
agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for 
the quarter ended August 31, 2024).

10.49+ Fifth Omnibus Amendment to the Fifth Amended and Restated Receivables Funding and Administration 
Agreement and the Third Amended and Restated Receivables Sale and Servicing Agreement, dated as of 
December 12, 2024 by and among SIT Funding LLC, TD SYNNEX Corporation, the originators party 
thereto, the lenders and managing agents party thereto and the Toronto-Dominion Bank, as 
administrative agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company's Current Report on 
Form 8-K filed on December 17, 2024).

10.50# Amendment No. 4 to the TD SYNNEX Corporation 2020 Stock Incentive Plan (incorporated by 
reference to Exhibit 10.59 to the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended 
November 30, 2024). 

10.51# Form of Notice of Restricted Stock Award and Restricted Stock Agreement (U.S.) (Effective December 
1, 2024) (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.60 to the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for 
the fiscal year ended November 30, 2024). 

10.52# Form of Notice of Restricted Stock Award and Restricted Stock Agreement (non-U.S.) (Effective 
December 1, 2024) (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.61 to the Company's Annual Report on 
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2024). 

10.53# Form of Notice of Restricted Stock Unit Award and Restricted Stock Unit Agreement (time-based) 
(U.S.) (Effective December 1, 2024) (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.62 to the Company's 
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2024).

10.54# Form of Notice of Restricted Stock Unit Award and Restricted Stock Unit Agreement (time-based) (non-
U.S.) (Effective December 1, 2024) (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.63 to the Company's 
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2024).

10.55# Form of Notice of Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award and Performance-Based Restricted 
Stock Unit Agreement (U.S.) (Effective December 1, 2024) (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.64 
to the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2024).

10.56# Form of Notice of Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Award and Performance-Based Restricted 
Stock Unit Agreement (non-U.S.) (Effective December 1, 2024) (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
10.65 to the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2024).

10.57# Amendment No. 5 to the TD SYNNEX Corporation 2020 Stock Incentive Plan. (incorporated by 
reference to Exhibit 10.65 to the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended 
November 30, 2024).

10.58+ Sixth Omnibus Amendment to the Fifth Amended and Restated Receivables Funding and Administration 
Agreement and the Third Amended and Restated Receivables Sale and Servicing Agreement, dated as of 
March 5, 2025 by and among SIT Funding LLC, TD SYNNEX Corporation, the originators party 
thereto, the lenders and managing agents party thereto and the Toronto-Dominion Bank, as 
administrative agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company's Quarterly Report on 
Form 10-Q for the quarter ended May 31, 2025).

10.59# Employment Agreement dated December 1, 2023 by and between TD SYNNEX UK Acquisition 
Limited and Miriam Murphy.

10.60 Amendment No. 2 to the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of November 26, 2025, by 
and among TD SYNNEX Corporation, the lenders party thereto and Citibank, N.A., as agent.

10.61 Amendment No. 1 to the Credit Agreement, dated as of November 26, 2025, by and among TD 
SYNNEX Corporation, the lenders party thereto and Bank of America, N.A., as agent.

10.62+ Seventh Omnibus Amendment to the Fifth Amended and Restated Receivables Funding and 
Administration Agreement and the Third Amended and Restated Receivables Sale and Servicing 
Agreement, dated as of January 21, 2026 by and among SIT Funding LLC, TD SYNNEX Corporation, 
the originators party thereto, the lenders and managing agents party thereto and the Toronto-Dominion 
Bank, as administrative agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company's Current 
Report on Form 8-K filed on January 26, 2026).
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19.1 Insider Trading Policy. 

21.1 Subsidiaries of the Company.

23.1 Consent of KPMG LLP, Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm.

24.1 Power of Attorney (see the signature page of this Report).

31.1 Rule 13a-14(a) Certification of Chief Executive Officer.

31.2 Rule 13a-14(a) Certification of Chief Financial Officer.

32.1* Statement of the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer under Section 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002 (18 U.S.C. Section 1350).

97.1 TD SYNNEX Executive Incentive Compensation Recoupment Policy (incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 97.1 to the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended November 30, 
2023).

101.INS Inline XBRL Instance Document – the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File 
because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document.

101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document.

101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document.

101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document.

101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document.

101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document.

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)
________________
# Indicates management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement.
* In accordance with Item 601(b)(32)(ii) of Regulation S-K and SEC Release Nos. 33-8238 and 34-47986, Final 

Rule: Management’s Reports on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and Certification of Disclosure in 
Exchange Act Periodic Reports, the certifications furnished in Exhibit 32.1 hereto are deemed to accompany this 
Form 10-K and will not be deemed “filed” for purpose of Section 18 of the Exchange Act. Such certifications will 
not be deemed to be incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act or the Exchange Act, except 
to the extent that the registrant specifically incorporates it by reference.

+ Schedules (or similar attachments) and certain information have been omitted pursuant to Items 601(a)(5), 
601(a)(6) and/or 601(b)(10)(iv) of Regulation S-K. TD SYNNEX hereby undertakes to furnish supplementally a 
copy of any omitted schedule or exhibit to such agreement to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission upon 
request; provided, however, that TD SYNNEX may request confidential treatment pursuant to Rule 24b-2 of the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, for any schedules or exhibits so furnished.

(c) Financial Statement Schedules.

See Index under Item 8.

Item 16. Form 10-K Summary

None.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant 
has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Date: January 27, 2026

TD SYNNEX CORPORATION

By: /s/ Patrick Zammit
Patrick Zammit

Chief Executive Officer

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that each person whose signature appears below constitutes and 
appoints Patrick Zammit and David Jordan, and each of them, his true and lawful attorneys-in-fact, each with full power of 
substitution, for him or her in any and all capacities, to sign any amendments to this report on Form 10-K and to file the 
same, with exhibits thereto and other documents in connection therewith, with the Securities and Exchange Commission, 
hereby ratifying and confirming all that each of said attorneys-in-fact or their substitute or substitutes may do or cause to be 
done by virtue hereof.

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, this report has been signed below by 
the following persons on behalf of the registrant and in the capacities and on the dates indicated.
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Name Title Date
/s/ Patrick Zammit Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer) and Director January 27, 2026
Patrick Zammit

/s/ David Jordan Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer) January 27, 2026
David Jordan

/s/ John Henry Chief Accounting Officer (Principal Accounting Officer) January 27, 2026
John Henry

/s/ Ann F. Vezina Chair of the Board January 27, 2026
Ann F. Vezina

/s/ Kathleen M. Crusco Director January 27, 2026
Kathleen M. Crusco

/s/ Ting Herh Director January 27, 2026
Ting Herh

/s/ Richard T. Hume Director January 27, 2026
Richard T. Hume

/s/ Kenneth Lamneck Director January 27, 2026
Kenneth Lamneck

/s/ Nayaki Nayyar Director January 27, 2026
Nayaki Nayyar

/s/ Dennis Polk Director January 27, 2026
Dennis Polk

/s/ Claude J. Pumilia Director January 27, 2026
Claude J. Pumilia

/s/ Merline Saintil Director January 27, 2026
Merline Saintil
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